HOUSING, RESIDENTIAL RENT AND RELOCATION BOARD
REGULAR MEETING

September 27, 2018
7:00 P.M.
CITY HALL, HEARING ROOM #1
ONE FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA

OAKLAND, CA
AGENDA
CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL
CONSENT ITEMS
a. Minutes Available for Review

i September 13, 2018
OPEN FORUM
OLD BUSINESS

i. Memo to Board Regarding New Construction Exemptions

NEW BUSINESS
a. Appeal Hearings in:
i. T16-0515, Krivitz v. Ma
ii. T16-0683, Prager v. Lagos
ili. L16-0094, Wiebe v. Tenants
SCHEDULING AND REPORTS

ADJOURNMENT

Accessibility. This meeting location is wheelchair accessible. To request
disability-related accommaodations or to request an ASL, Cantonese, Mandarin or

1

00000



Spanish interpreter, please email sshannon@oaklandnet.com or call (510) 238-
3715 or California relay service at 711 at least five working days before the
meeting. Please refrain from wearing scented products to this meeting as a
courtesy to attendees with chemical sensitivities.

Esta reunion es accesible para sillas de ruedas. Si desea solicitar adaptaciones
relacionadas con discapacidades, o para pedir un intérprete de en espariol,
Cantones, Mandarin o de lenguaje de sefias (ASL) por favor envié un correo
electrénico a sshannon@oaklandnet.com o llame al (510) 238-3715 0 711 por lo
menos cinco dias habiles antes de la reunion. Se le pide de favor que no use
perfumes a esta reunién como cortesia para los que tienen sensibilidad a los
productos quimicos. Gracias.

EEAESRBHARE, SERIEWERE, F5E, wGILTE,
BEEDEEMERE, BESENABEIEXRES sshannon@oaklandnet.com
HIME (510) 238-3715 5 711 California relay

service, FBHAEREFESR  SMBYBEEEEM IR,

Service Animals/Emotional Support Animals: The City of Oakland Rent
Adjustment Program is committed to providing full access to qualified persons
with disabilities who use service animals or emotional support animals.

If your service animal lacks visual evidence that it is a service animal (presence
of an apparel item, apparatus, etc.), then please be prepared to reasonably
establish that the animal does, in fact, perform a function or task that you cannot
otherwise perform.

If you will be accompanied by an emotional support animal, then you must
provide documentation on letterhead from a licensed mental health professional,
not more than one year old, stating that you have a mental health-related
disability, that having the animal accompany you is necessary to your mental
health or treatment, and that you are under his or her professional care.

Service animals and emotional support animals must be trained to behave
properly in public. An animal that behaves in an unreasonably disruptive or
aggressive manner (barks, growls, bites, jumps, urinates or defecates, etc.) will
be removed.

000002



CITY OF OAKLAND
HOUSING, RESIDENTIAL RENT AND RELOCATION BOARD

REGULAR MEETING
September 13, 2018
7:00 p.m.

City Hall, Hearing Room #1
One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Oakland, CA

MINUTES

1. CALL TO ORDER

The HRRRB was called to order at 7:06 p.m. by Board Chair, Jessie Warner.

2. ROLL CALL
MEMBER STATUS PRESENT ABSENT EXCUSED
Ubaldo Fernandez Tenant X
Debra Mesaros Tenant X
Tracie Mason Tenant Alt. X
Tanaiia Hall Tenant Alt. X
Robert Stone Homeowner X
Jessie Warner Homeowner X
Mary Jo Cook Homeowner X
Ed Lai Homeowner Ali. X
Kevin Blackburn Homeowner Alt. X
Benjamin Scott Owner X
Karen Friedman Owner X
Debrenia Madison Owner X
Staff Present
Kent Qian Deputy City Attorney, Office of the City Attorney
Linda M. Moroz Hearing Officer, Rent Adjustment Program
Kelly Rush Acting Program Analyst, Rent Adjustment Program

3. CONSENT ITEMS
i. Approval of Minutes from August 30, 2018.
The Rent Adjustment Program staff made corrections to the Minutes as follows:

delete the last incomplete sentence that reads “The owner contended that” in the first
paragraph on page 2 under T16-0104; and delete the third sentence in the second

000003



paragraph on page 2 under the case T16-0104 that reads “He did not have a voice.” J.
Warner moved to approve the Minutes as corrected. K. Friedman seconded.

The Board voted as follows:
Aye: U. Fernandez, D. Mesaros, R. Stone, J. Warner, K. Friedman, B. Scott
Nay: 0
Abstain: 0
The Motion was approved by consensus.
4. OPEN FORUM
No speakers
5. NEW BUSINESS
A. Appeal Hearing in cases:
1) T16-0539, Hudson v. Lantz Properties
2) T16-0622, Hall v. Leung

1) T16-0539; Hudson v. Lantz Properties
Appearances:
No Appearance by Owner Appellant
Renia Hudson, Tenant (appeared by telephone)
Jack Easterling, Tenant’s neighbor

The Board waited until 7:15 p.m. for the Owner to appear. The owner did not
appear.

J. Warner made a motion to dismiss the appeal subject to fihding of good cause
for non-appearance. B. Scott seconded.

The Board voted as follows:

Aye: U. Fernandez, D. Mesaros, R. Stone, J. Warner, K. Friedman, B. Scott
Nay: O

Abstain: 0

The Motion was approved by consensus.

2

000004



2) T16-0622, Hall v. Leung
Appearances:

Christopher Hodgson Owner’s Representative - Appellant
No appearance by Tenant '

Owner appealed the Hearing Decision which granted the tenant petition, set the
rent, ordered restitution due to rent overpayments and decreased housing services.

The owner’s representative argued that the restitution amount was excessive and
erroneously calculated as there was no evidence as to how much rent the tenant
actually paid. The owner’s representative also argued that the amount awarded for
decreased housing services was excessive and erroneously calculated as there was
electricity and adequate heat in the subject unit.

After arguments made by the owner's representative, questions to the owner’s
representative and the Board discussion, B. Scott moved to affirm the Hearing Decision
based on substantial evidence. D. Mesaros seconded.

The Board voted as follows:

Aye: U. Fernandez, D. Mesaros, R. Stone, J. Warner, K. Friedman, B. Scott
Nay: 0

Abstain: 0

The Motion was approved by consensus.
6. SCHEDULING AND REPORTS

The RAP staff L. Moroz informed the Board that the report the Board
requested regarding the exemption based on new construction is included on the
Agenda for September 20, 2018, Board meeting. J. Warner requested the report to be
also put on the Agenda for September 27, 2018, Board meeting because she will be
absent on September 20, 2018.

Deputy City Attorney K. Qian updated the Board on the proposals made to
the Committee regarding the exemption on substantial rehabilitation and that the
proposals are going to be included in the City Council special meeting next week.

R. Stone proposed that the Board discusses and clarifies at a future
meeting the standard for “proof of payment” for Capital Improvements and that it will be
clearly stated at the outset on the petition and in the ordinance and regulations.

7. ADJOURNMENT

The meeting was adjourned at 8:11 p.m.

3

000005



CITY oF OAKLAND

Housing and Community Development Department TEL (510) 238-3721
Rent Adjustment Program FAX (510) 238-6181
250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, NO. 5313 TDD (510) 238-3254

OAKLAND, CA 94612-2034

MEMO
To: RentBoard Members

From: Barbara Kong-Brown
Senior Hearing Officer

Date: September 12, 2018

Re: Request for Information Regarding Hearing Decisions on New Construction
Exemptions

At the Rent Board meeting on July 26, 2018, the Board postponed hearing T16-
0683, Prager v. Lagos and requested information regarding new construction cases that
have been decided in prior hearing decisions. There are two Board appeal decisions
regarding the existence of prior structures on the subject property. Both Board appeal
decisions granted an exemption based on new construction.

There are seven hearing decisions regarding the existence of prior structures on
the subject property since 2016.

Two of the hearing decisions interpreted Section 8.22.030(A)(5) to mean that the
building had to consist of new construction and be constructed from space that was
formerly non residential. These cases are pending appeal (Cortes and DeZerega)

One hearing decision which applied this standard was not appealed (Dragon).

One hearing decision which applied this standard was reversed by the board
(Buggs).

One hearing decision applied the standard in the Buggs case where the prior
building was demolished and granted the new construction exemption. (\Wong).

One hearing decision grantéd an exemption where a single family residence was
gutted, the house was raised, and two lower units were constructed (Feiner).

The remaining hearing decision, Prager v. Lagos, involves facts identical to the
Buggs case, and is pending appeal on September 27, 2018.

000006



Board Appeal Cases

T01-0107, Castellanos v. Greer

The property is a three bedroom lower unit in a residential building containing two
units. The original structure consisted of a single family dwelling constructed on or about
December 1970. The tenant contested a rent increase. The owner appealed from the
hearing decision which granted the tenant petition.

The Board held that the unit was exempt as new construction and the certificate
of occupancy was issued after January 1, 1983. Even though the original building was
built prior to 1983, the unit was newly created out of space not previously used for
housing. It was added to the original structure.

T16-0377, Buags v. Bay Property

The Buggs case has virtually identical facts to the Prager case-In that case, there
was a single family residence on the property that was demolished. A totally new
building was built which consists of 10 residential units. It was built after January 1,
1983.

The relevant section of the Rent Ordinance is Section 8.22.030(A)(5) which
states that the exemption applies to property that constitutes new construction or was
constructed from space that was formerly non-residential. The Board held that the
hearing officer erred by interpreting the ordinance to mean that both conditions are
required in order to get the exemption. The Board voted as follows:

Aye: U. Fernandez, E. Lai, J. Warner, K. Friedman
Nay: 0
Abstain: 0

T16-0683.Prager v. Lagos

A 10 unit apartment building was built in 1986. Prior to the construction, a single
family residence existed on the property. The hearing officer applied the “and”
interpretation of the new construction ordinance, that the building had to be new
construction and not formerly consist of a residential use. This case is pending appeal
on September 27, 2018.

L17-0061, Feiner v. Tenants

An existing single family residence was gutted. The house was raised and 2 new
units were constructed beneath it. The hearing granted an exemption based on new
construction for the two lower units on the grounds that it was new construction but not
the upper unit. This case is pending appeal.

000007



L17-0126, DeZerega v. Tenants

Fire destroyed a building and a new building was built in the same footprint as
the old building. The City of Oakland inspector issued a letter saying they are
processing the certificate of occupancy, and ok to occupy and permanent c¢/o coming
shortly; the permit indicates the building was finaled on 12/24/99; also the permit was
issued to demolish fire damaged building. The new building was built in the same
footprint as the demolished building. The hearing officer interpreted Section
8.22.030(A)(5) mean that the building had to consist of new construction and be
constructed from space that was formerly non residential. This is case is pending
appeal.

T17-0173, Cortes v. Wong
LI1177-0068, Yip v. Tenants

A building was built in 1911 at the subject property. It was a single family
residence that was demolished in 1987 with permits. The prior building was a two story
building. A permit was issued for new construction of a 14 unit apartment building. The
hearing officer determined that there was prior residential use of a building on the land
in question and units 1-4 are in the footprint of the prior residential building, this
constitutes prior residential use of the property even though it was new construction.
The hearing officer granted exemption to units 5-14 which she determined fell outside
the footprint of the building. This case is pending appeal.

T16-0706, Dagron v. Shiu

Tenant contested rent increases. Landlord claimed new construction exemption.
Single family residence on the lot was demolished prior to construction and a new single
family residence was constructed with second dwelling unit. The hearing officer
interpreted Section 8.22.030(A)(5) to mean that the building had to consist of new
construction and be constructed from space that was formerly non residential.

L17-0091, Wong v. Tenant

Building records indicated that a building was demolished and a lot cleared as of
1974 before the subject property was built in 1988. The hearing officer granted an
exemption on the basis of new construction on the grounds that the former building was
completely demolished and the lot was cleared and the building was newly built on an
empty lot after January 1, 1983.

| have provided a summary of selected new construction hearing decisions
primarily covering the period from 2015-2018 for your information.

000008



CHRONOLOGICAL CASE REPORT

Case Nos.: T16-0515
Case Name: Krivitz v. Ma
Property Address: 442 Oakland Avenue, Oakland, CA
Parties: Jeremy Krivitz (Tenant)

Alicia Reyes (Tenant)

Sanford Ma (Property Owner)

TENANT APPEAL:
Activity Date
Tenant Petition filed September 14, 2016
Owner’s Response filed October 26, 2016
Hearing Decision issued June 28, 2017
Tenant Appeal filed July 12,2017

000009



Tl - B MAIM,..

CITY OF OAKLAND nam% -‘tmm%%ﬁégmw
RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM - .
Mail To: P. 0. Box 70243 2016 SEP T4 AMIO: 13
Oakland, California 94612-0243 '
(510) 238-3721

Please Fill Out This Form As Completely As You Can. Failure to provide needed information may
result in your petition being rejected or delayed.

‘ TENANT PETITION
I;;eas; print legibly
our Name Rental Address (with i qo‘:i’:& /er Telepho, e
“1 (50 )58-2 044

<pavt U4z
f@rem\i\ PVt Ocz,KLcw\A CA 24

Your Representative’s Name Mailing Address (with zip code) Telephoné
Property Owner(s) name(s) Mailing Address (with zip code) Telep!
Ma au’“é&S/ ' 3G Meritt Aove. 6! 3%5 5730

Sanford M Sre. 304 Ko

o L
Number of units on the property: ’{ .

T f anit you r . . PN .
Q?nggt you rent House Condominium @Apartment; Room, or Live-Work

| Are you ctittent on your > Legally Withholding Rent. You must attach an
rent? (circle one) No explanation and citation of code violation.

I. GROUNDS FOR PETITION: Check all that apply. You must check at least one box. For all of the
grounds for a petition sce OMC 8.22.070 and OMC 8.22.090. I (We) contest one or more rent increases on
one or more of the following grounds:

(a) The increase(s) exceed(s) the CPI Adjustment and is (are) unjustified or is (are) greater than 10%.

(b) The owner did not give me a summary of the justification(s) for the increase despite my written request.

(c) The rent was raised illegally after the unit was vacated (Costa-Hawkins violation).

(d) No written notice of Rent Program was given to me together with the notice of increase(s) I am
contesting. (Only for increases noticed after July 26, 2000.)

(¢) A City of Oakland form notice of the existence of the Rent Program was not given to me at least six
motiths before the effective date of the rent increase(s) I am confestitig,

y’(fl) The housing services I am being provided have decreased. (Complete Section I on following page)

(12) At present, there exists a health, safety, fire, or building code violation in the unit. If the owner has been
cited in an inspection report, please attach a copy of the citation or report.

(2) The contested increase is the second rent increase in a 12-month period.

(h) The notice of rent increase based upon capital improvement costs does not contain the “enhanced
notice” requirements of the Rent Adjustment Ordinance or the enhanced notice was not filed with the RAP.

(i) My rent was not reduced afier the expiration period of the rent increase based on capital improvements,

(j) The proposed rent increase would exceed an overall increase of 30% in 5 years. (The 5-year period
begins with rent increases noticed on or after August 1, 2014).

(k) I wish to contest an exemption from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance (OMC 8.22, Article I)

Tenant Petition, effective 1-15-15 ) : 1

000010




P
Yy

I. RENTAL HISTORY: (You must complete this section)

Date you moved into the Unit: Auguﬁ‘r Initial Rent: $ /month

When did the owner first provide you with a written NOTICE TO TENANTS of the existence of the Rent
Adjustment Program (RAP NOTICE)? Date: . If never provided, enter “Never.”.

o Is your rent subsidized or controlled by any government agency, including HUD (Section 8)? Yes @

- List all rent increases that you want to challenge. Begin with the most recent and work backwards. If
you need additional space, please attach another sheet. 'You must check “Yes” next to each increase that

you are challenging.
Date Notice Date Increase Amount Rent Increased Are you Contesting Did You Receive a
Served Effective this Increase in this Rent Program
(mo/day/year) | (mo/day/year) Petition?* Notice With the
7 457 . Notice Of
#%%’ﬂé‘l’% ) - Increase?
223 20601101 /2|0 [p87 [P 1719 | Hie TN [ @& o
' I D I T “ OYes [No OYes [ONo
h $ OYes UONo 0Yes 0ONo
$ b OYes [ONo OYes [ONo
$ $ OYes ONo OYes 0ONo
s $ “OYes ONo | OYes ONo

* You have 60 days from the date of notice of increase or from the first date you received written notice of the
existence of the Rent Adjustment program (whichever is later) to contest a rent increase. (O.M.C. 8.22.090 A 2)
If you never got the RAP Notice you can contest all past increases.

List case number(s) of all Petition(s) you have ever filed for this rental unit:

HI. DESCRIPTION OF DECREASED OR INADEQUATE HOUSING SERVICES:

Decreased or inadequate housing services are considered an increase in rent. If you claim an unlawful
rent increase for service problems, you must complete this section.

Are you being charged for services originally paid by the owner? OYes [ONo

Have you lost serwces ongmally provnded by the owner or have the condltlons changed? @es ONo
a S € 1 s Mes__%

If you answered “Yes” to any of the above, please attach a separate sheet listing a description of the
reduced service(s) and problem(s). Be sure to include at least the following: 1) a list of the lost housing
service(s) or serious problem(s); 2) the date the loss(es) began or the date you began paying for the
service(s); and 3) how you calculate the dollar value of lost problem(s) or service(s). Please attach
documentary evidence if available. :

To have a unit inspected and code violations cited, contact the City of Oakland, Code Compliance Unit, 250
Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 2™ Floor, Oakland, CA 94612. Phone: (510) 238-3381

Tenant Petition, effective 1-15-15 . 2

00001



1V. VERIFICATION: The tenant must sign:

I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of California that everything I said
in this petition is true and that all of the documents attached to the petition are true copies of the

,/ September, 201k

Tenant’s Si phture - " Date
e

V. MEDIATION AVAILABLE: Mediation is an entirely voluntary process to assist you in reaching an
agreement with the owner. If both parties agree, you have the option to mediate your complaints before a
hearing is held. If the parties do not reach an agreement in mediation, your case will go to a formal hearing
before a Rent Adjustment Program Hearing Officer the same day.

You may choose to have the mediation conducted by a Rent Adjustment Program Hearing Officer or select an
outside mediator. Rent Adjustment Program Hearing Officers conduct mediation sessions free of charge. If

you and the owner agree to an outside mediator, please call (510) 238-3721 to make arrangements. Any fees
charged by an outside mediator for mediation of rent disputes will be the responsibility of the parties
requesting the use of their services.

Mediation will be scheduled only if both parties agree (after both your petition and the owner’s response have
been filed with the Rent Adjustment Program), The Rent Adjnstment Program will not schedule a
mediation session if the owner does not file a response to the petition. Rent Board Regulation 8.22.100.A.

If you want to schedunle your case for mediation, sign below.
I agree to have my case mediated by a Rent Adjustment Program Staff Hearing Officer (no charge).

Tenant’s Signature Date

VL. IMPORTANT INFORMATION:

Time to File This form must be received at the offices of the City of Oakland, Rent Adjustment Program,
Dalziel Building, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza Suite 5313, Oakland, CA 94612 within the time limit for filing a
petition set out in the Rent Adjustment Ordinance, Oakland Municipal Code, Chapter 8.22. Board Staff cannot
grant an extension of time to file your petition by phone. For more information, please call: (510) 238-3721.

File Review
The owner is required to file a Response to this petition within 35 days of notification by the Rent Adjustment

~Program. You will be mailed a copy of the Landlord’s Response form. Copies of documents attached to the
Response form will not be sent to you. However, you may review these in the Rent Program office by
appointment. For an appointment to review a file call (510) 238-3721; please allow six weeks from the date of

filing before scheduling a file review.

VII. HOW DID YOU LEARN ABOUT THE RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM?

Printed form provided by the owner
Pamphlet distributed by the Rent Adjustment Program
Legal services or community organization

Oter desribr I Fern et §earch

NI

Tenant Petition, effective 1-15-15 - 3

000012



CITY 6F OAKLAKD
REMT ARBITRATION PROGRAM
Jeremy Krivitz and Alicia Reyes

442 Oakland Ave 1016SEP I AMI0: |3
Oakland CA 94611

September 2, 2016

City of Oakland

Rent Adjustmerit Program

250 Frank H. Ogawa Piaza, Suite 5313
Oakland CA 94612

To whom it may concern:

We are submitting this petition for rent reduction after many years of being mistreated by Ma
Properties, including several violations of the warranty of habitability. We have warhied him many times

that we will take action if this mistreatment continues.

l, leremy Krivitz, am a disabled man who suffers constant pain due to multiple back injuries and
degenerative disc conditions. Prior fo being disabled | worked in construction management. in five years
of working in that capacity | assisted in overseeing around 400 miliion dolfars of new construction in
Richmond, San Ramon and South San Francisco. Thousands of people live in and conduct business in
buildings | helped build every day. Aliciaisa gréduate from UC Berkeley with a degree in Anthropology
who spent the first 15 years of her career working for area nonprofits. She now works for the Alameda
County Library System as their information specialist. We both believe that no one deserves the
treatment we have received from Ma Properties.

We have attached a list of six things we are asking the Rent Board to consider. In addition to the
documents we have provided, we also have witnesses who are willing to testify about things they have
observed at our apartment. ‘

Sanford Ma, the owner of Ma Properties, has been dishonest from the start of our relationship and has
not dealit with us in good faith, We feel that he has essentiaily committed fraud against us and aiso

harassed us at times.

We ask that you also read the attached list of complaints we have about Ma Properties so that you geta

fuller sense of how much we have had to put up with, especially over the past three years.
Sincerely and truly,

oy e

Jeremy Krivitz and Alicia Reyes

000013



RECE]
CITY QF 08K Vk KLAND

RENMW&\; RRGgRA
2016 SEP 14 AMAO 13

List of Documents pertaining to our rent reduction request. All documents are numbered with number at
top of page. All pages of a document will be listed with document number then page number at top of
document

Document 1 — List of items we are asking the Rent Board to consider. 2 pages

Documertt 2 — Letter describing flea problem in greater detail. 5 pages

Document 3 — Letter detailing current maintenance issues, thus far not responded to by MP. 1 page
Document 4 — a full list of complaints we have against Ma Properties 3 pages

Document 5 — Repair and Deduct warning letter delivered to Ma Properties on September 2, 2016. 2 pages

Document 6 — Handwritten note threatening to tow our car left as retaliation one day after repair and
deduct letter was given to Ma Properties. 1 page

Document 7 — Letter dated September 11, 2015 informing tenants of pesticide spray that occurred on
September 8 and 9t 2015. 1 page

Document 8 —Letter dated October 1, 2015 informing Ma Properties of rent deduction as advised in letter
dated September 2, 2015. 1 page :

bocumeﬁt 9 - Letter from Ma Propérties dated October 12, 2015, filled with falsé statémieiits and poor
grammar. 1 page:

Document 10- Our rebuttals to false statements contained in Ma Properties October 12, 2015 letter 2
. pages. ' '

Document 11 - Letter dated Aprii 24", 2014 In which I responded to comments made in the conversation
that Sanford Ma lied about in his letter dated October 12, 2015 This refers to false statement #4 in said.
letter. 3 pages

Document 12 — Letter dated July 2, 2014 in which | again address the conversation that Sanford Ma lied
about inhis October 12, 2015 letter. As you can clearly see, the cause of my anger is not that ‘he brought
up fleas during that conversation, but due to years of mistreatment. f am most especially outraged that

he called my apartment the “worst he had ever seen in his life” when he has caused more damage to the
apartment with his own negligence than we have. Fleas were NEVER discussed during this phone call. 2
pages

Docuimeént 13 — Receipt for woik | pald for bécauisé Ma Propérties refused t6 provide the ”laundry-ready"
facilities it had advertised. 1 page

Document 14 — Copy 'of letter received from Ma Properties on September 10, 2016 refusing to provide
needed maintenance in ourapartment under false pretenses in retaliation for my letter dated September
1, 2016 in-which | enumerate our losses due to Ma Properties fraud, breach of contract and negligence
and declare our intention to take legal action to recover losses. 1 page

000014



Document 15 — Qur rebuttal to certain statements in Ma Prapertiéé letter received Séptember 10, 2016.
1 page o

Document 16 — Two pictures of flea bites on my legs suffered when Ma Properties refused to provide pest
control during the severe infestation of August and September of 2015 that affected the two first floor
apartments, basement and exterior of the building. 2 pages

Document 17 ~ A note from our neighbors in 448 Qakiand Ave written-in response to our inguiry about
whether other people had probleiis with fleas. 1 page v ’ )

Document 18 —September 1, 2016 letter we wrote to Ma Properties enumerating losses we have suffered
because of their fraud, breach of contract and negligence, inforiming them we intend to take legal action
to recover our fosses. [t is in response to this letter that Ma Properties is retaliating against us by refusing
to do maintenance work under false pretenses. 4 pages

Document 19 — Copy of our lease agreement. 4 pages

Document 20 — Receipts for purchases of flea eradication and prevention product Advantage Il for Cats
from Amazon.com. We don’t-have a receipt forevery purchase because we sometimes purchased it from
Pet Food Express or the veterinarian’s office and did not save receipts. We enclose these receipts to prove
that we do treat our cat with these products. We feel this is necessary since Sanford Ma in his most recent
letter disingenuously “educated” us about these products despite the fact that we have informed him on
at least two occasions in writing and in every phone conversation with his office that we treat our cat with
flea eradication and prevention products. We even included information from the manufacturer in one
letter we wrote. 3 Pages

One CD containing photos. One folder contains photos of apartment conditions, the condition of the
buildings’ exterior and the outside landscape surrounding the building. Another folder contains photos of
flea bites we suffered when Ma Properties refused to provide pest controf during infestation of building
and surrounding landscape in August and September of 2015. The third folder are photographs that show
‘what the inside of our apartment looked like in April of 2014 ‘when Sanford Ma ina phone call called my
apartment, “the worst apartment | have ever seen in my life”. Our apartment is cleaner now than it was
when these photos were taken.

000015



5

CITY OF DA ND
RENT AREB!TgAT%%%ROGRﬁ%
206 SEP 1 AMIO: 13

1. Return of $1200.00 of original $2700.00 security deposit. Apartment was advertised as available
for only one-month deposit. After accepting our application, Ma Properties demanded that we
give them two months' rent, totaling $2700.00, as a deposit. We never would have applied had
they been honest about their deposit requirement because we only applied to apartments that
asked for a deposit totaling one month’s rent. After reading yelp reviews, we believe that
Sanford Ma makes a habit of illegally withholding deposits and forcing former tenants to sue to
get their deposits back after moving out. We cannot afford to have so much of our money tied
up for so long.

2. Sanford Ma refuses to provide seasonal pest control. As a result, we and our pet, who never
goes outdoors, are assaulted in our apartment by fleas at least once per year in September or

Items we are asking rent board to consider:

October, and sometimes in the early spring. Getting rid of these infestations costs between $50-
$210.00 every time they occur. The average monthly cost over the past 2 1/2 years is $11.00
- per month.

3. Sanford Ma responded to our repair and deduct letter dated September 2, 2015 by retaliating
with a hand-written letter threatening to tow our car away. His letter dated October 12, 2015
essentially confirms that he was the one who left the hand-written note on our windshield.
Other teénants are allowed to double park in their spot, but we have been threatened with
towing should we do so. They do this all the time and Ma Properties has never threatened to
tow their cars away. This means that we get half of the value from the parking space we pay for
that other tenants do. We suggest the value of this is 1/3 of the amount we pay to rent the
garage and accompanying parking space which is about 30.00 per month.

4. Ma Properties advertised the apartment as “laundry ready”. It was not laundry ready. The
power supply in the laundry room was not adeguate for modem laundry machines. We
eventually had to pay a plumber to install a gas line to power the dryer. Ma Properties did not
provide power for the washer until November of 2007. Ma Properties did so by illegally aitering -
the wiring in the laundry room. | asked a friend, Robert Vignalats, who was head building
inspector for the City of Richmond whether the wiring is legal. He told me that it has been illegal
to wire outlets the way Sanford Ma did in the state of California since the mid 1980’s, This cost
us 350.00 to install gas lines in the laundry room and also 35.00 per month to take our laundry

to the Jaundromat while we were waiting for the laundry room to be fixed. We propose that our

rent be reduced by 36.00 per month for one year until Sanford Ma has paid for the gas line and

for the three months we had to pay to take our laundry to a laundromat when our apartment

was advertised as laundry ready.

5. Ma Properties has left incomplete work all over our apartment. There are damaged windowsills

that their window installer never repaired. There are patches on walls and ceilings that are

unpainted. There is also water damage to the ceiling, walls and floor caused by the apartment

above us that Ma Properties has never repaired even though we have notified them promptly

every time that our apartment was flooded by the apartment above us. I don’t know how much
diminished aesthetics are worth, but it does not feel good to be treated this way. Ma Properties,

on September 10, 20186, left a2 note on our door stating that they refuse to do this work because

of fleas and also clalmmg that our apartment is too dirty for them to do work i in, whlch s absurd.
H»,& @ls 0 (S (\”SFWS A4 (‘,Q,P(GLC(« I’W\-ﬂz WwaﬁK j (g A Flytive
" o b,zz"/wﬂm , We hare no Y At (n sar b 4 thrpeun \

000016



6. Ma Properties harasses us with notices demanding that we pay a 10% late fee for the times that
our rent has been late. We have provided Ma Properties with information about the late fee
clause and California Law and he refuses to listen to it. His late fee clause is illegal because it
both contains a pre-determined fee and is so high that it is punitive in nature. For example, for
being two days late he is attempting to charge us $169.00, which far exceeds the 10% annual
rate permitted by California law. While we do regret ever being late paying rent, Alicia and |
have gone through extraordinary hardship at times. In spite of the hardship that we have gone
through, our rent has never been more than 5 days late, and most times when paid late was
only one or two days late. Ma Properties has contributed to that hardship by lying about
promised facilities, using a “bait and switch” technique to get us to give them a deposit two
times larger than the one month his ad stated was required, and by committing breaches of the
lease contract including the implied warranty of habitability and maintaining a reasonably
rodent proof building, as there have been many pest infiltrations into the building’s basement

that Ma Properties has done nothing to abate. We simply ask that you help clarify who is correct
in this matter.

To summarize, we are asking for immediate return of $1200.00 of our original $2700.00 security deposit
plus a permanent reduction in rent totaling $41.00. We are also asking for a temporary one-year
reduction of rent of $36.00 per month to compensate us for the fact that this apartment, which was
advertised as laundry-ready, was not laundry ready until over three months after we moved in, and only
after we paid a plumber $350.00 to do work which Ma Properties should have paid for. Also whatever
value you would assign to the deplorable way that Ma Properties has treated us.

000017



A NsiL g

7‘
- RE =T
RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM e o
P.0. Box 70243 20160CT 26 PH 2: 36
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 238-3721

Please Fill OQut This Form As Completely As You Can. Failure to provide needed information
may result in your response being rejected or delayed.

CASE NUMBER T} b-O &5V & OWNER RESPONSE
Please print legibly.
Your Name Complete Address (with zip code)

> ne:_ G706 “4)394’33)0)

SewFerRD b | BIS MERRTT AEH A
& ”Jéémf%%%ﬂ’_ Pme

Your Representative’s Name (if any) Complete Address (with zip code)

Fax:
Email
Tenant(S) name(s) . ) Complete Address (with zip code) |
Tefem ERIVITR | 42 (opleinid ME
ALicin ﬂé*rES Q@LMB/%@%G//

Have you paid for your Oakland Business License? Yes IZ{ No O Number 28 6 77 /o

(Provide proof of payment.)
Have you paid the Rent Adjustment Program Service Fee? ($30 per unit) Yes IH/NO I
(Provide proof of payment.)

There are i residential units in the subject building. I acquired the building on __/___/_"Z.e’ 6o

EH

Is there more than one street address on the parcel? Yes No [1.

I. RENTAL HISTORY
The tenant moved into the rental unit on 57/ /3 / o 7

The tenant’s initial rent including all services provided was § / 3ﬁm0 / month,

Have you (or a previous Owner) given the City of Oakland’s form entitled NOTICE TO TENANTS OF
RESIDENTIAL RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM (“RAP Notice”) to all of the petitioning tenants?
Yes vV \/ No_  Idon’tknow___ Ifyes, on what date was the Notice first given? Q/ / 3 o 7

Is the tenant current on the rent? Yes No \/ bWe ‘(ﬁ}?l %2 w#‘l’r

If you believe your unit is exempt from Rent Adjustment you may skip to Section IV. EXEMPTION.

Rev. 2/25/15 1

000018



If a contested increase was based on Capital Improvements, did you provide an Enhanced Notice to

Tenants for Capital Improvements to the petitioning tenant(s)? Yes No . If yes, on what
date was the Enhanced Notice given? . Did you submit a copy of the Enhanced Notice
to the RAP office within 10 days of serving the tenant? Yes No . Not applicable: there was

no capital improvements increase.

Begih with the most recent rent increase and work backwards. Attach another sheet if needed. /\/ ;Q-

Daie Notice Date Increase Amount Rent Increased Did you provide NOTICE
Given Effective TO TENANTS with the

(moldaylyear) (mo/dayl/year) From To notice of rent increase?

$ 3 OYes 0ONo

$ $ O Yes 0 No

$ $ OYes 0ONo

$ $ OYes 0ONo

$ $ OYes 0ONo

$ 3 O0Yes 0ONo

IL JUSTIFICATION FOR RENT INCREASE ﬂ/ / A

You must prove that each contested rent increase greater than the Annual CPI Adjustment is justified and
was correctly served. Use the following table and check the applicable justification(s) box for each
increase contested by the tenant(s) petition. For a summary of these justifications, please refer to the
“Justifications for Increases Greater than the Annual CPI Rate” section in the attached Owner’s Guide to

Rent Adjustment.

Banking Increased Capital Uninsured Fair Debt
Date of (deferred Housing Improve- Repair Costs Return Service (if
Increase annual Service ments purchased
ncrease increases.) Costs . before
4/11/14)

0 O 0 O 1 |

o 0 0 O O

O O O O O O

W (W] O 0 ] [}

a O 0 (| 0 0

| [ 0 O [} O

| 0 | o | o

For each justification checked, you must submit organized documents demonstrating your entitlement to
the increase. Please see the "Justifications” section in the attached Owner's Guide for details on the type
of documentation required. In the case of Capital Improvement increases, you must include a copy of the
“Enhanced Notice to Tenants for Capital Improvements” that was given to tenants. Your supporting
documents do not need to be attached here, but are due in the RAP office no later than seven (7) days

before the first scheduled Hearing date.

Rev. 2/25/15 2

000019



( C
III. DECREASED HOUSING SERVICES ‘ ‘
if the petition filed by your tenant claims Decreased Housing Services, state your position regarding the
tenant’s claim(s) of decreased housing services on a separate sheet. Submit any documents, '
photographs or other tangible evidence that supports your position.

IV.EXEMPTION M/
If you claim that your property“is exempt from Rent Adjustment (Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 8:22), -

please check one or more of the grounds:

The unit is a single family residence or condominium exempted by the Costa Hawkins Rental
Housing Act (California Civil Code 1954.50, et seq.). If claiming exemption under Costa-
Hawkins, please answer the following questions on a separate sheet:

Did the prior tenant leave after being given a notice to quit (Civil Code Section 1946)?

Did the prior tenant leave after being given a notice of rent increase (Civil Code Section 827)?

Was the prior tenant evicted for cause?

Are there any outstanding violations of building housing, fire or safety codes in the unit or building?

Is the unit a single family dwelling or condominium that can be sold separately?

Did the petitioning tenant have roommates when he/she moved in?
If the-unit-is-a-condeminium;,-did-you-purchase-it?—If so:-1)-from-whom?-2)-Did you-purchase the-entire————

R N

building? :

The rent for the unit is controlled, regulated or subsidized by a governmental unit, agency or

authority other than the City of Oakland Rent Adjustment Ordinance.

The unit was newly constructed and a certificate of occupancy was issued for it on or after
" January 1, 1983.

On the day the petition was filed, the tenant petitioner was a resident of a motel, hotel, or

boarding house for less than 30 days.

The subject unit is in a building that was rehabilitated at a cost of 50% or more of the average

basic cost of new construction.

The unit is an accommodation in a hospital, convent, monastery, extended care facility,

convalescent home, non-profit home for aged, or dormitory owned and operated by an

educational institution.

The unit is located in a building with three or fewer units. The owner occupies one of the umts

continuously as his or her principal residence and has done so for at least one year.

V. IMPORTANT INFORMATION

Time to File. This form must be received by the Rent Adjustment Program, P.O. Box 70243, Oakland,
CA 94612-0243, within 35 days of the date that a copy of the Tenant Petition was mailed to you. (The
date of mailing is shown on the Proof of Service attached to the Tenant Petition and other response
documents mailed to you. ) A postmark does not suffice. If the RAP ofﬁce is closed on the last day to
Owner Response to the Rent Adjustment Program office in person go to the City of Oakland Housing
Assistance Center, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 6™ Floor, Oakland, where you can date-stamp and drop
your Response in the Rent Adjustment drop box. The Housing Assistance Center is open Monday through
Friday, except holidays, from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. You cannot get an extension of time to file your

Response by telephone.

NOTE:; If vou do not file a timely Response, vou will not be able to produce evidence at the

Hearing, unless you can show good cause for the late filing,

File Review. You should have received a copy of the petition (and claim of decreased services) filed by
your tenant with this packet. Other documents provided by the tenant will not be mailed to you. You may
review additional documents in the RAP office by appointment. For an appointment to review a file or to
request a copy of documents in the file call (510) 238-3721.

Rev. 2/25/15 3

000020



\

VI. VERIFICATION

Owner must signh here:

I declare under penalty of perjurf\pursuant to the laws of the State of California that all statements
made in this Response are tru amd that all of the documents attached hereto are true copies of

the originals.

/L a5

Vii. MEDIATION AVAILABLE

Your tenant may have signed the mediation section in the Tenant Petition to request mediation of the
disputed issues. Mediation is an entirely voluntary process to assist the parties to reach an agreement on

--------- ———the-disputed-issues-in-liew of-aRent Adjustment hearing: - —

If the parties reach an agreement during the mediation, a written Agreement will be prepared immediately
by the mediator and signed by the parties at that time. If the parties fail to settle the dispute, the case will
go to a formal Rent Adjustment Program Hearing, usually the same day. A Rent Adjustment Program
staff Hearing Officer serves as mediator unless the parties choose to have the mediation conducted by an
outside mediator. If you and the tenant(s) agree to use an outside mediator, please notify the RAP office at
(510) 238-3721. Any fees charged by an outside mediator for mediation of rent disputes will be the
responsibility of the parties requesting the use of their services. (There is no charge for a RAP Hearing

Officer to mediate a RAP case.)

Mediation will be scheduled only if both parties request it — after both the Tenant Petition and the Owner
Response have been filed with the Rent Adjustment Program. The Rent Adjustment Program will not
schedule a mediation session if the owner does not file a response to the petition. (Rent Board

Regulation 8.22.100.A.)

If you want to schedule your case for mediation, sign below.

I agree to have my case mediated by a Rent Adjustment Program Staff Hearlng Officer
(no charge).

“Owner’s Signature Date

Rev. 2/25/15 4

000021



——

wWECEIVED
sTY OF OAKLAND
RENT ARB&TRM 108 PROGRAM

7016 0CT 26 PH 2: 31
City of Oakland Rent Adjustment Program

Landlord Response to Tenant Petition of Housing Services Being Decreased
File Name: Krivitz V. Ma Properties

Property Address: 442 Oakland Ave, Oakland, CA 94611

Case Number;  T16-0515

Respondent: Sanford Ma, Ma Properties

The following is a summary of landiord's responses. All supporting documents will be submitted no later
than seven days prior to the hearing. :

1 Property-Owner's-Position-regarding Tenant Petition-of Decreased Housing Services: Contradictory
to tenant petitioner Mr. Krivitz' claim, the housing services to 442 Oakland Ave have not been
decreased. All services requested by Mr. Krivitz have been provided in a timely manner if those
services are the responsibility of the Landlord.

2. Tenant Petitioner's latest request for eradicating fleas in his unit was not granted because his unit
was the only unit in the building infested. According to Oakland Housing Code Section H-201 (¢} (3),
tenant is responsible for extermination of any insects, rodents, or other pests, whenever said unit is the
only one in the residential building infested and the owner has provided a reasonable insect-proof and
rodent-proof building.

3. Tenant Petitioner's request for replacing all smoke detectors in his unit was not granted. Per
California State Fire Marshal Information Bulletin 14-006, Section B. 1., for consumers/end users,
existing operablefin working condition smoke alarms are not required to be replaced.

4. As part of the service and capital improvement plan, all windows in Mr. Krivitz's unit were replaced
with new screened double pane windows. As such, his unit is much more noise-proof, weather-proof
and insect-proof. While it could justify a rent increase based on the cost of the improvement, the cost
was not passed on to Mr. Krivitz, thus setvices and benefits to his unit have been increased without any
cost to him.

itis my belief that Mr. Krivitz' filing of the petition is just part of the acts of retaliation, harassment,

bullying, intimidation against me ever since August 2014 after | denied his request of using his security
deposit to pay rent. He was informed of our policy, as stipulated on Section 3 of the Lease Agreement,
that "residents shall not use the security deposit to pay any month's rent”. He was further informed that

we-apply the-same-policy toevery-tenant noexceptions: Since then thave teceivedmomerous
insulting and threatening notes and letters from him.

Prior to the filing of the petition, Mr. Krivitz and co-tenant Alicia Reyes sent me notes and letters
demanding to pay them $5,000.00, otherwise they would take legal action against me. | consider this
not only harassment but extortion as well.

Submitted by /

~" Sanford Ma

000022



250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 5313, OAKLAND, cAass12  CITY OF OAKLAND

Housing and Community Developme}n‘t Department TEL (510) 238-3721
Rent Adjustment Program , FAX (510) 238-6181
TDD (510) 238-3254

HEARING DECISION

CASE NUMBER: T16-0515, Krivitz v. Ma

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 442 Oakland Ave., Oakland, CA

DATE OF HEARING: May 3, 2017
DATE OF DECISION: June 13, 2017

APPEARANCES: - Jeremy Krivitz, Tenant
Alicia Reyes, Tenant
John Ericson, Witness for Tenant
Sanford Ma, Owner
Marco A. Perez, Ma Properties — maintenance
Jeffery Dang, Ma Properties
Lennon MacDonald, Ma Properties
Gloria Fong, Ma Properties

SUMMARY OF DECISION

The tenant petition is denied.

CONTENTIONS OF THE PARTIES

, On September 14, 2016, the tenant filed a tenant petition which contested a
single rent increase and alleged decreased housing services. :

On October 26, 2016, the owner filed a timely response alleging no services were
decreased because they were addressed in a timely manner if the issues were the
owner’s responsibility. The response also states that the tenant was not current on his
rent.

THE ISSUES

(1) Was the tenant current on his rent?
(2) Have the tenant’s housing services been decreased, and if so, by what amount?

000023



Nl
% i M

EVIDENCE

Background and Rent Increase

The tenant moved into the subject unit on August 13, 2007, at an initial monthly
rent of $1,350.00. The subject unit is located in a residential dwelling containing four (4)
residential units. :

The tenant indicated on his petition that he was contesting a rent increase from
$1,687.00 to $1,719.00, effective September 1, 2016. However, at the hearing he
corrected this statement and testified that he was not contesting this rent increase.
Therefore, the rent increase issue will not be addressed in this Hearing Decision. As of
September 1, 2016, the tenant’s current rent is $1,719.00. This evidence was not

disputed:
The owner response alleged that tHe tenant owes $1,032.00 'in late fees.
RAP Notice
The tenant testified that he received the notice of the existence of the Rent
Adjustment program (RAP Notice) yearly and with each prior rent increase since he

moved into the subject unit. This evidence was not disputed.

Decreased Housing Services

At the hearing the tenant alleged that there is a flea infestation in his unit and the
seasonal pest control should be-provided by-the owner because it is part of warranty of
habitability. The tenant identified the following incidents regarding the flea infestation:

Flea Infestation in 2013: The tenant testified that in October of 2013 he began
having fleas in his apartment that were coming from small animals living in the
basement. The tenant has two cats but they do not go outside. The tenant testified that
the fleas come from the outside and jump on the tenants when they take out the trash.

matntananeas

I'he owner testified that the maintenance person-takes care-of any maintenance
and repairs relating to the building. The owner responded within ten days of the
tenant’s complaint and sprayed in the basement, outside along the parameter of the
building, on the back staircase and a walkway from the staircase leading to the outside
the tenant’s door. No one else complained of fleas at that time.

Flea Infestation in August/September of 2015: The owner began the flea

- treatment and sprayed outside along the building, in the basement, on the back stairs,
and hallway leading from the stairs to the outside door of the tenants’ unit. No other
tenants reported any flea problem. The maintenance person, Marco Perez, testified
that he sprayed the affected areas and then he sprayed the same areas again two or
three days later. He testified that he sprayed the basement three times. He testified

000024



“that he did not encounter any fleas outside and no other tenant reported having any
fleas. The tenant testified that after September of 2015, they did not have any problems
with fleas until September 2016.

The owner testified that the property management office keeps up with
management issues, they called vector control, sprayed, and do everything that was
recommended by the inspectors.

Fleas in September of 2016: The tenant testified that the fleas appeared in the
apartment again in September of 2016 but that they applied their usual flea treatment
on their cats and they have not seen the fleas since then. The tenants believed the
problem was eliminated at that point. The owner testified that they did not receive a
~ notice of this problem in September of 2016.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Tenant Current on His Rent

Late fees are not considered rent. Therefore the tenant is current on his rent
even if he owes late fees.

Untlmehness of Claims for 2013 and 2015 Flea Incidents

Prior to September 20, 2016, the Oakland Rent Ordinance provided that a tenant
petition must be filed within 60 days after the date of service of a rent increase notice or
the date the tenant first receives the RAP notice, whichever is later.! The Board has
held that a petition claiming decreased housing services must be filed within sixty days
after the decrease in services occurred, or within sixty days after the Notice to Tenants
is served, whichever is later.2

It is undisputed that the tenants received the RAP Notices with their yearly rent
increases since they first moved into their unit.. To be considered timely, these claims
should have been filed within sixty days after each incident of flea infestation — within 60
days of October 2013 or within 60 days of August of 2015. The tenants testified that

they did not see fleas for a fong time after each incident=since October2043uati——————
August 2015, and again from September of 2015 until September of 2016. Because the

tenants’ petition was filed on September 14, 2016, it is untimely Therefore, these

claims are denied.

Even if these claims were made timely, it is undisputed that the maintenance
person began treatment right away by spraying the affected areas and continued
spraying until the fleas were eliminated each time there was a tenant complaint. The
owner acted reasonably and took reasonable steps to eliminate the fleas. Therefore,
the compensation for these claims is denied even if these claims were timely made.

1 O.M.C. §8.22.090(2)
2T09-0086, Lindsay v. Grimsley (2010)

-000025



Decreased Housing Services

Under the Oakland Rent Ordinance, a decrease in housing services is
considered to be an increase in rent> and may be corrected by a rent adjustment.*
However, in order to justify a decrease in rent, a decrease in housing services must be
the ioss of a service that seriously affects the habitability of a unit or one that was
provided at the beginning of the tenancy and is no longer being provided, or one that
was contracted between the parties. “Living with lack of painting, water leaks and
defective Venetian blinds may be unpleasant, aesthetically unsatisfying, but does not
come with the category of habitability. Such things will not be considered in diminution
of the rent.” The tenant has the burden of proving decreased housing services by a
preponderance of the evidence.

notice of the problems and the opportunlty to frx the problems before he is entrtled to a
relief.®

Fleas in September of 2016: There is no evidence of notice to the owner when
the fleas appeared again in September of 2016. Therefore, this claim is denied.

ORDER
1. The Tenant Petition T16-0515 is denied.
2. The claim for decreased housing services is denied.

Right to Appeal: This decision is the final decision of the Rent Adjustment
Program Staff. Either party may appeal this decision by filing a properly completed
appeal using the form provided by the Rent Adjustment Program. The appeal must be
received within twenty (20) days after service of the decision. The date of service is
shown on the attached Proof of Service. If the Rent Adjustment Office is closed on the

“last day to file, the appeal may be filed on the next business day.

I{;"'// ‘ f'};{i.,
,j-" 77 \_,T/, ”
o ,o A el i, -
Dated: June 13, 2017 < o St

Linda M. Moroz
Hearing Officer
Rent Adjustment Program

30.M.C. §8.22.070(F)

1O.M.C. §8.22.110(E)

3 Greenv. Superior Court (1974) 10 Cal. 3d 616 at p. 637
6 Hearing Decision T11-0191, Howard v. Smith (2012)

000026



PROOF OF SERVICE
Case Number T16-0515

I .am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. I am not a party to
the Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. | am employed in Alameda
County, California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, S5th
Floor, Oakland, California 94612,

Today, I served the attached Hearing Decision by placing a true copy of it in a
sealed envelope in a City of Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on the
~below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th Floor, Oakland,

Califernia,-addressed-to:

Tenant Owner

Jeremy Krivitz ' Ma Properties/Sanford Ma
442 Oakland Ave 395 Merritt Ave Suite 304
Oakland, CA 94611 Oakland, CA 94610

I am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S.
Postal Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the
ordinary course of business. ’

1 declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above
is true and correct. Executed on June 28, 2017 in Oakland, CA.

72~

’ I
Maxine Visaya //

000027



" CITY OF OAKLAND
RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM
% P.O. Box 70243
@ Oakland, CA 94612-0243 JUL 12 201
CITY oF OAKLAND (510) 238-3721 RENT A%A%%?&;%&?LMAL

Appellant’s Name
Jeremy Kirivitz

O Owner = Tenant

Property Address (Include Unit Number) -

—— 1442 Oakland Ave
Appellant’s Mailing Address (For receipt of notices) Case Number
442 Oakland Ave T16:505 774 % /S
Oakland CA 94611 Date of Decision appealed
: unknown - misplaced decision letter
Name of Representative (if any) Representative’s Mailing Address (For notices)

Please select your ground(s) for appeal from the list below. As part of the appeal, an explanation must

be provided responding to each ground for which you are appealing. Each ground for appeal listed
below includes directions as to what should be included in the explanation.

1) There are math/clerlcal errors that require the Hearmg Decision to be updated. (Please clearly
explain the math/clerical errors.,)

2) Appealing the decision for one of the grounds below (required):

a)

[ The decision is inconsistent with OMC Chapter 8.22, Rent Board Regulations or prior decisions
of the Board. (In your explanation, you must identify the Ordinance section, regulation or prior Board

b)

Rev. 2/14/17

decision(s) and describe how the description is inconsistent.).

[J The decision is inconsistent with decisions issued by other Hearing Officers. (In your explanation,
you must identify the prior inconsistent decision and explain how the decision is inconsistent.,)

[ The decision raises a new policy issue that has not been decided by the Board. (In your explanation,
you must provide a detailed statement of the issue and why the issue should be decided in your favor.).

[J The decision violates federal, state or local law. (In your explanation, you must provide a detailed
Statement as to what law is violated,)

& The decision is not supported by substantial evidence. (In your explanation, you must explain why
the decision is not supported by substantial evidence found in the case record,)

For more information phone (510)-238-3721.

000028



f) B Iwas denied a sufficient opportunity to present my claim or respond to the petitioner’s claim. (/n
your explanation, you must describe how you were denied the chance to defend your claims and what
evidence you would have presented. Note that a hearing is not required in every case. Staff may issue a
decision without a hearing if sufficient facts to make the decision are not in dispute.)

g) [ Thedecision denies the Owner a fair return on my investment. (You may appeal on this ground only
when your underlying petition was based on a fair return claim. You must specifically state why you have been
denied a fair return and attach the calculations supporting your claim.)

h) ™ Other. (In your explanation, you must attach a detailed explanation of your grounds for appeal.)

Submissions to the Board are limited to 25 pages from each party. Please number attached pages consecutively.

Number of pages attached: &~ .

1 dclareunder penalty of perJuryunder thelaws of the State of California that on
July 10 ,2017___,Iplaced a copy of this form, and all attached pages, in the United States mail or

deposited it w1th a commerclal carrier, using a service at least as expeditious as first class mall with all
postage ot charges fully prepaid, addressed to each opposing party as follows:

Nae . Sanford Ma
Address 395 Merritt Ave Ste 304
Ub.SeZie | Ogkland CA 94611

00/10/2r >

PRESENTATIVE DATE

For more information phone (510)-238-3721.

Rev. 2/14/17

000029



To whom it may concern: July 10, 2017
I am appealing the Rent Board's decision regarding our case, T16-505, an the following grounds:

1. The decision is not supported by substantial evidence:

The analyst who decided our case did not have the facts correct at all. The analyst
incorrectly states that Ma Properties did provide seasonal pest control every time it was
requested in 2013 and 2015 This is not true. Ma Properties has only done pest abatement and

Properties has malntalned that the mere fact that we own cats means that they do not need to
provide pest control for our apartment. Our cats do not go outdoors and we do not believe that
we should have to pay for pest control when we are attacked by fleas coming into our
apartment from the surrounding area.

The analyst also incorrectly states that pest control was provided “immediately” in
2015. This is also not true, as it is shown in evidence in letters | wrote to the owner that we
reported problems with fleas on August 29, and the owner did nothing about it until September
8. 11 days is not “immediately”.

Finally, the analyst states that there was not a loss of service in 2016 when we reported
fleas to Ma Properties because: 1. The analyst incorrectly states that we did not provide
evidence that the owner had been notified. We did notify the owner in writing of a list of repairs
that needed to be made. This list included a request that Ma Properties provide seasonal pest
control because we had seen ﬂeas in our apartment. The owner responded in writing that
because there were fleas in our apartment he could not send anyone to work in our apartment.
This forced us to write a letter using the Tenant Protection ordinance to compel Ma Properties
to complete the repairs that needed to be done. In this letter, we informed Ma Properties that
we had not seen any fleas since using Advantage Il for cats to treat our cat. So, if Ma Properties
stated under oath that we did not notify them of the fleas in September, they lied. | provided all
letters, both to and from Ma Properties, from September of 2016 with our original petition.

Finally-the-analyststatesthatthere-wasno-loss-ofservice-because-we-treated-ourcats————————

with a flea treatment and that eliminated the problem. At this point, | have to question whether
the analyst even bothered to read anything or look at any evidence. The fact that we are able to
use Advantage !l for cats to get rid of fleas when they intrude into our apartment does not make
it OK for our landiord to refuse to provide the seasonal pest control needed to prevent the fleas
from entering our apartment in the first place. When fleas appear, to ensure their elimination,
we have to treat our animals for a minimum of 3 months, at a cost of $30-545 per animal. And
this does not solve the problem, as treating our cats does not prevent more fleas from intruding
into our apartment from the outside areas. It just kills the fleas when they attack our cats.

2. I was not given ample time to address the statements made by Ma Properties:

000030



Additionally, the hearing was very poorly moderated. The official who conducted the hearing
was very diligent in stopping us from interrupting Ma Properties as they went on and on making
lies under oath and slanderous comments that had absolutely nothing to do with the issue at
hand. On the other hand, she allowed Ma Properties to interrupt me frequently when | was
attempting to respond to their comments, and then cut the hearing short before | was given a
chance to respond to all of Ma Properties comments.

The analyst who made the decision does not seem to understand the issue at all:
The reason we filed this petition is this:

We have, on a fairly regular basis, sometimes in early spring and nearly always in the
late summer, had fleas attacking us and our pets inside of our apartment for some time. We

have always been mystified about the origin of these fleas because our pets do not go outdoaors.
Anather tenant, who used to live in our building, told me that someone Ma Properties hired to
work on her apartment told her that the fleas were from pest animals that intruded in the
basement. This individual treated her apartment with some sort of “orange spray” that made
the fleas go away. Since then, we have been trying to get Ma Properties to do something about
fleas when they appear.

A part of each lease in California is the warranty of habitability. This warranty is
supposed to guarantee that apartments remain habitable. A pest infestation that is not the fault
of the tenant is a condition that violates the warranty of habitability. Our position is that the
fleas that intrude into our apartment seasonally must come from outside of the apartment.
Fleas do not magically grow from the skin of animals. They are parasites whose survival depends
on the presence of host animals. Our neighborhood has an abundance of foliage and small
animals that are probably the source of the fleas that intrude into our apartment.

Ma Properties has maintained that the fact that we own cats means they do not have to
provide pest control when fleas intrude into our apartment. As a result, we have had to spend
around $500-S$600 since 2013 to eliminate fleas that intrude into our apartment. All we are
asking Ma Properties to do is to come twice a year in the early spring and the late summer to
spray pesticide in the basement, the wooden stairs, and the landscape so that we do not have
fleas coming into our apartment. They have only done this once in the 9 1/2 years since we
moved here, and only after other tenants called to complain.

So, for the analyst to determine that there was no loss of service in September of 2016
because we purchased flea treatment and eliminated the fleas that intruded into our apartment
on our own is absolutely ridiculous. It shows that the analyst did not comprehend the issue at

all.
Sincerély,
r i,

Jeremy Krivifz

000031



CHRONOLOGICAL CASE REPORT

Case Nos.:
Case Name;
Property Address:

Parties:

OWNER APPEAL:
Activity

Tenant Petition filed
Owner Response filed
Hearing Decision issued

Owner Appeal filed

T16-0683
Prager v. Lagos

95 41% Street, #202, Oakland, CA

Marc Prager (Tenant)

Panos Lagos (Property Owner)

James Yamada (Property Owner)
Date

December 2, 2016
December 30, 2016
June 13, 2017

July 3, 2017

000032



Tl 0082 o] ?

{

CITY OF OAKLAND , e ECENVED
RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM RECEIVED
Mail To: P. O. Box 70243 DEC -9 201
Oakland, California 94612-0243
(510) 238-3721 : QAKLAND RENT ADJUSTMENT

Please Fill Out This Form As Completely As You Can. Faxlure to provide needed information may
result in your petition being rejected or delayed.

TENANT PETITION
Please print legibly : ' '
Your Name Rental A'cLl-c{lress (with zip code) ¥ ‘-/é ([ | Telephone 7 ‘
' Hilst+ | | S 7 Q4=
Mace PRAGER | 1f SPr ST (ST
’ ) Uellépd TP - &= & :
Your Representative’sName Mailing Address (with zip code) | Telephone
Property Owner(s) hame(s) Mailing Address (w1 zip code) Lm Telephone
. g D372 (Joo ! s yie
pmno/( (/7"‘ 5 e e ‘ y/‘J Yoty
3 Oﬂ(&(ﬁlm 9o §30 17

- Number of units on the property: [ ’

Type of unit you rent » ‘ . . ° .

yp you fent House Condominium Apartment) Room, or Live-Work
(circle one) » , P )
Are you current on your ' ) : Legally Withholding Rent. You must attach an
rent? (cm;le one) , Yes No explanation and citation of code violation. '

L_GROUNDS FOR PETITION: Check all that apply. You must check at least one box. For all of the
grounds for a petition see OMC 8.22.070 and OMC 8.22.090. I (We)contest one or more rent increases on
one or more of the following grounds: :

(a) The increase(s) exceed(s) the CPI Adjﬁstment and is (are) unjustified or is (are) greater than 10%.

A3

(b) The owner did not give me a summary of the justification(s) for the increase despite my wntten request.

(c) The rent was raised illegally after the unit was vacated (Costa-Hawkins violation).

(d) No written notice of Rent Program was given to me together with the notice of increase(s) Tam

contestmg {(Only for increases noticed after July 26, 2000.)

.| months before the effective date of the rent increase(s) I am contesting.

% (e) A City of Oakland form notice of the existence of the Rent Prdgram was not given to me at least six
S

(f1) The housing services I am being provided have decreased. (Complete Section III on following page)

(f2) At present, there exists a health, safety, fire, or building code violation in the unit. If the owner has been

cited in an inspection report, please attach a copy of the citation or report.

" (g) The contested increase is the second rent increase in a 12-month period.

(h) The notice of rent increase based upon capital improvement costs does not contain the “enhanced
notice” requirements of the Rent Adjustment Ordinance or the enhanced notice was not filed with the RAP.,

(i) My rent was not reduced afier the expiration period of the rent increase based on capital improvements.

() The proposed rent increase would exceed an overall increase of 30% in 5 years. (The 5-year penod
begins with rent increases noticed on or after August 1, 2014).

(k) I'wish to contest an exemption from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance (OMC 8.22, Article I)

Tenant Petition, effective 1-15-15 ’ ' 1

000033



IL RENTAL HISTORY: (You must complete this section)

Date you moved into the Unit: 3 r/ 3 / 20( C/ Initial Rent: $ ( g ?’“g o~ /month
T
When did the owner first provide you with a written NOTICE TO TENANTS of the existence of the Rent
Adjustment Program (RAP NOTIC{)‘? Date: (/i LA . If never prOVided, enter “Never.”
!

U [26/7 ¢
B Is your rent subsidized or controlled by any government agency, including HUD (Section 8)? Yes

List all rent increases that you want to challenge. Begin with the most recent and work backwards. If
you need additional space, please attach another sheet. You must check “Yes” next to each increasethat
you are challenging. ‘

Date Notice - Date Increase ‘Amount Rent Increésed Are you Contesting Did You Receive a
Served : Effective : ‘ this Increase in this ‘Rent Program
(mo/day/year) | (mo/day/year) Petition?* Notice With the
. Notice Of
NQJ/Q’ ) o ‘ / | From _ To : Increase?

o []/17,/ [6 7/[‘],‘3’ 51628 |8 9m00 Kyes HNo Wyes HNo
N\/’ W { S $ $ f Yes No Yes EHNo
S ‘ $ $ HYes No BYes HNo
»\\1;[/\ $ $ fl Yes No [ Yes No

(Zg $ $ HYes No Yes ENo
X ax,f/ $ $ fYes No Yes HNo

* You have 60 days from the date of notice of increase or from the first date you received written notice of the
existence of the Rent AdJustment program (whichever is later) to contest a rent increase. (O. M. C. 8.22.090 A 2)
If you never got the RAP Notice you can contest all past i increases. ;

List case number(s) of all Petition(s) you have ever filed for this rental unit:

III. DESCRIPTION OF DECREASED OR INADEQUATE HOUSING SERVICES:

Decreased or madequate housing services are considered an increase in rent. If you claim an unlawful
rent increase for service problems, you must complete this section.

Are you being charged for services ongmally paid by the owner? Yes &No
Have you lost services originally provided by the owner or have the conditions changed? HYes HNo
Are you claiming any serious problem(s) with the condition of your rental unit? yves HNo

If you answered “Yes’ to any of the above, please attach a separate sheet listing a description of the

reduced service(s) and problem(s). Be sure to include at least the following: 1) a list of the lost housing
service(s) or serious problem(s); 2) the date the loss(es) began or the date you began paying for the
service(s); and 3) how you calculate the dellar value of lost problem(s) or service(s). Please attach
documentary evidence if available.

To have a unit inspected and code violations cited, contact the City of Oakland, Code Compliance Unit, 250
Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 2™ Floor, Oakland, CA 94612. Phone: (510) 238-3381

Tenant Petition, effective 1-15-15 2

000034



DA | )

IV. VERIFICATION: The tenant must sign:

I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of California that everything I said
in this petition is true and that all of the documents attached to the petition are true copies of the
originals.

—= s/

Tq\éﬁVs Signature

V. MEDIATION AVAILABLE: Mediation is an entirely voluntary process to assist you in reaching an
agreement with the owner. If both parties agree, you have the option to mediate your complaints before a
hearing is held. If the parties do not reach an agreement in mediation, your case will go to a formal hearing
before a Rent Adjustment Program Hearing Officer the same day.

“You may choose to iave the mediation conauctea by a Rent Adjustment Program Hearing Officer or select an
outside mediator. Rent Adjustment Program Hearing Officers conduct mediation sessions free of charge. If
you and the owner agree to an outside mediator, please call (510) 238-3721 to make arrangements. Any fees
charged by an outside mediator for medlatlon of rent disputes will be the responsibility of the parties
requestmg the use of their services.

Mediation will be scheduled only if both parties agree (after both your petition and the owner’s response have
been filed with the Rent Adjustment Program). The Rent Adjustment Program will not schedule a
medlatlon session if the owner does not file a response to the getmon Rent Board Regulation 8.22.100.A.

If you want to schedule your case for mediation, sign belo'w.

I agree to have my case mediated by a Rent Adjustment Program Staff Hearing Officer (no charge).

Tenant’s Signature - - ~ Date

- VL. IMPORTANT INFORMATION:

Time to File This form must be received at the offices of the City of Oakland, Rent Adjustment Program,
Dalziel Building, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza Suite 5313, Oakland, CA 94612 within the time limit for filinga
petition set out in the Rent Adjustment Ordinance, Oakland Municipal Code, Chapter 8.22. Board Staff cannot
grant an extension of time to file your petition by phone. For more information, please call: (510) 238-3721.

File Review : ,
The owner is required to file a Response to this petition within 35 days of notification by the Rent Adjustment

Program. You will be mailed a copy of the Landlord's Response form. Coples of documents attached to the
~Response form will not be sent to you. However, you may review these in the Rent Program office by
appointment. For an appointment to review a file call (510) 238-3721; please allow six weeks from the date of
filing before scheduling a file review.

Vil. HOW DID YOU LEARN ABOUT THE‘RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM?

Printed form provided by the owner _
Pamphlet distributed by the Rent Adjustment Program
Legal services or community organization

Sign on bus or bus shelter

Other (describe): Nt oA

ol

Tenant Petition, effective 1-15-15 3

000035



000036



. M Y
4 =T o | ]
' CITY OF OAKLAND For filing stamp. -
RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM RECENVED
P.O. Box 70243
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313 DEC 36 2016
Oakland, CA 94612 :
(510) 238-3721 : _ DAKLAND RENT ADJUSTMENT 3

Please Fill Qut This Form As Completely As You Can. Failure to provide needed information
may resulf in your response being rejected or delayed.

CASE NUMBER T 16 -0683 / Prager v. Lagos OWNER RESPONSE

Please print legibly.
Your Name Complete Address (with zip code
LAGOS . 510 5304078
PANOS LAGOS _M§[9ENCESOFPXNO Phone:

Email: panos@panoslagoslaw.com

Oakland, CA 94602

Your Representative’s Name (if any) Complete Address (witfx zip code)

Phoune:
Fax:
Email;
Tenant(s) name(s) Complete Address (with zip code)
95 41st Street, Apt. 202
MARC PRAGER Oakland, CA 94611

- Have you paid for your Oakland Business License? Yes El No [ Number. 2766302
(Provide proof of payment.) SEE EXHIBIT A

Have you paid the Rent Adjustment Program Service Fee? ($30 per unit) Yes [J No Id
(Provide proof of payment.)

There are 10 residential units in the subject building. I acquired the building on _10/27 /1997

——————Is-there-more tharone street-address onthe parcel? —Yes T No K.
(10 parcel numbers with Unit #101 being parcel #12-992-22 through Unit #402, parcel #12-992-31)

1. RENTAL HISTORY

The tenant moved into the rental unit on or about 3/1/2014
The tenant’s initial rent including all services provided was $_1.825.00 '/ month.
Have you (or a previous Owner) given the City of Oakland’s form entitled NOTICE TO TENANTS OF

RESIDENTIAL RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM (“RAP Notice”) to all of the petitioning tenants?
Yes X No I don’t know If yes, on what date was the Notice first given? 02/28/2014 SEE EXHIBIT B

Is the tenant current on the rent? Yes X No

If you believe your unit is exempt from Rent Adjustment you may skip to Section IV, EXEMPTION.

Rev, 2/25/15 1

000037



g

If a contested increase was based on Capital Improvements, did you provide an Enhanced Notice to

Tenants for Capital Improvements to the petitioning tenant(s)? Yes No . If yes, on what
date was the Enhanced Notice given? . Did you submit a copy of the Enhanced Notice
to the RAP office within 10 days of serving the tenant? Yes No . Not applicable: there was

no capital improvements increase.

Begih with the most recent rent increase and work backwards. Attach another sheet if needed.

Date Notice Date Increase Amount Rent Increased Did you provide:NOTICE
Given Effective TO TENANTS with the
(moldaylyear) {moldaylyear) From To notice of rent increase?
$ $ OYes QONo
$ $ OYes 0ONo
$ $ OYes (0ONo
-5 $ 8Yes aNo
$ $ OYes 0ONo
5 $ OYes GNo

IL JUSTIFICATION FOR RENT INCREASE

You must prove that each contested rent increase greater than the Annual CPI Adjustment is justified and
was correctly served, Use the following table and check the applicable justification(s) box for each
increase contested by the tenant(s) petition. For a summary of these justifications, please refer to the
“Justifications for Increases Greater than the Annual CPI Rate” section in the attached Owner’s Guide to
Rent Adjustment,

Banking Increased Capital Uninsured Fair Debt
Date of (deferred Housing Improve- Repair Costs Return Service (if
Increase annual Service ments purchased
—_— increases ) Costs before
411/14)
| a O 0 0 0
0 0 0 o O O
O O O 0 O ]
(] [ 0 0 0 0
El 0 O a a 0
O a 0 a |
a . 0 O a | 0o

For each justification checked, you must submit organized documents demonstrating your entitiement to
the increase. Please see the "Justifications” section in the attached Owner's Guide for details on the type
of documentation required. In the case of Capital Improvement increases, you must include a copy of the
"Enhanced Notice to Tenants for Capital Improvements” that was given to tenants. Your supporting
documents do not need to be attached here, but are due in the RAP office no later than seven (7) days

. before the first scheduled Hearing date.

Rev. 2/25/15 2

000038




" I DECREASED HOU. . %G SERVICES ' v }
If the petition filed by your tenant claims Decreased Housing Services. state your position regardtng the
tenant’s claim(s) of decreased housing services on a separate sheet. Submit any documents,
photographs or other tangible evidence that supports your position.

1V, EXEMPTION

If you claim that your property is exempt from Rent Adjustment (Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 8. 22),
please check one or more of the grounds:

The unit is a single family residence or condominium exempted by the Costa Hawkins Rental
Housing Act (California Civil Code 1954.50, et seq.). If claiming exemption under Costa-
Hawkins, please answer the following questions on a separate sheet:

Did the prior tenant leave after being given a notice to quit (Civil Code Section 1946)?

Did the prior tenant leave after being given a notice of rent increase (Civil Code Section 827)?

Was the prior tenant evicted for cause?

Are there any outstanding violations of building housing, fire or safety codes in the unit or building?

Is the unit a single family dwelling or condominium that can be sold separately?

Did the petitioning tenant have roommates when he/she moved in?

S

If the unit is a condominium, did you purchase it? If so: 1) from whom? 2) Did you purchase the entire
-building?
The rent for the unit is controlled, regulated or subsidized by a governmental unit, agency or
authority other than the City of Oakland Rent Adjustment Ordinance.
X The unit was newly constructed and a certificate of occumncy was issued for it on or after
* January 1, 1983.
On the day the petition was filed, the tenant petitioner was a resident of a motel, hotel, or
boarding house for less than 30 days.
The subject unit is in a building that was rehabilitated at a cost of 50% or more of the average
basic cost of new construction.
The unit is an accommodation in a hospital, convent, monastéry, extended care facility,
convalescent home, non-profit home for aged, or dormitory owned and operated by an
educational institution.
The unit is located in a building with three or fewer units. The owner occupies one of the units
continuously as his or her principal residence and has done so for at least one year.

V. IMPORTANT INFORMATION

Time to File. This form must be received by the Rent Adjustment Program, P.O. Box 70243, Oakland,
CA 94612-0243, within 35 days of the date that a copy of the Tenant Petition was mailed to you. (The
date of mailing is shown on the Proof of Service attached to the Tenant Petition and other response
documents mailed to yon.) A postmark does not suffice. If the RAP office-is-

file, the time to file is extended to the next day the office is open. If you wish to deliver your completed
Owner Response to the Rent Adjustment Program office in person, go to the City of Oakland Housing
Assistance Center, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 6" Floor, Oakland, where you can date-stamp and drop
your Response in the Rent Adjustment drop box. The Housing Assistance Center is open Monday through
Friday, except holidays, from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. You cannot get an extension of time to file your
Response by telephone,

NOTE: If vou do not file a timely Response, vou will not be able to produce evidence at the
Hearing, unless you can show good cause for the late filing,

File Review, You should have received a copy of the petition (and claim of decreased services) filed by
your tenant with this packet. Other documents provided by the tenant will not be mailed to you. You may
review additional documents in the RAP office by appointment. For an appointment to review a file or to
request a copy of documents in the file call (510) 238-3721.

Rev. 2/25/15

(O

000039



VL. VERIFICATION

Owner must sign here:

I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of California that all statgments
made in this nse are true and that all of the documents attached hereto are true copies of

W’ < //W* \7/72/! \Lﬂ

Owner's Signature ./ Dat

VIL MEDIATION AVAILABLE

Your tenant may have signed the mediation section in the Tenant Petition to request mediation of the

disputed issues. Mediation is an entirely voluntary process to assist the parties to reach an agreement on
the disputed issues in liew of a Rent Adjustment hearing.

If the parties reach an agreement during the mediation, a written Agreement will be prepared immediatc}y
by the mediator and signed by the parties at that time. If the parties fail-to settle the dispute, the case will
go to a formal Rent Adjustment Program Hearing, usually the same day. A Rent Adjustment Program
staff Hearing Officer serves as mediator unless the parties choose to have the mediation conducted by an
outside mediator. If you and the tenant(s) agree to use an outside mediator, please notify the RAP office at
(510) 238-3721. Any fees charged by an outside mediator for mediation of rent disputes will be the
responsibility of the parties requesting the use of their services. (There is no charge for a RAP Hearing
Officer to mediate a RAP case.) - :

Mediation will-be scheduled only if both parties request it — after both the Tenant Petition and the Owner
Response have been filed with the Rent Adjustment Program. The Rent Adjustment Program will not
schedule a mediation session if the owner does not file a response to the petition. (Rent Board
Regulation 8.22.100.A.)

If you want to schedule vour case for mediation, sign below.

| agree to have my case mediated by a Rent Adjustment Program Staff Hearing Officer
{no charge).

Owner’s Signature Date

Rev. 2125115 4

000040




P.0. BOX 70243, OAKLAND, CA 94612-2043 CITY oF OAKLAND
Department of Housing and Community Development TEL (510) 238-3721
Rent Adjustment Program FAX (510) 238-6181

TDD (510) 238-3254

HEARING DECISION
CASE NUMBER: : T16-0683, Prager v, Lagos
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 95 415t Street, # 202, Oakland, CA
DATE OF HEARING: April 28, 2017; May 22, 2017
DATE OF DECISION: June 13,2017
APPEARANCES: Marc Prager, Tenant (both dates)

Panos Lagos, Owner (both dates)
James Yamada, Owner (April 28, 2017)
Craig Riesterer, Witness (April 28, 2017)

SUMMARY OF DECISION

- The tenant’s petition is granted in part. The legal rent for the unit is set forth in the
Order below.

CONTENTIONS OF THE PARTIES

The tenant filed a petition on December 2, 2016, contesting a rent increase from $1,825
to $2,200 a month, on the following grounds:

e The increase exceed the Consumer Price Index (CPI) Adjustment, is unjustified or

is greater than 10%; and,
e No written notice of the Rent Program (RAP Notice) was given to him at least six
months prior to the effective date of the rent increase.

Additionally, the tenant claimed that his housing services had decreased. The claims of
decreased services involve the carpet is his unit being past its useful life.

- 000041



The owner filed a timely response to the tenant petition on December 30, 2016 claiming
that the unit is exempt from the RAP as new construction.

THE ISSUES

1. Is the unit exempt from the RAP as new construction?

2. When, if ever, was the RAP Notice first served on the tenant?

3. Can the tenant raise claims related to decreased services that were not raised in the
~tenant’s initial filing?

4. Have the tenant’s housing services decreased?

5. What is the rent and what, if any, restitution is owed between the parties?

EVIDENCE : : —

Building History: The owners testified that they purchased the subject property in 1997.'

The owners had not produced any documents to the RAP prior to the Hearing about the
subject property. At the Hearing they referred to a document entitled Application for
Report of Residential Building Record. They testified that they did not think they had a
Certificate of Occupancy. They testified that based on the documentary record (the
Application for Report of Residential Building Record), they believed that a single
family dwelling was demolished before the current building was built. They did not own
the property at the time.

The Hearing was set for a second day. The owners were asked to produce a Certificate of
Occupancy and the Application for Report of Residential Building Record prior to the
Hearing. They were also asked to produce any plans that might show the footprint of the
prior residential unit and the footprint of the current 10 unit building. Prior to the
Hearing, the owners produced only the Certificate of Occupancy. This document states
that the building completion date was June 20, 1986, and that the building is a ten unit
apartment house.!

At the Hearing held on May 22, 2017, the owner was asked about the Applicaﬁon for

ich was provided to the Hearing Officer at the

Hearing. This document, dated October 1, 1997, shows that a permit was received in
February of 1981 to “demolish (a) single family dwelling.”2 Then in July of 1983 a permit
was issued to construct a 10-unit apartment building,.

The owner was also asked about whether he was able to find any plans for the previous
building or the current building. He testified that he did not find any records.

! Exhibit 3. This document, and all other documents referred to in this Hearing Decision, was admitted into evidence

without objection,

2 Exhibit 2. The owners were specifically asked at the first Hearing to produce this document but chose not to. This
document was admitted into evidence without abjection, even though it was not produced 7 days in advance, as it
had crucial information about the prior history of this property that was not available on any other document
produced by the owners. - '

000042



g
S

Rental History: The tenant testified that he moved into the rental unit in March of 2014,
at an initial rent of $1,825 a month. He received a rent increase notice on about
November 22, 2016, purporting to increase his rent to $2,200 (from $1,825) a month.
He has pald the old rent of $1,825 and will continue to do so until he receives a Hearing
Decision in this matter. He received the RAP Notice with this rent increase notice. He
also received the RAP Notice when he moved into the building.3

The owners did not dispute the tenant’s testimony about these issues.

Decreased Housing Semces The tenant testified that the carpet is old, worn and smells.
It is not a tripping hazard. The carpet was in the same condition when he moved in. The
tenant produced photographs of the carpet, which show minor staining.4

The owner Panos Lagos testified that at the tlme that he rented the umt to the tenant it
was in fine shape. The carpet was not worn and it did not smell. When he got notice of
the tenant’s complaint, he returned to the unit to see the carpet in February of 2017. The
carpet was in fine shape, there is no tripping hazard, it is not worn and does not smell.

Official Notice is taken that on April 20, 2017, (prior to the first Hearing in this case) the
tenant produced a letter to the RAP seeking to add additional claims regarding
decreased services in this case. The tenant was not permitted to testify about these
matters (See below.)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Is the unit exempt from the RAP as new construction?

The Oakland Rent Adjustment Ordinance states that dwelling units are not “covered
units” under the Ordinance if such units “were newly constructed and received a
certificate of occupancy on or after January 1, 1983.”5 The Ordinance states:

“To qualify as a newly constructed dwelling unit, the dwelling unit must be
entirely newly constructed or created from space that was formerly entirely non-
residential.”6

An owner has the burden of proof on all elements of a claim for exemption.

In this case, the owner purchased a 10 unit residential building in 1997. The evidence
documents that prior to the 10 unit residential building being built, which was in 1986, a
prior residential single family dwelling existed on the property.

3 Exhibit 1.

* Exhibit 4. These documents were produced by the tenant prior to the second Hearing. The tenant was given an
opportunity to produce additional evidence, since the owner was being given the opportunity to produce additional
evidence.

SOM.C. § 8.22.030(A)(5)

SOM.C. § 8.22.030(A)(5)

000043



g

- The owner offered no evidence to establish the size of the prior single family dwelling in
order to show that the tenant’s unit was outside of that footprint, and therefore new
construction.

Furthermore, this building was built before Costa Hawkins, California Civil Code §
1954.50 et seq. was enacted. While Costa Hawkins does state that newly constructed
units are exempt if they have a Certificate of Occupancy issued after February 1, 1995,
or were already exempt from rent control pursuant to a local exemption for newly
constructed units, Costa Hawkins is not controlling here since the Certificate of
Occupancy was issued before February 1, 1995.

. In order to qualify for a new construction exemption, the new construction must create
——— - new units from space not already being used for residential purposes. Since the owners
did not provide any evidence as to the footprint of the prior residential building, there is
no way to establish that the tenant’s unit is new construction.

Therefore, the owners have not met their burden of proof to establish that the subject
building is exempt from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance as new construction.

When, if ever, was the RAP Notice first served on the tenant?

The Rent Adjustment Ordinance (Ordinance) requires an owner to serve the RAP Notice
at the start of a tenancy 7 and together with any notice of rent increase or change in the
terms of a tenancy.8 An owner can cure the failure to give notice at the start of the
tenancy, but may not raise the rent until 6 months after the first RAP Noftice is given.?

The tenant was served with the RAP Notice when he moved into the unit.

Can the tenant raise claims related to decreased services that were not
raised in the tenant’s initial filing?

In order to bring a claim of decreased housing services, the tenant is required to provide
a list or a description of his claims when he files his petition. 0.M.C. § 8.22.070 (F).

“mummmstidecmmdm%emcesmhhmpemm&hmmmdh__

only an issue related to the carpet.

Approximately a week prior to the initial Hearing, the tenant sent a letter to the RAP
office seeking to add additional claims of decreased services to his petition. This
document was filed on April 20, 2017. Since this list was not provided with the tenant’s
initial petition, these issues were not considered at the Hearing. Only those issues that
were on the documents the tenant initially filed were ¢onsidered at the Hearing.

/17

TO.M.C. § 8.22.060(A)
¥ O.M.C. § 8.22.070(H)(1)(A)
® O.M.C.§ 8.22.060 (C)

000044



Have the tenant’s housing services decreased?

Under the Oakland Rent Adjustment Ordinance, a decrease in housing services is
considered to be an increase in rent’® and may be corrected by a rent adjustment.
However, in order to justify a decrease in rent, a decrease in housing services must be
the loss of a service that seriously affects the habitability of a unit or one that was
provided at the beginning of the ténancy that is no longer being provided.

In a decreased housing services case tenants must establish that they have given the
owner notice of the problems and the opportunity to fix the problems before they are
entitled to relief.

- In-this case the tenant complained of the condition of the carpet. Both the owner and the
tenant testified that the carpet is in essentially the same condition as it was when the
tenant moved into the unit; therefore, there is not a changed condition. Furthermore,
there is no proof that there is any habitability violation with respect to the carpet—there
are no holes, no mold and no tripping hazards.

The tenant has established only that there are some stains on the carpet. Stains are not a
habitability problem. This claim is denied.

What is the rent and what, if any, restitution is owed between the parties?
The owners did not seek to justify the rent increase other than claiming new
construction. Since the owners have not prevailed in their claim of new construction, the

rent remains $1,825 a month. The tenant has not paid the rent increase. Therefore,
there are no underpayments or overpayments.

ORDER
1. Petition T16-0683 is granted in part. The rent remains $1,825.

2. The tenant’s claims of decreased services are denied.

3. The unit is not exempt from the RAP as new construction.
4. Right to Appeal: This decision is the final decision of the Rent Adjustment
Program Staff. Either party may appeal this decision by filing a properly completed

appeal using the form provided by the Rent Adjustment Program. The appeal must be
received within twenty (20) calendar days after service of the decision. The date of

/11
/11

100.M.C. § 8.22.070(F)
1O.M.C. § 8.22.110(E)

000045



service is shown on the attached Proof of Service. If the Rent Adjustment Office is
closed on the last day to file, the appeal maf be filed on the next business day.

" Barbara M. Cohen -
Hearing Officer
Rent Adjustment Program

Dated: June 13, 2017

000046



PROOF OF SERVICE
Case Number T16-0683

I am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. I am not a party to
the Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. [ am employed in Alameda
County, California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th
Floor, Oakland, California 94612.

Today, I served the attached Hearing Decision by placing a true copy of it in a
sealed envelope in a City of Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on the
below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th Floor, Oakland,
California, addressed to:

. Tenant Owner
" Marc Prager Panos Lagos
95 41st St #202 ’ 5032 Woodminster Lane
Oakland, CA 94611 Oakland, CA 94602

I am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S.
Postal Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the
ordinary course of business.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above

is true and correct. Executed on June 13, 20?»&4 ae-GA,

Maxine iagf /K )
"

000047



’ i
SRBSEIITH.

CITY OF OAKLAND
RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM
P.O. Box 70243

-Oakland, CA 94612-0243 JUL 0372017
(%:§\§= (5?0;338-3721

Panos Lagos

CITY OF OAKLAND _ RENT ADJUSTMENT PRW
: CAKLAND
Appellant’s Name

™ Owner [ Tenant

Property Address (Include Unit N umber)

|95 41st-Street, #202 -
Oakland, CA 94611

Appellant’s Mailing Address (For receipt of notices) e ‘Case Number

5032 Woodminster Lane
Oakland, CA 94602

T16-0683, Prager v. Lagos

Date of Decision appealed
June 13, 2017

Name of Representative (if any)

Representative’s Mailing Address (For notices)

Please select your ground(s) for appeal from the list below. As part of the appea'l,'an explanation must
be provided responding to each ground for which you are appealing. Each ground for appeal listed
below includes directions as to what should be included in the explanation.

1) There are math/clerical errors that require the Hearmg Decision to be updated. (Please clearly
explain the math/clerical errors.)
2) Appealing the decision for one of the grounds below (required):

a)

= The decision is inconsistent with OMC Chapter 8.22, Rent Board Regulations or prior decisions
of the Board. (In your explanation, you must identify the Ordinance section, regulation or prior Board

b)

" Rev. 2/14/17

* decision(s) and describe how the description is znconszsz‘em‘ ).

O The decision is inconsistent with decisions issued by other Hearing Officers. (/n your explanation,
you must identify the prior inconsistent decision and explain how the decision is inconsistent,)

[ The decisidn raises a new policy issue that has not been decided by the Board. (In your explanation,
you must provide a detailed statement of the issue and why the issue should be decided in your favor.).

= The decision violates federal, state or local law. (In your explanation, you must provide a detailed
Statement as to what law is violated,)

= The decision is not supported by substantial evidence. (In your explanation, you must explain why
the decision is not supported by substantial evidence found in the case record.) '

For more information phone (510)-238-3721.

- 000048



[J I'was denied a sufficient opportunity to present my claim or respond to the petitioner’s claim. (fn
your explanation, you must describe how you were denied the chance to defend your claims and what
evidence you would have presented, Note that a hearing is not required in every case. Staff may issue a
decision without a hearing if sufficient facts to make the decision are not in dispute.)

g) [0 The decision denies the Owner a fair return on my investment. (You may appeal on this ground only
- When your underlying petition was based on a fair return claim. You must specifically state why you have been

denied a fair return and attach the calculations supporting your claim.)

h) [ Other. (In your explanation, you must attach a detailed explanation of your grounds for appeal.)

Submissions to the Board are ltmzted to 25 pages from each party. Please number attached pages consecutzvely

Number of pages attached: 11—

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Cahfornla that on
June 30 ,2017___, I placed a copy of this form, and all attached pages, in the United States mail or

deposited it w1th a commer01a1 carrier, using a service at least as expeditious as first class mail, with all
postage or charges fully prepaid, addressed to each opposing party as follows:

|Rame - Tenant: Marc Prager
Address 95 41st Street, #202
UtwSweZip 1 6gkland, CA 94611

June 30, 2017

DATE

For more information phone (510)-238-3721.

Rev. 2/14/17

000049




" Case Number: T16-‘0683, Prager v. Lagos
Attachment to APPEAL of June 13, 2017 Hearing Decision
EXPLANATION

2) a) and e):

Issue: Is the 10-unit apartment building at 95 41% Street in Oakland exempt under the provisions
of OMC Chapter 8.22.030 A. (5)?

Short Answer: Yes. The undisputed evidence submitted at the Rent Board Hearing established
that this apartment building was entirely newly constructed, and that it received a certificate of
occupancy after January 1, 1983. Appellant proved each of the elements required for exemption
- - .under the Ordinance. - The hearing officer’s conclusion that this building is not exempt is
. therefore contrary to the evidence, contrary to the law, and should be reversed.

Applicable Law:

OMC Chapter 8.22.030 A. (5) (hereinafter “Ordinance”) addresses the issue of exemptions and
reads:

“Types of Dwelling Units Exempt. The following dwelling units are not covered units for
purposes of this chapter, ...” ’ ‘

“Dwelling units which were newly constructed and received a certificate of occupancy on
or after January 1, 1983. ... To qualify as a newly constructed dwelling unit, the dwelling
unit must be entirely newly constructed or created from space that was formerly entirely
non-residential.” (emphasis added)

The Ordinance sets forth that, as long as a dwelling unit was entirely newly constructed or
created from space that was formerly entirely non-residential, it qualifies as a newly constructed
dwelling (and exempt) unit so long as a Certificate of Occupancy is received on or after January

1, 1983.
o —————--Piscussion; -——- -~ ..

The Hearing Officer acknowledged that the former structure on the property was a single-family
residence (Hearing Decision, Page 3), that the now-existing 10-unit apartment building replaced
it, and that a Certificate of Occupancy for the 10-unit apartment building was issued on June 20,
1986 (Hearing Decision, Exhibit 3).

Yet the hearing officer stated, “In order to qualify for a new construction exemption, the new
construction must create new units from space not already being used for residential purposes.”
(Hearing Decision, Page 4).I The Hearing Officer appears to have ignored the portion of the

I Even if the Ordinance only contained this language, it’s requirement was satisfied with the documents presented
at the subject hearing as will be discussed hereafter.

Page 1 of 4

000050



- s

8

* Case Number: T16-0583, Prager v. Lagos
Attachment to APPEAL of June 13, 2017 Hearing Decision

EXPLANATION

Ordinance, quoted above, providing for an exemption for a dwelling unit which is “...entirely
newly constructed...” which, as will be discussed hereafter, was also proven by appellant.

The evidence before the Hearing Officer included the October 1, 1997 Application for Report of
Residential Building Record (3-R Report) (Hearing Decision, Exhibit 2) which, on its face,

refers to the new construction of a four-story, non-owner occupied 10-unit apartment building,
and noting it to be original construction (1983). This evidence also established that a permit
was issued on February 24, 1981 to “Demolish single family dwelling” with an “Original
---construction permit” issued on July 19, 1983. A Certificate of Occupancy was issued on June 20,

1986 (also in evidence before the Hearing Officer, Hearing Decision, Exhibit 3). It is self-

evident that if a 10 unit residential apartment building sits where a single family dwelling once
sat, entirely new construction took place. Thus, Appellant proved that this apartment building is
exempt.

Another one of the errors made by the Hearing Officer, as reflected by her decision, was that she
ignored evidence--- namely, the site plan diagram submitted by Appellant.

~ The “first” hearing of this matter was held on April 28, 2017. Following this hearing and its
continuance to May 22, 2017 to give both sides an opportunity to produce additional evidence
(see Hearing Decision, Page 3, Footnote 4), Appellant, on May 1, 2017 submitted a letter to the
Hearing Officer (Exhibit A hereto), which included the noted (and more legible) Certificate of
Occupancy (Hearing Decision, Exhibit 3) as well as the property’s site plan diagram (see,
Exhibit A, Page 5, hereto). This submission was in response to the Hearing Officer’s request for
the “footprint” of the previously-existing structure, i.e., a single-family dwelling. This site plan
diagram includes the words “new building proposed” and confirms the footprint of the
previously existing single-family dwelling (outlined in blue) was well within the confines of the
larger “footprint” of the then-proposed and presently existing 10-unit building (outlined in pink).
Further, the words “2 sty stucco (to be removed)” are written over the footprint of the single-
family dwelling, clearly indicating that the old 2-story stucco residence was to be demolished. A

--true-and-correct-copy: of this-site plan diagram submitted to the Hearing Officer on May 22, . .. .

2017, properly orientated, enlarged, and with its pertinent parts outlined/highlighted as noted
above, is attached for the Board’s convenience (Exhibit C hereto).[! This evidence was
uncontroverted by the tenant.

The Hearing Officer’s statement that “The Owner offered no evidence to establish the size of the
prior single family dwelling in order to show that the tenant’s unit was outside of that footprint,
and therefore new construction” (Hearing Decision, Page 4) not only incorrectly reads into the
Ordinance language and requirements that are not there, it also indicates the Hearing Officer’s

(21 Page 5 of Exhibit A hereto is the same diagram depicted in Exhibit B hereto but was “reversed” when copied at
the City’s Permit Center and initially sent to the Hearing Officer on May 1, 2017. To the extent that it is later found
that this particular “legible” diagram (Exhibiz B hereto) was not made part of the record when it was provided to the
Hearing Officer on May 22, 2017, request is herewith made, in the interests of justice, that it be made part of this
Appeal process, or, in the alternative, an additional evidentiary hearing be ordered.

Page 2 of 4

000051



" Case Number: T16-0683, Prager v. Lagos
Attachment to APPEAL of June 13, 2017 Hearing Decision

EXPLANATION

conflation of the Ordinance’s terms. The Ordinance does not reference, or require proof of, the
size of the prior single family dwelling. While the second alternative for exemption applies to
dwelling units created from “space” that was formerly entirely non-residential, that provision ---
which does not require evidence of the size of the prior single family dwelling (or space) --- most
importantly has no bearing on whether the property is exempt under the first alternative. These
are two entirely separate, independent grounds for exemption. Appellant was only required to
prove, which it did, that these 10 new apartments were all “entirely newly constructed”. Clearly,
the Hearing Officer was confused regarding the relevant terms of the subject Ordinance.

~Itis true that no documents were produced by Appellant/owners prior to the first hearing.’
Appellant/owners did, however, produce, at the first hearing, the October 1, 1997 Application
for Report of Residential Building Record (3-R Report) (Hearing Decision, Exhibit 2). However,
itis not true that Appellant/owners produced only the Certificate of Occupancy prior to the
second hearing. The documents that were provided prior to the second hearing, as set forth in
Exhibit A hereto, consisted of, 1) a May 1, 2017 transmittal letter, 2) the June 20, 1986
Certificate of Occupancy, and, 3) the property’s (reverse copied) site plan diagram already noted
for the Board’s present convenience as Exhibit C heteto.

2)d):

Appellant submits that the term(s) “footprint”, “created” and/or “from space that was formerly
entirely non-residential” used separately and/or together in OMC Chapter 8.22.030 A. (5)---at
least insofar as these terms appear to be interpreted and applied by the Hearing Officer--- are
vague, uncertain, arbitrary, overly broad, ambiguous and incapable of providing or meeting
reasonable due process concerns to which United States citizens and California residents are
entitled before their property, real or otherwise, is taken from them. By way of example, suppose
the footprint of a previously-existing and later demolished two-story residential dwelling showed
a bedroom on the first floor in the northeast corner; is a bedroom in the same northeast corner of
the first floor of an entirely newly constructed ten or twenty unit apartment building not exempt

---beeause-it did-not-create living space that did not previously exist?- Such a result-is-illogical,-—- -~
absurd, impractical, unworkable, and entirely at odds with the purpose of the Ordinance.

As used in the context of building construction, a “building footprint” refers to the perimeter of
the building plan. Parking lots, landscapes, and other non-building facilities are not included in
such a “building footprint”. A “footprint” alone says nothing about how many bedrooms existed,
where they were located, and/or how many stories the structure had.

B11t is not true that Appellant/owners were specifically asked to “produce” the October 1, 1997 Application for
Report of Residential Building Record (3-R Report) (Hearing Decision, Exhibit 2) at the first hearing but chose not
to. It was “produced” and shown to everyone. It was the only document Appellant/owners had and they had no
reason not to produce it if, as admitted by the Hearing Officer, Appellant/owners relied on the document at the
hearing (Hearing Decision, Page 2, First Paragraph). It was not marked and placed in the ev1dent1ary record until
the May 22, 2017 hearing.

Page 3 of 4

000052



" Case Number: T16-0683, Prager v. Lagos

e

Attachment to APPEAL of June 13, 2017 Hearing Decision

EXPLANATION

Therefore, requiring a footprint of the former structure to prove either alternative basis for
exemption under the “newly constructed dwelling unit” section of the Ordinance is neither
logical nor practical. New construction can, and often does, follow the same footprint as the
former structure, yet it is still creating entirely new dwelling units when the newly constructed
apartment building replaces a single family dwelling. Thus, to the extent the Hearing Officer
interpreted the Ordinance as requiring proof that Mr. Prager’s unit was “new” in the sense that it
is not in the same “space” as what was already being used for residential purposes in the former
single-family home, is reading into the Ordinance language that does not exist, is creating a

_ burden of proof that is Vlrtually impossible to meet, and is contrary to the intent of the
“Ordinance.

One of the stated purposes of the Ordinance is, “... encouraging rehabilitation of rental units,
encouraging investment in new residential rental property in the city ... ” (see OMC 8.22.010 A,
B., C.). However, the Hearing Officer’s erroneous interpretation and application of the subject
Ordinance’s language is inconsistent with the purpose of the Ordinance. There would be no
incentive, for example, to tear down a single family home and to put up a 10 unit apartment
building (and thereby create new residential property that could accommodate 20 or more new

- renters) if the Hearing Officer’s interpretation and application of the Ordinance was correct.

Finally, the Hearing Officer’s Decision is inconsistent with a related provision of the Ordinance
which provide for an exemption for “substantially rehabilitated buildings”. If the original
owners of this 10-unit apartment had simply “spent a minimum of fifty (50) percent of the
average basic cost for new construction for a rehabilitation project” by turning the single family
dwelling into ten apartments, the building would be exempt, regardless of whether any of the
new units were “outside” of the footprint of the old structure, or whether any of the new units
were created “from ‘space’ [] already being used for residential purposes”. (Hearing Decision,
Page 4).

Hearing Request: To the extent that Board determines that an evidentiary hearmg is necessary,

- Appellant requests-such- hearing pursuant to OMC Chapter 8.22.120 B. (4). e

Attestation:

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct. If called as a witness, I could and would testify competently to the matters

stated herein.

Executed this Bijukday of June, 2017, at Oakland, Alameda (7 alifornia.

Panos Lagos e V; ~

Page 4 of 4

000053



The Law Offices of

Panos Lagos
TEL. (510) 530-4078 v » E-MAIL ADDRESS:
h g 5032 WOODMINSTER LANE \
FAX (610) 530-4725 OAKLAND, CA 94602 PANOS@PANOSLAGOSLAW.COM
September 6, 2018
VIA EMAIL and REGULAR MAIL
Michele A. Byrd, Director mbyrd@oaklandnet.com
Sylvia M. Shannon, Executive Assistant ’ sshannon@oaklandnet.com
Robert F. Costa, Program Analyst IT reosta@oaklandnet.com
Maryann Leshin - mleshin@oaklandnet.com
City of Qakland '

Department of Housing and Commumty Development
Rent Adjustment Program

P.O. Box 70243

Oakland, CA 94612-2043

Re: File Name: Prager v. Lagos

Property Address: . 95 41* Street, #202, Oakland, CA, 94611

Case Number: T16-0683 / Appeal Hearing: 9/27/2018 / Time: 7:00 p.m.
Everyone:

Please be advised that this matter will be argued by John Hughes who, despite the case name, i.¢., Prager
v. Lagos, is one of the owners of the subject 10 unit apartment building.

Consistent with my letter of July 13, 2018, the full 15 mimites. for oral argument per your Notice of
Appeal Hearing form sent to the parties on August 27, 201 8, is again requested. In the appeal hearing held
May 10, 2018, argument was limited to five minutes. Given the issues presented in this appeal, anything less
than the full fifteen minutes will severely hamper appellants’ ability to adequately submit their position to the
panel. As you all may or may not recollect or otherwise determine from the record, the previous three person
panel was not capable of making a decision for whatever reasons. The requested full 15 minutes is needed to

avoid a similar result and to reach a lawful outcome.

Your attention is appreciated.

Very truly yours,

LA OFEIESOFPAﬁQS’AGOS
4 42‘41¢L“Q>;f§;é;:? |

Panos Lagos, Esq.
PIL/ah

cc: Marc Prager (via email and regular mail)

000054




The Law Offices of
Panos Lagos

TEL. (510) 530-4078 E-MAIL ADDRESS:

5032 WOODMINSTER LANE
FAX (510) 530-472 .COM
(510) 530-4725 OAKLAND, CA 94602 PANOS@PANOSLAGOSLAW.C

el b

July 23, 2018
VIA EMAIL and REGULAR MAIL
Michele A. Byrd, Director | JuL 7 2018
Sylvia M. Shannon, Executive Assistant ' st T ADIL
Robert F. Costa, Program Analyst II
Maryann Leshin
City of Oakland ,
Department of Housing and Community Development.
Rent Adjustment Program
P.O. Box 70243
Oakland, CA 94612-2043

Re: File Name: Prager v. Lagos
Property Address: 95 41% Street, #202, Oakland, CA, 94611
Case Number: T16-0683

Everyone:

This letter constitutes my second request that the enclosed Application for Report of Remden’ual Building
Record (“Application”) be made part of the Chronological Case Report. :

Although the Application was included in the Chronological Case Report for the May 10, 2018 appeal
hearing as Bates stamp 000011 (following my letter of March 20, 2018), the Application is omitted from the
record provided with the Chronological Case Report for the July 26, 2018 appeal hearing. I remind you all that
this Application is referenced in the Hearing Officer’s June 13, 2017 Decision and is noted to have been
introduced into the evidentiary hearing record. Please provide me with written confirmation that the subject
Application is, in fact, part of the evidentiary record for the July 26, 2018 appeal hearing.

Your attention and response is appreciated.

Very truly yours,
P

LAW/OFFIC S OF PANOS LAGOS

22t

PL/sh ' ;%

Panos Lagos, Esq
Enclosure -

cc: Marc Prager (via email and regular mail)

000055



4 Wi‘”

SNy et irer

R s

APPLICATION FOR
REPORT OF RESIDENTIAL
BUILDING RECORD @3-R Report)

lenlnq éuwmg
hu‘wwm Ll Bve) Ri0d

At TR va'q E Y \ st

Wﬁfm"' .
h Don iy

wmﬁmrﬂr—wa
M Sea deae Cﬁ

Mo bk JOZLZIT
Updnvion o /2708 ©

l\\amd.a C*a~ avso?.

y (W]t

nous L and “"C‘Y H Oﬁh%i&wi@-"

| comghnaty-cBe bl Bags

Yeld| winhat o HARITABLY NaUlies 00 pravimu l

Exming LASLMUNT 1y UW.W Do Yow

VO AAERY Yy Riw

Wbileg ATTICY D) pen

Numbiy of FTOMES: Conrendos Matialy )‘Wwﬁwu UBlngk Uitewl U
tivor sevyod! Oy X' .

Nuawr ol dvollog UNIYR w AFARTMUNTS! le) Nuuharof FRODSEXRAVGIR uaitys

Hurde Y KEITEHS:
Varify 6 am e AVVLIIANT ol kvpva
i€ Wotln sls by 0 1 8] Haga et Wi ¥
Wity

"

{UNET

ij by Feiallinriead ay

m/zlw

BPHrvias, -

ol midied G0 ABCRSYORY VWiWiigy v pioidhn
Helihabbe KABEMENT or GRLLARY O gan  K'un

e d QO Totel e AP ALLE 'mm(mmmm ik s ity s snd wloat
tookatd Stk Wil vispiot Ay vwkxw b Wy g licaton, Yon e
AL W B wuomwwmnmmummymm

o

e

Huwhir oF HOTHL/ Qi mamn

o clty'y ofoly mun&u rruuhipd

s‘.'v"!sa']EZ,l Q 721

L

v REPORT OF RESIDENTIAL BUILDING RECORD

! The b Y b0 Lo om0 a0 Mal bt Wou it A0 G pytindl Iome T 1t 1y i il st Binite o A o 68 AT i DuAINEG JAAS 00,

[AT N LTUR % [, I—— - wwemm«l

waﬁmvww)‘n WP Rono D g
Tolal wiubarol

s iedsur vif
ﬂmrmmwu.nmcm o AGRGISORY ROILLINGY ».JL nnmum KO0MS) _31_‘,
Bulldlag b FERMITS HWUED] B

N 1 R
Grlghal QSUPANOY o1 U8ty 4Bty ot Pevneyuant: goraca 10 wnit sparkmnd: buliding
it o Ocxvpeiy Ty O 2w 3 yey meﬂw" Amm_w

Wullding pes .....,.nmn......mm

kel ik
GBI ot ,uwcm VS L.
CONUY NIV ARIANGEY;

Fre ANITINALEER (WCUIRANE'Y v 13D oy b aunhabi toh NN Ry Wt

wiammmmmmmww m.’m...vm i D
Quiynal, iﬁm‘%m smpispamiomprec Fortif PZLEGE /19783 Ut "
Ihitall s kB § [Porsip 2 D,,,OG? -Dite i
o DA T IR
Peusiisf oo, Pt TR
Parith ¥ tute
.&twy T Bamment quw;;e. wuﬂt

wyee veier g

COGR T IR A

Thke Scparh W i
MUY B BN MY sroatme ol wivea Vi mna, o
lmmwwb-ak(mﬁvm [N mhwuquwd

W MU Dailding Rerial pirias by iy e o Wk,
Gibsbar 1y 1997

¢8/2p  399d

1)

uluumumuwhw.muu(w wmmvmu.mmv!wwwmm«umcv
AT SDVELAT ) Tl OB, THAY o

ww.\wi'blualwuwmlﬂmrhmwm»uwmmvw

10y Ny

S0BYT SONVd

14900 U1410VE KHOYJ

000011

81:6T 8T8¢/BT/EQ

000056

GZLPOESETS



Nt
e

The Law Offices of
Panos Lagos

TEL. (510) 530-4078

FAX (510) 530-4725 o ND, CA 94602

May 1, 2017

VIA FAX and MAIL

Barbara M. Cohen, Hearmg Officer

City of Oakland

Department of Housing and Community Development
... Rent Adjustment Program

P.O. Box 70243

Oakland, CA 94612-2043

Re:  File Name: Prager v. Lagos
Property Address: 95 41% Street, #202, Oakland, CA, 94611
Case Number: T16-0683

. Dear Ms. Cohen;

E-MAIL ADDRESS:

5032 WOODMINSTER LANE PANOS@PANOSLAGOSLAW.COM

Enclosed please find a copy of the “First Page”, “Second Page” and “Third Page” of the
June 20, 1986 Building Certificate of Occupancy, the Third Page being the most legible, as well as a

diagram of the subject building.
Your attention is appreciated.

Very truly yours,

LAW OFFICES OF PANOS LAGOS

‘ licia Hubbs, Assistant
/ah
Enclosures

cc:  Marc Prager (via email and regular mail)

EXHIBIT A,

Page 1 of 5

000057



Number

Réorns

L S

B L T e i DA UIREI P

Ty Chlef Hmklmq lnspcclm

ticate of- Occuponcy shall not.be conslrued a8 authority 10 vialale, ccncel nher or se! osndc any of 1he provisions or
Areqmremenls of -any lows or ordirancés.o City of Ookiand hor shall such issudncé therealiér preven: requiring correc.
lions of ‘ériars of of violations of any opphcable lav- or ordmonce of ike Clh, of Oskland, '

Page 2of 5

f‘lcc«essgg’y‘ -Ii;qns;gs shall be»ob!pined;:,ds this. Gerqi{ico[eﬁ;dogs_;n‘»‘;: of ilsell constiture a license.

000058



Tiimeniis [ 8n g fise s .3, 3732 I R e A e e s S-.-. ) &

F\\‘n\:ﬁiw

menis of cny laws: or ordmon

. fequ; fier: pre'ven, rédumng correc-.
,honsv of errors or of v;olcmons of ¢ ony 6ppl

EXHIBIT A
g P_age 3 0f5

000059




iirine s Revae, | Pnina Rocr, Hitcher

Y AT e BovheA

Ré;)iql,U_nJit’s (Yes o “No)

3 : "-,‘} o
cancel,-alter or se) aside any.

-of l.f)e'
uance theredfter. prevent.

SRR
HETEE OO

000060



i
et

¢ OUEBER AR N
: iy
i AN "”430 Pty
SRS A PY g LT, )
b4 nu.',,M_l o m Fazg,
“ "\\“ “”""‘vv.»,
7
\
T e LSAMANY ¢ |
e e ,1..’. i - N G N ) TR \5.“
! - ¢ 3
SN R s i Sreai Syansgtt {"‘ v\\ n\&}m N _ 2 ‘Fh“ \
o % = : CLTING B ; * ~ 3 i ¢
1 - 3= 7 g > Y
% z " / 1o B2
% "ﬂ Lot el N “adat SN
S, N
& ) - . ;
. T _m_.i_ Wt TN ’h RN .o ¢
: { C L TG "“‘——-~_4 2 e 4
: . f ~ ¢
/1 ¢ A \ I 4, \\k\"\i‘,‘ ” L wdavk
4’ ' o
;}" I f? ;9\'05 Tomiy X e A s
b
y "‘ . ..,“F‘,‘ "Qq :u
- 4 N IR g RAHIO : -
A I S 2 o= “7‘?;.“.. ™
: o aAd, ’*l R @
e
i g QZ‘} VA m} wy aa nop ELJ
s
7 I “EIIANSRY o5
A ‘é "o,, N/// ‘z‘ Townast
r Q. - l"‘"&" , f“.
]
" ¥ " L N
Ty oy -l"ﬂv > ";—”" 22 “: e "::""\ PN “; :
+ 'lr v.' i oG Ery
I v LA RCNES 3605 I S -
i . s 8
{ o \i kuu T ; ; .
. P 4T
- e | ol
KUPRA TTMES MY oo “' Sreeen IR w1 x_ [48 '
e : | 28 .‘ 7l i
S ] { D 3TE BN e
~ amﬁ&v;m_’:lz. : ! JRTSURS TR S \ONY
LZ35), 321 T """;.‘T"fm

£
’\i Y Ium

& AWMV DUITHUE WIU: TRITA

SAAAT CSROAIAT

«
LT IR L B M AGSUCRON
3SO0N WY

O U LTt

P L M e i

JSTATE 3 :
. mmm\u WWM 2
T umu orl‘unu)o 1 THAMTALY §
AR SHY B YIVRUL
4 o o - °"Mw\’m
‘——M—h——nm

el el N 3 v ek FRENTORNE CUN\SN

EXHIBIT A,
Page 5 of 5

00006l



/ ‘ : o PLEDHOLT  AVEHUE

-gueb . ¥ 16 U1
.. ga tbiv pige, JA uisoal apes,

nhorahobg nos apgroveds o

A

olfl‘t M acise
'f’ \fb 'l! / " #{:“V

sow Lhr of cnkiess Do

EXHIBIT B
000062



\\ _ ., ,, , x\?u%mﬁxhxmk&ﬁ .

sia R

niSep aim sar oy

R <
QLN 1%
M hE 23X sl SSTRA0l;

FDRS avemena

. . L. . ‘ B
H . 2 . ‘ =

w? J9F  scren, feovese sicinn dine
. . -.3«2.3 : q\,.ﬁ :\ m.m:mw % e :
% ‘ At B2t PRIRIING f000ee

: . . o ’ L A

. 7 T A =3
., . . e
; S, 34 igzoal e
w g, thtw PR, .smvww‘oaw v
- m & B oy
: ; . .

[t

‘e
PR P

2 SIr FeARE

eV e s et €5 S

3

%
i

000063

EXHIBIT C



CHRONOLOGICAL CASE REPORT

Case Nos.: L16-0094

Case Name:

Property Address:

Parties: William Wiebe

Wiebe v. Tenants

3515 Brighton Ave, Oakland, CA

(Property Owner)

No Appearance by Tenants

OWNER APPEAL:

Activity

Landlord Petition filed

No Tenant Responses filed
Hearing Decision issued
Corrected Hearing Decision issued
Owner Appeal filed

Board Appeal Decision issued

Order setting new Appeal Hearing

Date

December 19, 2016

June 30, 2017
July 5, 2017

July 25, 2017
May 30, 2018

July 17, 2018

000064



. Hlp-0v94 k4D

o
.| CITY OF OAKLAND Fordatestamp. 1
| RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM Rgh-mvsa
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313 Y 0F o AL AND

" Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 238-3721

FOR CERTIFICATE OF EXEMPTION

l" 1AM

aa%éDEC ERGESSE
LANDLORD PETITION

(OMC §8.22.030.B)

Please Fill Out This Form Completely As You Can. Failure to provide needed information may result

in your petition being rejected or delayed. Attach to this petition copies of the documents that prove
your claim. Before completing this petition, please read the Rent Adjustment Ordinance, section
8.22.030. A hearing is required in all cases even if uncontested or irrefutable.

Section 1. Basic Information

WikLiaAMm WTIERE

Your Name Complete Address (with zip code) Telephone

Day: L“S_ CF{‘-(—SGL[.].

‘| Your Representative’s Name Complete Address (with zip code) Telephone

Day:

Total number of units in bldg

Property Address
1_ \
3515 %r\c\j\/\\'vm Aoe Cudad | B
CA_q46o) -
Type of units (circle Single Family Residence Condominium @@or Room
one) (SFR) ]

If an SFR or condominium, can the unit be sold and
deeded separately from all other units on the property? Yes

No

Assessor’s Parcel No. 33—- "‘l %Q - \ L

Section 2. Tenants. You must attach a list of the nam'es and addresses, with unit numbers, of all tenants
residing in the unit/building you are claiming is exempt, NO T e.\‘\c;h'\ s, C ot e,\.\.\‘b&

Section 3. Claim(s) of Exemption: A Certlﬁcate of Exemption m\e/;y be granted only for dwelling ams alats
are permanently exempt from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance. -

New Constructlon This may apply to 1nd1v1dual units. The umt was newly constructed and a

Phis applies only to entire bulldmgs An owner must have spent a

minimum of ﬁfty € O) percent of the average basic cost for new construction for a rehabilitation
project. The average basic cost for new construction is determined using tables issued by the Chief
Building Inspector applicable for the time period when the Substantial Rehabilitation was completed.

Landlord Petition for Certificate of Exemption, rev. 4/23/08

000065




Single-Family or Condominium (Costa-Hawkins): Applies to Single Family Residences and
condominiums only. If claiming exemption under the Costa-Hawkins Rental Housing Act (Civ. C.
§1954.50, et seq.), please answer the following questions on a separate sheet:

Did the prior tenant leave after being given a notice to quit (Civil Code Section 1946)?

Did the prior tenant leave after being a notice of rent increase under Civil Code Section 8277

Was the prior tenant evicted for cause?

Are there any outstanding violations of bulldmg, housing, fire, or safety codes in the unit or

building? ‘

Is the unit a single family dwelling or condominium that can be sold separately?

Did the current tenant have roommates when he/she moved in?

7. If the unit is a condominium, did you purchase it? If so: 1) from whom? 2) D1d you purchase
the entire building?

8. When did the tenant move into the unit?

.

AW e

AN

I (We) petition for exemption on the following groun‘ds (Check all that apply):

T New Construction
Section 4. )/ ubstantial Rehabilitation Verification Each petitioner
must sign this Single Family Residence or Condominium section.
(Costa-Hawkins) : )
I declare under ‘ penalty of perjury pursuant

to the laws of the State of California that everything I stated and responded in this petition is
true and that all of the documents attached to the petition are correct and complete copies of

the originals.

Wl N bl 12} 14| 201k

Owner’s Signature : Date

Owner’s Signature . : Date

Importaht Information

Burden of Proof The burden of proving and producing evidence for the e;{emption is on the Owner. A
Certificate of Exemption is a final determination of exemption absent fraud or mistake,

File Review_Your tenant(s) will be given the opportunity to file a response to this petition within 35 days of
notification by the Rent Adjustment Program. You will be sent a copy of the tenant’s Response. Copies of
attachments to the Response form will not be sent to you. However, you may review any attachments in the
Rent Program Office. Files are available for review by appointment only. For an appointment to review a file,
call (510) 238-3721. Please allow six weeks from the date of filing for notification processing and expiration

of the tenant’s response time before scheduling a file review.
oW provide sopplannial docments of &« pentes
prior T \\-ea.r‘w\ca \

Landlord Petition for Certificate of Exemption, rev. 4/23/08 2

000066



William R. Wiebe ¢ -
Case No. L16-0094 JUN 13 2018

Property Location: 3515 Brighton Ave, Oakland CA
RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM
OAKLAND

Dear Ms. Kong-Brown, Esq.

Please accept this declaration as a request for a rescheduled HRRRB hearing date in case L16-0094. | did
not receive notice of the April 26, 2018 HRRRB Hearing. | first learned of the hearing date on the evening of May
24, 2018, when a neighbor (at 285 Connecticut St, whom | had never previously met) dropped off the Board
materials that had been given to him by the post office as part of his “vacation hold.” That next morning, |
immediately contacted the Rent Adjustment Program (RAP), and explained that | had not received notice of the
Hearing. | was instructed to wait for a letter from the Board and then to write this letter to you detailing what
happened and requesting a rescheduled hearing. | received the RAP letter dismissing the appeal on June 4t
‘postmarked May 29%). '

In support of this request, | declare un_der penalty of perjury that the following is true and correct:

¢ | never received any notice of the April 26™ hearing until May 24™, as noted above. In support of this
request, | also obtained a sworn declarations from my neighbor, Anthony Andrade and from my partner
Laurel Beeler, as well as this sworn declaration from me.

e Prior to this issue, | have timey and dlhgently pursued my Appeal. As you may remember, | appeared}
before you and an HRRB Panel in March 2018. At that hearing, the panel {on its own motion) decided to ‘ )
reschedule the hearing before the full HRRRB (the April 26™ Hearing for which | received no notice). f /

* No parties to the petition would be prejudiced by rescheduling. No tenants have contested the petiti\bn',"/
nor did any tenant appear before the Hearing Officer, or at the March 2018 HRRRB Panel hearing, or at
the hearing April 26, 2018. (All tenants have been fully noticed in advance for each of those hearing). ,_

* As evidenced by the HRRRB’s Panel decision to have the Appeal heard by the full Board, my Appeal .
raises important issues warranting a full hearing on the merits (as opposed to a procedural dismissal). |
have spent literally 100s of hours both preparing for the petition before the Hearing Officer and on
researching and preparing materials in support of my Appeal. Prior to this issue, | have complied with all
filing deadlines and requested appearances in support of my petition. This is my first experience filing a

———————petition-{and-the-3-unit-building-at-3515-Brighton-Ave-is the only-rental-building 1 own}.—have triedto——"""~
: ~ fully comply with all requirements and would appreciate the opportunity for the HRRRB to hear my ”
, ‘Appeal on the merits. ' »
e lam traveling out of the country from June 11" until July 18" but am otherwise available.

Than you in advance for your help in this matter. Signed in the City and County of San Francisco.

Vs / ,7 | | ‘ ' 4 |
St CpLL | 6[6;/2@/%

William R. Wiebe Date/
415,994.3647
278 Connecticut St. SF, CA 94107 .

000067



To Whom it May Concern,

On or about the evening of May 24 2018, | dropped off mail addressed and belongi
Wiebe, at 278 Coy icut:

, rancisco. The mail had been mis-delivered to mé when | picked up my
mail from the US Post Offic 3, A extended “vacation hold” | had in place. | live across the street from
not previously met him.

) declare under penaity of perjui'y'that.the_fére_goi,ng is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. Signed in
‘the City-and LCounty of San Francisco. : :
..,‘3"“

‘
Antﬂbﬁy—Andr/éde

285 Connecticut St. SF; CA 94107

A bl 7/ 2o
77

Date




To Whom it May Concern, _

| declare under penalty of perjury that the following is true and correct. At all relevant times (March & April
2018), I lived (and continue to live) at 278 Connecticut St in San Francisco, a single family home, with my
partner, William Wiebe. As part of our typical routine, I retrieve the mail from our mailbox and sort through the
correspondences dividing the mail between correspondences directed to me or to Mr. Wiebe. To the best of my
knbwledge and belief, during the months of March and April 2018, Mr. Wiebe received no mail or other
correspondencés from the Oakland RAP or HRRRB. During this period, | was very aware of Mr. Wiebe’s petition
(L16-0094) and appeal to the HRRRB. | also knew that at his March 2018 hearing, after his oral presentation to
the Board, the 3-judge HRRRB Panel had decided to reschedule the hearing so that the entire HRRRB could
consider the merits of his appeal. As such, | was particularly attuned to any letters from the RAP during this.
period (particularly as we had an overseas trip scheduled for June/July, and | was concerned that this additional
hearing requested by‘ the HRRRB might conflict with our trip). Again, | did not see any RAP/HRRRB
correspondences at any during this period (i.e., after the initial March 2018 hearing and the hearing date of April
26, 2018).

1 first became aware of the April 26" HRRRB hearing date on or about the evening of May 24 2018, when a
neighbor knocked on our door to drop off mail addressed and belonging to Mr. Wiebe. The neighbor explained
that the mail had been mis-delivered to him by the US Post Office when he picked up his own mail at the local
post office from extended “vacation hold. The neighbor, Anthony Andrade, stated that he lived across the
“street from us at 285 Connecticut St., but | had not previously met him. Upon opening the mail, Mr. Wiebe
shared it with me noting that the hearing had been scheduled for April 26, 2018.

Sighed in the City and County of San Francisco. '

Ms._Laurel.D. Beeler . — R ] Date °

278 Connecticut St. SF, CA 94107

000069



P.O. BOX 70243, OAKLAND, CA 94612-2043 CITY oF OAKLAND

Department of Housing and Community Development (5610) 238-3721

Rent Adjustment Program FAX (510) 238-6181
: TDD (510) 238-3254
HEARING DECISION

CASE NUMBER: L16-0094, Wiebe v. Tenants

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 3515 Brighton Ave, Oakland, CA

DATES OF HEARING: April 10, 2017; June 6, 2017

DATE OF DECISION: June 30, 2017

APPEARANCES: William Wiebe, Owner

No appearance by any tenant

SUMMARY OF DECISION

The owner’s petition is denied. The units at 3515 Brighton Ave are not exempt from the
Oakland Rent Ordinance.

CONTENTIONS OF THE PARTIES

The owner filed a petition for a Certificate of Exemption ona 3- um{ré&dentlal building
on the ground that it has been substantially rehabilitated.

No tenant has filed a response to the owner petition.* -

/1]
/1]

! According to the documents filed with the Owner Petition none of the units were occupied at the time the petition
was filed. A copy of the Owner Petition was sent to all the units. At the Hearing held on April 10, 2017, the owner
testified that the units were now occupied. A new copy of the Owner Petition was sent to all the units, in each
tenant’s name. None of the tenants filed a Tenant Response to the owner petition and no tenants appeared at the

Hearing,

000070



g

THE ISSUE
Are the units exempt from the Ordinance because they were substantially rehabilitated?
EVIDENCE

The owner testified that he purchased the subject property in either 1999 or 2000. The
property consists of a 3 unit apartment building of wood frame construction. The owner
produced a Property Characteristics document from the Alameda County Assessor’s
Office showing that the square footage of the building in 2016 was 2,848 square feet.?
The owner further testified that an additional 84 square feet were added to the building.
He produced permits from the City of Oakland which document this addition.3 The
owner testified that the total square footage after the work was complete was 2,932
square feet.

The owner testified that there had been a fire in one unit in the building in 2015. The
owner produced a permit which was opened on October 15, 2015, which states “fire
damage repair for triplex including creation of small storage rooms in basement, enlarge
bathroom at 15t floor, reconfigure non-load bearing walls at 15t and 27d floors per plans.
Replace finishes at all levels.” The job value was listed as $80,000. An additional
permit was taken out on September 28, 2015, to “construct new addition and deck at
Bedroom 2 at upper rear unit.” The job value for this permit was listed as $10,000.5 .
Both of the permits are listed as “final OK” on January 19, 2017.

The owner testified that much of the work was paid for by fire insurance; but not all the
expenses because he did some upgrades that were not covered. The owner did not
produce the documents which showed his reimbursement from the fire insurance
company.

The owner testified that while he had a general contractor, he did a lot of the work
himself. None of his work is billed for in the documents provided.

The owner testified that the interior was demolished; the lathe and plaster ceilings were

removed; the Kitchen couitters and appliances were removed; the bath fixtures were
removed; all the flooring in the kitchens were removed; approximately 30% of the
hardwood floors were removed and replaced and the rest were refinished; asbestos
abatement was performed; galvanized pipes were replaced with cooper; all old gas lines
were removed and replaced with new; all the knob and tube electrical was removed and
replaced with romex; new lighting was added; subpanels and breakers for each units
was added; new smoke alarms and CO2 detectors were hardwired; new CAT5 and
HDMI cables were added in the units; new interior and exterior doors and jambs were

2 Exhibit 34, page 5. This Exhibit and all other exhibits referred to in this Hearing Decision, were admitted into
evidence. :

3 Exhibit 34, pp 1-4

4 Exhibit 34, p. 1.

5 Exhibit 34, p. 3

000071



added; new energy efficient windows were installed; fire rated sheetrock was added; the

~furnace was replaced; three new high efficiency water heaters were installed; all three =~

bathrooms were renovated, the kitchens were renovated; new laundry rooms were
added in two of the units; the interior and exterior were patched and painted; thermal
insulation was added; new window treatments and rods were added; and new r/c
channels were added as a sound attenuator. To the exterior the owner also did stucco
repairs and added new stucco for the addition; painted; removed and replaced the
existing roof; added gutters and vents; added a custom steel rail balcony; removed a
dead tree; did additional landscaping; installed a slate walkway, installed new gates and
repaired the cracked and damaged driveway.

The owner’s documentation separated the work by category. The owner testified that
while he did his best to separate the invoices into separate categories, there were times
when he shopped at Home Depot, or other stores, where he would purchase things in
more than one category. He tried to put each invoice into the category which most
closely aligned with the purchases made.

Throughout this Hearing Decision, and the accompanying spreadsheet, all receipts are
rounded to the nearest dollar.

The owner was informed in the first Hearing that he needed invoices and proof of
payment for all expenses and was given the opportunity to provide proof of payment or
an invoice where he had not done so already.

At a variety of times throughout the Hearing, receipts the owner had produced included
charges for water, food, candy and other nourishment. The owner testified that these

-charges were all for food and water he was providing for his workers and that for a

period of time that they were doing work there, there was no water available on site.

Doors:

The owner produced a packet of expenses related to the work done to replace many of
the doors in the building. See the attached spreadsheet which lists all the costs

submitted. The total submitted costs are $4,669. ..

Demo and Dump Fees:

The owner testified that during the demolition phase of the work on the unit, many trips
were taken to the dump. He produced a Bank of America account activity detail showing
a payment to Pablo Filipe for $169.6 No invoice was provided.

He produced receipts from Smart Demolition showing cash payments of $55, $50, $70,
65, $60, $50, $95, $50, $60, $90, $80 and $100.7 He testified that he was the one who

normally drove to the dump, would pay cash, and would get a receipt. -

_ 6 Exhibit 3, page 3

7 Exhibit 3, pages 1-5

000072



~'The owner further testified that he hired Restoration Management Company todo

asbestos remediation. The invoice, for $28,964.61 was provided.8 No proof of payment
was provided.

The owner provided an invoice from Phoemx Environmental Consulting for $510.9
Proof of payment was prov1ded 10

The owner provided invoices and proofs of payment from Oakland Landscape Supply
for $349, $392, and 318 which at the first hearing he testified were for dump fees.:
There were additional invoices from Oakland Landscape Supply totaling $295 and
$269 for which the owner did not have separate proof of payment. The owner testified
that when you drop things off at the dump, you cannot leave without making a payment
and each invoices lists that the amount was “received”.

At the second hearing, the owner was asked to identify those documents that he had
produced which were related to landscaping. He testified that the receipts from Oakland
Landscape Supply were for drainage rock related used on the exterior of the premises,
and not in the building.

The total invoices submitted by the owner for the dump and demolition category was
$32,013. The total for which he had proof of payment was $3,218, because he did not
have proof of payment for the asbestos remediation. Of that amount $1,793 was for the
purchase of the drainage rock.

Landscape and Fencing: The owner testified that there was landscaping work
performed around the unit. He had a fence 1nstalled on the property, purchased
retaining wall blocks, installed stone walkways and patios and did outside drainage
work.

The owner produced invoices and proof of payment for the landscaping category
totaling $1,536.12 Within these charges, there was one charge covering the cost of
water.!3 Within these charges, the owner testified that there were two charges within the
Home Depot receipts that included charges for interior baseboards. Two receipts dated

"12/5/16 include a charge for baseboards totaling $132 and a second charge for $66. The

baseboard costs, with tax, are $144 and $72.

Paint: The owner testified that he purchased items at a variety of locations for all the
painting supplies he needed for the project. (See Exhibit 5.) The invoices he produced
totaled $4,076. He produced proof of payment in this category totaling $4,126. The
difference between the proof of payment and the invoice total relate to the fact that the

8 Exhibit 3, page 6

? Exhibit 3, page 7

10 Exhibit 3, page 3

1 Exhibit 3, page 8-10
12 Exhibit 4, pp. 1-11
13 See Exhibit 4, p. 9.

4

000073



receipts he provided from the One Dollar Only store, do not list the supplies purchased,
they just amount to a proof of payment.

The owner testified that the paint costs included costs for painting the interior, exterior,
driveway and fence.

The spreadsheet also documents the receipts that contain purchases of water, candy and
other food.

The owner produced several receipts which included the cost of tools. These are listed
on the spreadsheet. The owner testified that in certain instances tools got used up in the
course of the construction or that tools broke which needed to be replaced. He further
testified that he still owned the hedge trimmer, purchased on June 21, 2016 from Home
Depot. This hedge trimmer is located at the apartment complex for use there.

One of the receipts, dated 11/21/16, included a receipt for 1 pint of Behr epoxy, which
the owner testified was for use on the driveway.4 ThlS cost was $32.98, plus tax equals

$36.

Miscellaneous: The owner produced two packages of receipts labelled Miscellaneous I
and II. These receipts include a receipt from Ikea for bar stools for the lower unit.’s He
also included receipts for other furniture and décor. These are listed on the spreadsheet.

The owner produced a receipt from Harbor Freight Tools for $73. The date on this
receipt was unreadable. The receipt included a charge for a oscillating power tool and
other tools.1¢ There was a charge for gloves on thls receipt, that the owner testified is
used by the workers on the job.

Several of these receipts include chai'ges for water, beverages or food. They are listed on
the spreadsheet.

Additionally, a variety of these receipts include the cost of tools. In addition to the
oscillating multi-power tool, mentioned above, the owner also purchased a belt sander,
reciprocal blades, safety glasses, sanding belts, hammers, chisels, a miter saw guide, pry

bar sets, 5 amp electrical cutout, dremel, an oil lube device, gooseneck wrecking, a bottle
jack, and many others. They are listed on the spreadsheet.

Additionally, in this category, the owner put in a receipt from TLC Glass for a new
windshield he needed after his car windshield was broken when he was carrying
supplies.’” The owner also included a parking ticket which he testified he received when
he was at the City of Oakland permit counter as well as parking charges for times he had
to pay for parking when visiting the permit counter.18

“Ex.5,p.9

5 Ex.6,p.5

6 Ex.6,p 12

7Ex. 7,p. 14

'8 Ex. 7, pp. 26 and Ex. 6, p. 9 (He also did not produce proof of payment of the parking ticket.)

5

000074



“Several of the receipts the owner produced in this category were unreadable. They are
listed on the spreadsheet.

Additionally, in this category there were a few charges that relate to landscaping. The
owner testified that the sod was used to fill in the dirt behind the retamlng walls. These
charges are listed on the spreadsheet.

Additionally, in this category, there were two charges for car keys. These are listed on
the spreadsheet.

The owner’s invoice total in these categories was $4,793. He had proof of payment of
$4,898.

Insulation: The owneér produced invoices totaling $4,953 related to insulation costs for
the work on the building. (See Exhibit 8). The primary charge was a $4,677 invoice from
SDI Insulation. The owner testified that this charge was for the actual insulation. He did
not have proof of payment of this invoice. The proof of payment in this category totaled

$276.

Tile: The owner produced invoices for tile (see Exhibit 9.) Some of these charges .
included charges for water or tools. They are listed on the spreadsheet.

The owner produced invoices in this category totaling $4,014 and proof of payment
totaling $3,835. One invoice from Home Depot, for $179 did not have a proof of
payment and an additional receipt was unreadable. These are listed on the spreadsheet.

Curtains and Rods: The owner produced a variety of documents from Target
regarding the purchase of curtains and curtain rods from the website. (See Exhibit 10).
These documents are order summaries and there are no proof of payment. There is one
receipt from Target showing a purchase at the store for $54. (See spreadsheet.)

Plumbing: The owner produced multiple receipts for plumbing, which included the

installation of all new copper pipes. (See Exhibit 11.) The invoice and proof of payments .

total $2,958. This amount included purchases of tools (hole saws and a bernzomatic) as
listed on the attached spreadsheet. The owner testified that the bernzomatic is a tool
that is used for melting solder to connect copper pipes but that some portion of the
expense is for a benzene gas that gets used up as one employs the tool.

Hot Water: The owner produced invoices and proof of payment for the costs
associated with providing hot water in the units at a cost of $1,9068. This includes the
cost of the hot water heaters. (Exhibit 12).

Trim: The owner produced invoices and proof of payment of $1,601 in this category.
The owner testified that these were for costs associated with the purchase of baseboards
in the units. (Exhibit 13). Two receipts included charges for tools (see spreadsheet.) The
owner testified that one of the tools, a brad nailer, is a pneumatic tool for nailing.

000075



W‘»

Electrical: The owner produced invoices totaling $7,181 and proof of payment of
~$10,334 in this category. (See Exhibit 14.) The predominant difference between the two
totals, comes from multiple payments made to Bill Singh for work that he did on the
unit, There were no invoices from Mr. Singh. The owner testified that Bill Singh is a
%)icensed electrician who was hired to work on the project to hookup the electrical to the
oxes.

The owner had produced an invoice from Emperor Supply that was impossible to read.
The invoice was dated April 1, 2016.19 The owner had the original receipt at the Hearing
and was able to testify that the items purchased were for electrical and plumbing
supplies. The owner testified that the invoice charge of $201.53 differed from the receipt
total of $170.95 because he had been issued a $30.58 credit for a return.

In this category the owner produced an invoice dated January 20, 2015, from Miles
Construction for electrical work performed on the premises. No proof of payment was
provided.

Some of the receipts in this category contained tools. (See spreadsheet.) The owner
testified that the hammer drill listed on the receipt from Bayshore Builders Supply
dated July 23, 2016, was for a drill bit, which gets used up in the course of the
construction. (See Exhibit 14, p. 26)

Appliances: The owner testified that he purchased new appliances for each unit. The
owner produced two receipts in this category. One receipt, from Best Buy, lists multiple
appliances purchased. Some parts of the document are unreadable. The receipt from
Best Buy shows the costs for the refrigerators, ranges, microwaves, and washer and
dryers for each unit. (See Exhibit 15).

The readable invoice amount for the appliances was $5,927 and proof of payment was
provided showing a total cost of $6,292. Additionally, the owner produced a receipt
from Home Depot for the purchase of a dishwasher for $278. Proof of payment was
provided. He also produced receipts from Lowe’s which document the purchase of
another dishwasher and a washer/dryer unit.

7" Stucco: The owner testified that he hired Gerbert Lopez to do stucco work on the
building. There is an invoice from Mr. Lopez for $8,500. The owner testified that
original scope of work was to just do exterior stucco on the three units but the scope of
work increased on the job because Mr. Lopez also did the stucco work on the addition
and because when the work progressed, it turned out to be far more stucco damage than
expected. There is proof of payment of $19,500. (See Exhibit 16).

HVAC: The owner produced invoices and proof of payment totaling $1,520 for heating
supplies. (See Exhibit 17). The owner testified that these charges were for the purchases
of the supplies to do the duct work for the heating system.

19 Exhibit 14, p. 19

000076



Lumber: The owner testified that lumber was purchased for new ‘joists, studs, border
"~ trim and framing, as well as wainscoting. He produced many invoices, totaling $9,085,
for costs associated with the purchase of lumber for the project. (See Exhlblt 18). He
produced proof of payment of $9,475. The difference between the two totals is caused by
the lack of an invoice from Golden State Lumber for a $390 charge.

Within this packet there were charges for water and for tools. (See spreadsheet.)

Labor: The owner produced copies of checks paid to Jesus Martinez, Pablo Felipe, Val
Pizzini and Geber Lopez. He produced no invoices for any of these workers and testified
that he did not have any invoices. He provided proof of payment, showing payments
made of $19,451. (See exhibit 19).

One of the payments was made to the laborer Pablo Felipe, on July 17, 2015. This is
several months before the original permit was taken out (in September of 2015—see
Permit section.) This payment to Pablo Felipe was documented by a copy of an online
payment receipt from the owners Bank of America account, showing that on July 17,
2015, funds were withdrawn ($2,600) from the bank account and send to Mr. Felipe.

One of the checks provided by the owner to Jesus Martinez stated that it was a loan. The
owner testified that it was a loan advance for work that had not yet been done but was
later done by Mr. Martinez. Additionally, one of the documents provided by the owner
was a debit receipt from his bank, showing that he took money out of the bank that day.
(Exhibit 19, p. 15). The owner testified that he gave this money to Jesus Martinez, one of
the laborers.

The owner also provided a receipt, dated November 16, 2015, which states “received
from Pablo Felipe” the sum of $450.20

The owner was given the opportunity to provide affidavits from these laborers; none
were provided.

Gas: The owner testified that these costs related to the new gas pipes that were installed

in the building. He produced copies of invoices for this category of $581 and proofof . — .

payment of $754. (See exhibit 19a). The owner did not have an invoice for a $173 charge
to American Emperor.

Bath: The owner produced copies of invoices for supplies purchased for the bathrooms.
(See exhibit 20). The invoices and proof of payment total $1,153. One receipt was
unreadable.2t

Kitchen/Ironwork: The owner produced copies of invoices and proof of payment for
work done in the kitchen and the ironwork done on the property. (See Exhibit 21.) He
produced a copy of a check to Xiong Xin Liu in the amount of $1,650, who was hired to

20 1t is possible that this says $4,450—the receipt is ambiguous.
21 Exhibit 20, p. 2

8

000077



install the countertops. No invoice was provided. He also produced an invoice from
“Iron Works for $550, for which there was no proof of payment 22 This invoice says
“balance due” $550. The owner testified that the invoice has the word “paid” written on
it. He does not remember whether he paid the person cash or check.

The owner produced two invoices from East Star Building Supply, one for $1,753 and
one for $88, which state they were unpaid. No proof of payment was provided.

The total for the invoices prov1ded was $2,640 and the proof of payment established
payments of $1,900.

Windows: The owner testified that he installed mostly new windows on the property.
He provided invoices totaling $2,970 for the purchase of windows. He produced proof of
payment of $3,180. (See Exhibit 22.) The difference in these two figures is based on the
fact that the owner did not have an invoice from Sherwin Williams for three charges
made on his credit card.

Travel/Tolls: The owner testified that he travelled back and forth from his home in
San Francisco to the worksite as well as multiple trips to Home Depot, Lowe’s and other
vendors to buy items needed for the project. He claimed expenses of $1,168 for bridge
tolls (for which he provided his Fastrak documentation) and $1,610 for drlvmg
expenses at a cost of 57 cents a mile. (See Exhibit 23).

Sheetrock: The owner produced copies of checks made out to Jorge Martinez for
sheetrock work totaling $16,500. He testified that Mr. Martinez did the sheetrock work
in all the units which included the cost of the bulk of the supplies for this job. The owner
produced a screenshot from a text message exchange he had with Mr. Martinez
regarding the work. The text message says:

“sorry I didn’t get to you earlier Total drywall and rc channel Smooth level 4 and
patch on existing drywall 3 units, $21,000.”23

Hardwood Floors The owner testified that he hired Specialty Hardwood to refinish

totaling $7,739. No invoice was prowded (See Exhibit 25).

Construction Insurance: The owner produced an invoice from Lexington Insurance
for construction insurance he purchased to cover the property during the course of the
construction. The invoice from the insurance company was for $7,249. No proof of
payment was provided. (See Exhibit 26). The owner testified that this was the cost for
one year, and that the building was under construction for almost a two year period. No
additional invoice was provided.

22 Exhibit 21, p. 6
23 Eixhibit 24, p. 1

9

000078



Permit Fees: The owner produced documents from the City of Oakland which
- document the permits he received (See Exhibits 27 and 34.) As noted above, the job
values were listed as $80,000 on one permit, and $10,000 on the second permit. The
costs, for which the owner provided both an invoice and proof of payment, was $6,435.

The owner also produced a receipt from the City of Oakland Business Tax for the $30
charge for his business tax in 2016.24 He testified he was required to keep his license,
even though he was not renting during the course of construction.

General Contractor: The owner testified that he hired JTM Development as a general
contractor on the job. He produced invoices totaling $52,449 and proof of payments of
$78,592. (Exhibit 28) The proof of payment was a combination of checks made directly
to JTM as well as a copy of a Bank of America website page listing payments made to
JTM through the owner’s banking account.2s

Fireplace Servicing: The owner testified that there are fireplaces in all of the units.
The charges in this category were for someone to come out, clean them up and inspect
them to make sure that they had not rusted. The owner produced two invoices (one for
$748.35 and one for $252.95.) The invoices state that they were paid by “Visa.” (See
Exhibit 29.)

Online Purchases: The owner produced many pages of receipts from online
purchases he made for supplies for this project. The attached spreadsheet lists those
purchases. (Exhibit 30).

The owner listed in this exhibit several purchases for which he paid cash and did not
have any kind of documentation. He testified he purchased two aluminum ladders at a
cost of $425, which he paid in cash. (See Exhibit 30, page 1.) There is no receipt, no
invoice and no copy of a webpage reference to this purchase. These ladders are on the
premises of the Brighton apartments and are used to access the roof.

The owner testified that he purchased foam kits from Craigslist to spray foam for
insulation. While he produced a picture of the product from the website, there is no

__proof of payment or invoice. The owner also produced many images from the Ebay

website which show items he testified were purchased for this property. Many of these
images do not show proof of payment.

The owner produced receipts from Amazon for the following purchases: bulbs, shop
towels, outlets, faucets; door hardware, laptop cord and screw remover, toilet plunger,
door hardware, electric hardware, kitchen hardware, tampons, curtains, timer/hose,
garden hose, soaker hose, water timer, hdmi cable, cleaners, plumbing, cloths and a
microplane, bulbs, dustpan and cleaners, household supplies, stools, humidity monitor,
and a moisture meter. These are all listed on the spreadsheet. Many of these receipts
are billed to Lauren Beeler, who the owner testified is his partner.

2 Exhibit 27, p. 1
25 See Exhibit 28, p. 1

10

000079



gl
g

“Maty of the items purchased from Amazon were purchased before the first permit was

taken out, which was in September of 2015. The owner produced receipts from
purchases on Amazon going back to September of 2014.

In this category, the owner made claims for expenses totaling $2, 724 and had proof of
payment totaling $1,808.

Toilet Rental: The owner testified that until they were able to set up plumbing inside
the units, he was required to rent toilets for his workers. He produced a bill for $261.66
from United Site Services. He also produced an email from a man named Jose Corona
who stated that the charge for services would be $684.59. No proof of payment was
provided. (See Exhibit 31).

Lighting: The owner produced several receipts related to lighting. He produced a
Paypal receipt showing a payment made to Andres Orphanopoulus for $90. He testified
this was for a light fixture. He also produced an order confirmation from Houzz which
shows the purchase of 2 light fixtures totaling $53.98, paid for by an American Express
card. Additionally, Home Depot receipts were provided showing purchases of light
fixtures and mini-blinds. (See Exhibit 32).

The owner produced invoices totaling $653 in this category and proof of payment of
$743. (The difference in these figures is the $90 Paypal receipt to Mr. Orphanopoulus.)

Miscellaneous III: The owner produced additional receipts between the first two
hearings showing additional purchases that had not been provided earlier. He produced
a receipt from Ikea showing a charge of $96.45 which included a charge for a toilet

brush cleaner and lighting, When asked whether any of these items were installed in the

building he testified that the SKEPP LED listed on the receipt was a light fixture that
had been installed.26 He did not know what any of the other items on this receipt was
for. (See Exhibit 33, p. 1)

The owner testified that most of the other receipts in this packet were for supplies he

purchased for the project from Home Depot and Lowe’s. Some of the receiptsincluded

tools and candy. (See spreadsheet.) The owner testified that the gorilla ladders listed on
a Home Depot receipt were small step ladders. Other receipts contained charges for a
hammer tacker and scrapers, which are both tools.

The owner also produced parking receipts from the City of Oakland showing parking
fees for $1.60. He also produced a receipt from Pak’n Save for lunch purchased for a

worker.27

1/

11

000080



it

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Are the units exempt from the Rent Ad_)ustment Program because they have
been Substantlally Rehabilitated?

0.M.C. § 8.22.030(A)(6) states that dwelling units located in “substantially
rehabilitated buildings” are not “covered units” under the Rent Ordinance.

a. In order to obtain an exemption based on substantial rehabilitation, an
owner must have spent a minimum of fifty (50) percent of the average
basic cost for new construction for a rehabilitation project.

b. The average basic cost for new construction shall be determined using
tables issued by the chief building inspector applicable for the time
period when the substantial rehabilitation was completed.28

The tables issued by the Building Services agency refer to a dollar amount per square
foot (Exhibit “A” attached). Therefore, in order to make the necessary mathematical
computation, an owner must present sufficient evidence of the square footage of the

building, as well as the cost of the rehabilitation project.

Square Footage: At the hearing, the owner representative presented a document from a
Alameda County Assessor’s Office that shows that the square footage of the building

' before the addition was 2,884 square feet. The owner testified that there was an
addition of 84 square feet. Therefore, the total square footage of the building is 2,932
square feet. The information contained in this document, together with the owner
representatlve s testimony, is found to be reliable evxdence

Expenses: In a precedent decision, the Board held that:

“[I]n order for a landlord to establish an exemption for a
substantially rehabilitated building . . . a landlord must
provide evidence independent of his own testimony or

summaries prepared in anticipation of the hearingto

substantiate the costs of new construction”29

An owner has the burden of proving every element of his/her case by a preponderance
of the evidence. Invoices, proposals, or estimates alone are not sufficient evidence of an
expense; proof of payment is also required. Similarly, proof of payment alone is not
sufficient, a corresponding invoice must be provided.

The spreadsheet produced by the owner was a spreadsheet that simply added up all the
receipts the owner produced. This document is not sufficient to establish the costs
expended for this project.

2. M.C. § 8.22.030(B)(2)
2% HRRRB Decision, T04-0158, Ulman v. Breen & Orton

12

00008!



The California Evidence code states: “If weaker and less satisfactory evidence is offered
when it was within the power of the party to produce stronger and more satisfactory
evidence, the evidence offered should be viewed with distrust.”s°

The applicable rules of evidence are stated in Government Code § 115133

Any relevant evidence shall be admitted if it is the sort of
evidence on which responsible persons are accustomed to
rely in the conduct of serious affairs . . .

The reasons that invoices or contracts are required is because these documents explain
the work done. Since the work must be to the building (and not to landscaping or
driveways) and must be for permanent installations (and not appliances), it is
imperative to view and analyze the proper documentation.

The reason that proof of payment is required is because evidence of invoices alone do
not establish that a bill has been paid. It is common knowledge that many invoices are
renegotiated after work is done. Without evidence of both an invoice (or contract) and
proof of payment the costs are not credited here.

In certain circumstances in this case the owner has produced invoices that are not for
work done to rehabilitate the building; but instead are for other costs related to the
project. For example, the work for landscaping is not allowed as this expenditure is not
for work that is part of the square footage of the building.32 In order for a cost to be
eligible as a substantial rehabilitation cost it must be for work done on the structure of
the building. This is especially true because the calculation is based on the square
footage of the building and does not include the square footage of the yard, the
driveway, the fence or the landscaped area.

The same is true for appliances. The purchase of appliances is not a structural
improvement. Therefore, costs expended for appliances are not allowable cost items.

The owner produced many receipts which contained purchases of tools, water, other
beverages food and candy. Tools are not allowed as an expense as they are not installed
~ in the building, they belong to the owner (or his workers) and are a cost of doing
business. Where it was clear that the tool purchased was for something that would likely
get used up in the course of construction, like a drill bit, it was allowed. However, where
it is a cost for a hammers, ladders, drills, dremels, or other tools that lasts longer than
the project, these costs were not allowed. :

Additionally, food and water purchased for the workers on the job are not costs
associated with the rehabilitation of the bulldlng This is true even during the period of
time that there was no water on the premises.

30 Bvidence Code, § 412
31 Regulations, § 8.22.110(E)(4)
32 Additionally, the concrete path was not approved because no invoice was provided.

13

000082



‘Attached to this Hearing Decision as Exhibit “A” is a 15 page spreadsheet documenting
all the costs the owner submitted into evidence. Where there was a discrepancy between
the invoice amount and the proof of payment, the lower figure was included in the
spreadsheet in the column “allowable amount”. Where a portion of an invoice was not
granted, there is a column which lists the amount subtracted. Where the entire cost was
not granted, the “allowable amount” is listed as zero. In each case, where specific items
were subtracted, the tax of 9.5% was added to the total price that was then subtracted
from the receipt price. Additionally, there is a column in the spreadsheet that lists the
reasons for the denial of each listed cost.

Doors:
The owner established expenses for dodrs totaling $4,669.

Demo and Dump Fees:

The owner established that he spent money on demolition fees and dump fees for the
work that was done on the unit.

The owner produced proof of payment to Pablo F elipe for $169. No invoice was
provided. Additionally, he produced an invoice from Restoration Management for
which no proof of payment was provided. These amounts were not allowed.

Additionally, the owner testified that the costs associated with billings from Oakland
- Landscape Supply were for landscaping. These amounts were not allowed.

The owner was allowed $1,425 for the payments made in this category, for which he had
both invoices and proof of payment and which were not related to landscaping.

Landscape and Fencing:

The owner established that there was work done outside the building on building a

fence, for the purchase of wall blocks and for the installation of walkways, patiosand . - -

" outside drainage work. As noted above, these are not costs to the building, are not a part
of the square footage of the building, and are not considered in the calculation for
substantial rehabilitation.

However, in this category of documents, the owner had $216 worth of expenses that
were actually for baseboard purchased on the same Home Depot receipts as other

landscaping purchases. The baseboard was installed inside the building and is an
allowable expense. The owner is entitled to $216 for those costs in this category.

Paint:

The owner established expenditures of $2,597 for paint supplies for the work done on
the building. While he submitted invoices totaling $4,076 and proof of payment totaling

14

000083



$4,126, there were several documents for which the owner did not have invoices..
Additionally, there were costs expended for the driveway as well as costs expended on
tools, and water. These costs were not allowed. See spreadsheet for details.

Miscellaneous I and II:

This collection of costs provided by the owner included costs for furniture from Ikeaq,
costs for tools, water, other décor, costs of a car repair after the owner had his
windshield broken on the job, costs for a parking ticket, costs associated with the
purchase of car keys, landscape expenses, several expenses for which there were no
Invoices, and several unreadable invoices. These costs are not allowed.

The owner established allowable expenses of $2,775. (See spreadsheet for detail.)
Insulation:

- The owner produced invoices totaling $4,953 related to insulation costs for the work on
“the building. However, the primary charge is this category was a $4,677 invoice from

SDI Insulation. He did not have proof of payment of that invoice.

The owner established allowable expehses in this category of $276.

Tile:

In this category, the owner provided a variety of expenses related to the purchase of

tools and water. Additionally, there are some receipts which were unreadable. They are

listed on the spreadsheet. :

The owner established allowable expenses in this category of $3,778.

Curtains and Rods:

Curtains and curtain rods are not attached to the building and are not an allowable
_expense. Additionally, in this category, the owners’ email from Target showing that an
order has been made, does not have an accompanying proof of payment, or any showing
on the document that the order was paid for.

There are no allowable expenses in this category.
Plumbing:

The owner p‘roduced multiple allowable expenses in this category. The only expenses
that were not allowed include the costs of tools (the bernzomatic and hole saw). Proof of

payment and invoices totaling $2,867 were allowed in this category.

15

000084



b o
Rl

The owner’s argument that the bernzomatic is predominantly a charge for the gas used
with this tool is not convincing. This is a tool purchased for the soldering of copper
pipes. The tool was not used up in the course of the construction.

Hot Water:
The established costs in this category of $1,968.
Trim:

Other than the costs of two tools listed on the receipts provided (abrad nailer and an
additional tool), the owner’s documentation for these costs was allowed. The owner
established costs totaling $1,518 in this category.

Electrical:

In this category the owner claimed expenses related to checks he wrote to Miles
Construction and Bill Singh. He did not have invoices from these vendors. Additionally,
the charge from Miles Construction was more than 8 months before the first permit was
taken out. Still further, some charges were for tools, like voltage testers, nut setters wire
tracers and a keyhole saw. These charges were not allowed.

The owner established costs totaling $6,512 in this category.

Appliances:

‘Appliances are not allowable expenditures in a substantial rehabilitation case as they are
not permanent costs associated with the structure of the building. None of these costs
are allowed.

Stucco:
The owner produced an invoice from Gerbert Lopez showing costs for the stucco work
as $8,500. While he did have proof of payment of a greater amount, the owner must

- provide both invoices and proof of payment. The owner is entitled to credit for the cost
of $8,500.

HVAC:

The owner established costs in this category ef $1,520.

Lumber:

The owner established costs in this category of $8,809. The only excluded costs were

associated with the purchase of tools, water, for an unreadable invoice and one expense
for which no invoice was provided. (See spreadsheet.)

16

000085



Labor:

At the first hearing in this case, the owner was informed that for all charges, he was
required to provide invoices and proof of payment. He testified that he did not have any
invoices for the laborers who worked on the project. He asked if providing affidavits
from the workers would be helpful. He was informed that while invoices were
preferable, affidavits would be considered. No such affidavits were provided.-

Without invoices or affidavits, none of these expenses are allowed.

Additionally, in a few instances, the owner did not have a check to substantiate the
payment; instead he produced records relating to the withdrawal of money from his
bank account and then testified that he paid the worker cash. This is an additional
reason why certain of these charges were not allowed. (See spreadsheet.)

Gas:

The owner established $581 in costs in this category. He did not have an invoice for a
$173 charge to American Emperor. Only those costs for which he can establish proof of
payment and an invoice are provided.

Bath:

The owner established costs in this category totaling $1,153.

Kitchen/Ironwork:

In this category, the owner again did not have invoices for the laborer Xiong Xin Liu or
proof of payment to Ironworks. The fact that the invoice from Ironworks has the word
“paid” on it, in handwriting, is not compelling, as anyone could write the word “paid” on
an'invoice. In fact, in this case, the owner has written notes on many of the invoices he
provided.

- Furthermore, he produced invoices from East Star Building Supply, which statethey . ... = .

were unpaid. No proof of payment was provided.

In this éategory, the owner established expenses totaling $250.

Windows:

The owner established expenses in this category totaling $2,970. The only charges

removed were three items listed on a credit card receipt from Sherwin Williams for
three charges made on his credit card as no invoices or receipts from the vendor were

provided.
/17

17

000086



s

Travel/Tolls:

The owners’ expenses to travel to and from the worksite are not allowable expenses as
they are not expenses for the rehabilitation of the building. This category is denied.

Sheetrock:
In this category, the owner produced a text message which he claimed was a quote for
the sheetrock work. A text message is not the kind of business record on which people

reasonably rely. There is no invoice.

This cost is denied. Since thls was the only cost in this category, the allowable expense in
this category is zero.

Hardwood Floors:

No invoice was provided for these expenses. Therefore, the allowable expense in this
category is zero.

Construction Insurance:

Construction insurance is not a cost to the building—it is an expense to protect the
owners’ property. This cost is denied. Another reason this cost was denied is there was
no proof of payment.

Permit Fees:

The owner’s business tax expense is not an allowable experlse for the rehabilitation of
the building. The owner established expenses in this category totaling $6,405 for the
costs of the permits he received from the City of Oakland for jobs valued for a total of

$90,000.

General Contractor:

- The owner testified that JTM Development was the general contractor on the job. He
provided some invoices for which there were no proof of payment, and some proof of

- payment for which there were no invoices. There are only $44,141 in expenses for which
the proof of payment and invoices line up. However, since in this case there was proof of
invoices totaling $52,449, and proof of payment of more than $78,000, the owner is
entitled to credit of the $52,449.33

/11

33 The last two invoices/proof of payment entries for JTM Development were combined, so that even though there
was a payment made on July 1, 2016, for $15,000, for which there was no comparable invoice, there was an invoice
dated September 5, 2016, for $8,308. In this instance, the owner was given credit for the $8,308 as if the payment
made in July of 2016, covered the costs of that invoice.

18

000087



o

Fireplace Servicing:

The owner established that he had the fireplaces serviced in all the units at a cost of
$1,001. This cost is allowed.

Online Purchases:

In this category the owner produced receipts for many expenses which were purchased
up to more than a year before the permit was issued in this case. None of these
purchases were allowed, as there was no explanation as to why any of these purchases
would be made before the permit was issued.

Additionally, the owner produced many pages of receipts for items of a personal nature.
He produced a receipt for tampons, for a microplanning device (for cooking), for laptop
cords, for cleaning supplies and other things. The spreadsheet lists in deta11 those items
that were denied.

Additionally, this category had a claim for two ladders purchased from a listing on
Craigslist for which there was no documentation, and which the owner claimed to have
purchased in cash. Ladders are tools and are not allowable expenses. Additionally, no
proof of payment was provided. The owner also claimed many other tools and
furnishings in this category

Additionally, this category has claims for purchases the owner claimed to have made
from Ebay. The documentation provided shows no proof of payment.

The owner established proof of allowable expenses in this category totaling $1,146.

Toilet Rental:

No proof of payment was provided in this category. The only reference to a charge
comes in an email stating that a charge would be made to a credit card. The receipt was
not produced. The owner has not established any allowable expenses in this category.

- Lighting:

Again, in this category the owner had proof of payment where he did not have an invoice
or receipt of any kind showing what was purchased. The owner established allowable

expenses in this category totaling $653.

Miscellaneous III:

In this category, the owner had a receipt from Ikea which included a light fixture.
Otherwise, he did not know what was purchased (other than a toilet brush cleaner.)
Some of the other receipts included food, candy and tools. As noted above, thése are not
allowable expenses. The owner also submitted parking fees, which are not allowable.

19

000088



The owner’s invoice from JTM Development, which was provided in this category, did
not have an accompanying proof of payment.

The owner established allowable expenses in this category totaling $1,970.

. The Calculation: The owner testified that the subject building is of wood frame

construction. Exhibit “A” lists square foot construction costs, effective May 1, 2015. A
Type V building is a building that is made from allowable materials that are not “non-
combustible materials.34” A wood frame building is combustible, and hence a Type V.,

The Exhibit states that for Type V construction of an apartment building greater than 2
units the cost for new construction as of May 1, 2015, was $145.07.

To determine if the owner is entitled to the exemption the following calculation is
necessary. Multiply the square footage of 2,932 by $145.07 ($425,345.24) and then
divide that by 2. Therefore, if the owner spent at least $212,672.62 on the construction
project, the building is exempt from the Rent Ordinance.

The chart below summarizes the allowable costs expended:

Doors $4,669 Gas $581
Dump/Demo $1,425 Bath $1,153
Landscaping $216 Kitchen $250
Paint $2,597 Windows $2,970
Miscellaneous I and | $2,775 Tolls/Travel $0
11 ‘
Insulation $276 Sheetrock $0
Tile $3,778 Hardwood Floors | $0
Curtains/Rods $0 Const. Insurance $o0
Plumbing $2,867 Permits/Fees $6,405
Hot Water $1,068 General Contractor | $52,449
Trim $1,518 ‘ Fireplace $1,001
Electrical $6,512 Online Purchases $1,146
~I-Appliances - —— | $0 - ~° TToilet Rental 1{$0
Stucco $8,500 Lighting _ $653
HVAC $1,520 Miscellaneous IIT $1,970
Lumber $8,809
Labor $0 Total: $116,008

The owners have provided invoices and proof of payment that they spent $116,008.35 36
This amount is not above the necessary sum of $212,672.62 and, therefore, the building

}

34 See California Building Code § 602.1-602.5.

35 It is important to note that this is only a bit more than the $90,000 cost for which the owner received permits.

%8 This is $1.00 more than shown on the spreadsheet, which is likely caused by a rounding error, as the spreadsheet

is round to the nearest dollar.

20

000089



has not been “substantially rehabilitated.” The rental units in the building are not
exempt from the Rent Ordinance.

ORDER

* 1. Petition L16-0094 is denied. The units at 3515 Brighton Street, Apartments 1-3, are
not exempt from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance.

2. Right to Appeal: This decision is the final decision of the Rent Adjustment
Program Staff, Either party may appeal this decision by filing a properly completed
appeal using the form provided by the Rent Adjustment Program. The appeal must be
received within twenty (20) days after service of this decision. The date of service is
shown on the attached Proof of Service. If the last day to file is a weekend or holiday,

the appeal may be filed on the next business day. ﬂz/ﬁ—x

4
V4 4 A i
/i 4 d
J /s

Barbara M. Cohen
Hearing Officer
Rent Adjustment Program

Dated: June 30, 2016

21

000090



Net™
s

PROOF OF SERVICE
- Case Number 1L16-0094

I'am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. I am not a party to
the Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. [ am employed in Alameda
County, California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th
Floor, Oakland, California 94612,

Today, I served the attached Hearing Decision by placing a true copy of itin a
sealed envelope in a City of Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on the
below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th Floor, Oakland,
California, addressed to:

Tenants Owner
Alisa Highfill William Wiebe
3515 Brighton Ave #1 278 Connecticut St

Oakland, CA 94602 San Francisco, CA 94107

Bernadette Quattrone
3515 Brighton Ave #1
Oakland, CA 94602

Collin Quillian
3515 Brighton Ave #1
Oakland, CA 94602

Marvin Gleaton
3515 Brighton Ave #2
Oakland, CA 94602

Steve Arnwine
3515 Brighton Ave #3
~Oakland, CA 94602

Taylor Campion
3515 Brighton Ave #3
Oakland, CA 94602

I am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S.

Postal-Serviee-on-that-same-day-with-first-class-postage-thereon-fully-prepaid-in-the
ordinary course of business.

000091



s

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above
is true and correct. Executed on June 30,2017 in Oakland, CA.

Maxine Visaya

000092



P.0. BOX 70243, OAKLAND, CA 94612-2043 CITY oF OAKLAND
Department of Housing and Community Development (510) 238-3721

Rent Adjustment Program FAX (510) 238-6181
A TDD (510) 238-3254

CORRECTED HEARING DECISION

CASE NUMBER: L16-0094, Wiebe v. Tenants
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 3515 Brighton Ave, Oakland, CA
DATES OF HEARING: April 10, 2017; June 6, 2017

" DATE OF DECISION: July 5, 2017
APPEARANCES: William Wiebe, Owner

No appearance by any tenant

REASON FOR CORRECTED DECISION

The Hearing Decision in this case had several typographical errors in it. There were two
different references to Exhibit “A”, when one of the Exhibits should have been listed as
Exhibit “B”. Additionally, Exhibit “B” was not attached to the Hearing Decision.
Additionally, the date the decision was signed was listed as 2016, instead of 2017. This

Corrected Hearing Decision corrects those errors. However, there are no substantive ... ... . ...

~ changes to the original decision. A new appeal period is set out in this Corrected
Hearing Decision.

SUMMARY OF DECISION

The owner’s petition is denied. The units at 3515 Brighton Ave are not exempt from the
Oakland Rent Ordinance.

CONTENTIONS OF THE PARTIES

The owner filed a petition for a Certificate of Exemption on a 3-unit residential building
on the ground that it has been substantially rehabilitated.

000093



No tenant has filed a response to the owner petition.
THE ISSUE

Are the units exempt from the Ordinance because they were substantially rehabilitated?
EVIDENCE

The owner testified that he purchased the subject property in either 1999 or 2000. The
property consists of a 3 unit apartment building of wood frame construction. The owner
produced a Property Characteristics document from the Alameda County Assessor’s
Office showing that the square footage of the building in 2016 was 2,848 square feet.?
The owner further testified that an additional 84 square feet were added to the building.
He produced permits from the City of Oakland which document this addition.3 The
owner testified that the total square footage after the work was complete was 2,932
square feet,

The owner testified that there had been a fire in one unit in the building in 2015. The
owner produced a permit which was opened on October 15, 2015, which states “fire
damage repair for triplex including creation of small storage rooms in basement, enlarge
bathroom at 1st floor, reconfigure non-load bearing walls at 1st and 2nd floors per plans.
Replace finishes at all levels.”4 The job value was listed as $80,000. An additional
permit was taken out on September 28, 2015, to “construct new addition and deck at
Bedroom 2 at upper rear unit.” The job value for this permit was listed as $10,000.5
Both of the permits are listed as “final OK” on January 19, 2017. '

The owner testified that much of the work was paid for by fire insurance; but not all the
expenses because he did some upgrades that were not covered. The owner did not
produce the documents which showed his reimbursement from the fire insurance
company.

The owner testified that while he had a general contractor, he did a lot of the work
himself. None of his work is billed for in the documents provided.

~ The owner testified that the interior was demolished; the lathe and plaster Ceilings were

removed; the kitchen counters and appliances were removed; the bath fixtures were
removed; all the flooring in the kitchens were removed; approximately 30% of the
hardwood floors were removed and replaced and the rest were refinished; asbestos

! According to the documents filed with the Owner Petition none of the units were occupied at the time the petition
was filed. A copy of the Owner Petition was sent to all the units. At the Hearing held on April 10, 2017, the owner
testified that the units were now occupied. A new copy of the Owner Petition was sent to all the units, in each
tenant’s name. None of the tenants filed a Tenant Response to the owner petition and no tenants appeared at the
Hearing.

2 Exhibit 34, page 5. This Exhibit and all other exhibits referred to in this Hearing Decision, were admitted into
evidence.

* Exhibit 34, pp 1-4

* Exhibit 34, p. 1.

5 Exhibit 34, p. 3

2

000094



-y
gz’

abatement was performed; galvanized pipes were replaced with cooper; all old gas lines
were removed and replaced with new; all the knob and tube electrical was removed and
replaced with romex; new lighting was added; subpanels and breakers for each units
was added; new smoke alarms and CO2 detectors were hardwired; new CAT5 and
HDMI cables were added in the units; new interior and exterior doors and jambs were
added; new energy efficient windows were installed; fire rated sheetrock was added; the
furnace was replaced; three new high efficiency water heaters were installed; all three
bathrooms were renovated, the kitchens were renovated; new laundry rooms were
added in two of the units; the interior and exterior were patched and painted; thermal
insulation was added; new window treatments and rods were added; and new r/c
channels were added as a sound attenuator. To the exterior the owner also did stucco
repairs and added new stucco for the addition; painted; removed and replaced the
existing roof; added gutters and vents; added a custom steel rail balcony; removed a
dead tree; did additional landscaping; installed a slate walkway, installed new gates and
repaired the cracked and damaged driveway.

The owner’s documentation separated the work by category. The owner testified that
while he did his best to separate the invoices into separate categories, there were times
when he shopped at Home Depot, or other stores, where he would purchase things in
more than one category. He tried to put each invoice into the category which most
closely aligned with the purchases made.

Throughout this Hearing Decision, and the accompanying spreadsheet, all recelpts are
rounded to the nearest dollar.

The owner was informed in the first Hearing that he needed invoices and proof of
payment for all expenses and was given the opportunity to provide proof of payment or
an invoice where he had not done so already.

At a variety of times throughout the Hearing, receipts the owner had produced included
charges for water, food, candy and other nourishment. The owner testified that these
charges were all for food and water he was providing for his workers and that for a
period of time that they were doing work there, there was no water available on site.

- Doors:

The owner produced a packet of expenses related to the work done to replace many of
the doors in the building. See the attached spreadsheet which lists all the costs
submitted. The total submitted costs are $4,669.

Démo and Dump Fees:

The owner testified that during the demolition phase of the work on the unit, many trips
were taken to the dump. He produced a Bank of America account activity detail showing
a payment to Pablo Filipe for $169.6 No invoice was provided.

8 Exhibit 3, page 3
3

000095



S

He produced receipts from Smart Demolition showing cash payments of $55, $50, $70,
65, $60, $50, $95, $50, $60, $90, $80 and $100.7 He testified that he was the one who
normally drove to the dump, would pay cash, and would get a receipt.

The owner further testified that he hired Restoration Management Company to do
asbestos remediation. The invoice, for $28,964.61 was provided.8 No proof of payment
~ was provided.

The owner provided an invoice from Phoenix Environmental Consulting for $510.9
Proof of payment was provided.to

The owner provided invoices and proofs of payment from Oakland Landscape Supply
for $349, $392, and 318 which at the first hearing he testified were for dump fees.
There were additional invoices from Oakland Landscape Supply totaling $295 and
$269 for which the owner did not have separate proof of payment. The owner testified
that when you drop things off at the dump, you cannot leave without making a payment
and each invoices lists that the amount was “received”.

At the second hearing, the owner was asked to identify those documents that he had
produced which were related to landscaping. He testified that the receipts from Oakland
Landscape Supply were for drainage rock related used on the exterior of the premises,
and not in the building.

The total invoices submitted by the owner for the dump and demolition category was
$32,013. The total for which he had proof of payment was $3,218, because he did not
have proof of payment for the asbestos remediation. Of that amount, $1,793 was for the
purchase of the drainage rock. -

Landscape and Fencing: The owner testified that there was landscaping work
‘performed around the unit. He had a fence installed on the property, purchased
retaining wall blocks, installed stone walkways and patios and did outside drainage
work.

The owner produced invoices and proof of payment for the landscaping category
totaling $1,536.*2 Within these charges, there was one charge covering the cost of
water.13 Within these charges, the owner testified that there were two charges within the
Home Depot receipts that included charges for interior baseboards. Two receipts dated
12/5/16 include a charge for baseboards totaling $132 and a second charge for $66. The
baseboard costs, with tax, are $144 and $72.

7 Exhibit 3, pages 1-5
8 Exhibit 3, page 6

® Exhibit 3, page 7

10 Exhibit 3, page 3

1 Exhibit 3, page 8-10
12 Exhibit 4, pp. 1-11
13 See Exhibit 4, p. 9.

4,

000096



b

Paint: The owner testified that he purchased items at a variety of locations for all the
painting supplies he needed for the project. (See Exhibit 5.) The invoices he produced
totaled $4,076. He produced proof of payment in this category totaling $4,126. The
difference between the proof of payment and the invoice total relate to the fact that the
receipts he provided from the One Dollar Only store, do not list the supplies purchased,
they just amount to a proof of payment.

The owner testified that the paint costs included costs for painting the interior, exterior,
driveway and fence.

The spreadsheet also documents the receipts that contain purchases of water, candy and
other food.

The owner produced several receipts which included the cost of tools. These are listed
on the spreadsheet. The owner testified that in certain instances tools got used up in the
course of the construction or that tools broke which needed to be replaced. He further
testified that he still owned the hedge trimmer, purchased on June 21, 2016 from Home
Depot. This hedge trimmer is located at the apartment complex for use there.

One of the receipts, dated 11/21/16, included a receipt for 1 pint of Behr epoxy, which
the owner testified was for use on the driveway.14 This cost was $32.98, plus tax equals

$36.

Miscellaneous: The owner produced two packages of receipts labelled Miscellaneous I
~and II. These receipts include a receipt from Ikea for bar stools for the lower unit.'5 He
also included receipts for other furniture and décor. These are listed on the spreadsheet.

The owner produced a receipt from Harbor Freight Tools for $73. The date on this
receipt was unreadable. The receipt included a charge for a oscillating power tool and
other tools.16 There was a charge for gloves on this receipt, that the owner testified is
used by the workers on the job.

- Several of these receipts include charges for water, beverages or food. They are listed on
the spreadsheet.

Additionally, a variety of these recelpts include the cost of tools. In addition to the
oscillating multi-power tool, mentioned above, the owner also purchased a belt sander,
reciprocal blades, safety glasses, sanding belts, hammers, chisels, a miter saw guide, pry
bar sets, 5 amp electrical cutout, dremel, an oil lube device, gooseneck wrecking, a bottle
jack, and many others. They are listed on the spreadsheet.

Y Ex. 5p.9
B Ex. 6,p.5
S Ex. 6,p 12

5

000097



Syt
: 4
Seppt

Additionally, in this category, the owner put in a receipt from TLC Glass for a new
windshield he needed after his car windshield was broken when he was carrying
supplies.’” The owner also included a parking ticket which he testified he received when
he was at the City of Oakland permit counter as well as parking charges for times he had
to pay for parking when visiting the permit counter.8

Several of the receipts the owner produced in this category were unreadable. They are
listed on the spreadsheet.

Additionally, in this category there were a few charges that relate to landscaping. The
owner testified that the sod was used to fill in the dirt behind the retaining walls. These
charges are listed on the spreadsheet.

Additionally, in this category, there were two charges for car keys. These are listed on
the spreadsheet. '

The owner’s invoice total in these categories was $4,793. He héd proof of payment of
$4,898. ‘

Insulation: The owner produced invoices totaling $4,953 related to insulation costs for
the work on the building. (See Exhibit 8). The primary charge was a $4,677 invoice from
SDI Insulation. The owner testified that this charge was for the actual insulation. He did
not have proof of payment of this invoice. The proof of payment in this category totaled

$276.

" Tile: The owner produced invoices for tile (see Exhibit 9.) Some of these charges
included charges for water or tools. They are listed on the spreadsheet.

The owner produced invoices in this category totaling $4,014 and proof of payment
totaling $3,835. One invoice from Home Depot, for $179 did not have a proof of
payment and an additional receipt was unreadable. These are listed on the spreadsheet.

Curtains and Rods: The owner produced a variety of documents from Target

- regarding the purchase of curtains and curtain rods from the website. (See Exhibit 10).
These documents are order summaries and there are no proof of payment. There is one
receipt from Target showing a purchase at the store for $54. (See spreadsheet.)

Plumbing: The owner produced multiple receipts for plumbing, which included the
installation of all new copper pipes. (See Exhibit 11.) The invoice and proof of payments
total $2,958. This amount included purchases of tools (hole saws and a bernzomatic) as
listed on the attached spreadsheet. The owner testified that the bernzomatic is a tool
that is used for melting solder to connect copper pipes but that some portion of the
expense is for a benzene gas that gets used up as one employs the tool.

7Ex. 7,p. 14
8 Ex. 7, pp. 26 and Ex. 6, p. 9 (He also did not produce proof of payment of the parking ticket.)

6

000098



Hot Water: The owner produced invoices and proof of payment for the costs
associated with providing hot water in the units at a cost of $1,968. This includes the
cost of the hot water heaters. (Exhibit 12).

Trim: The owner produced invoices and proof of payment of $1,601 in this category.
The owner testified that these were for costs associated with the purchase of baseboards
in the units. (Exhibit 13). Two receipts included charges for tools (see spreadsheet.) The
owner testified that one of the tools, a brad nailer, is a pneumatic tool for nailing.
Electrical: The owner produced invoices totaling $7,181 and proof of payment of
$10,334 in this category. (See Exhibit 14.) The predominant difference between the two
totals, comes from multiple payments made to Bill Singh for work that he did on the
unit. There were no invoices from Mr. Singh. The owner testified that Bill Singh is a
licensed electrician who was hired to work on the project to hookup the electrical to the
boxes.

The owner had produced an invoice from Emperor Supply that was impossible to read.
The invoice was dated April 1, 2016.19 The owner had the original receipt at the Hearing
and was able to testify that the items purchased were for electrical and plumbing
supplies. The owner testified that the invoice charge of $201.53 differed from the receipt
total of $170.95 because he had been issued a $30.58 credit for a return.

In this category the owner produced an invoice dated January 20, 2015, from Miles
Construction for electrical work performed on the premises. No proof of payment was
provided.

- Some of the receipts in this category contained tools. (See spreadsheet.) The owner
testified that the hammer drill listed on the receipt from Bayshore Builders Supply
dated July 23, 2016, was for a drill bit, which gets used up in the course of the
construction. (See Exhibit 14, p. 26)

Appliances: The owner testified that he purchased new appliances for each unit. The

owner produced two receipts in this category. One receipt, from Best Buy, lists multiple

appliances purchased. Some parts of the document are unreadable. The receipt from

~ Best Buy shows the costs for the refrigerators, ranges, microwaves, and washer and . .
dryers for each unit. (See Exhibit 15).

The readable invoice amount for the appliances was $5,927 and proof of payment was
provided showing a total cost of $6,292. Additionally, the owner produced a receipt
from Home Depot for the purchase of a dishwasher for $278. Proof of payment was
provided. He also produced receipts from Lowe’s which document the purchase of
another dishwasher and a washer/dryer unit.

Stucco: The owner testified that he hired Gerbert Lopez to do stucco work on the
building. There is an invoice from Mr. Lopez for $8,500. The owner testified that
original scope of work was to just do exterior stucco on the three units but the scope of

19 Exhibit 14, p. 19

7

000099



work increased on the job because Mr. Lopez also did the stucco work on the addition
and because when the work progressed, it turned out to be far more stucco damage than
expected. There is proof of payment of $19,500. (See Exhibit 16).

HVAC: The owner produced invoices and proof of payment totaling $1,520 for heating
supplies. (See Exhibit 17). The owner testified that these charges were for the purchases
of the supplies to do the duct work for the heating system.

Lumber: The owner testified that lumber was purchased for new joists, studs, border
trim and framing, as well as wainscoting. He produced many invoices, totaling $9,085,
for costs associated with the purchase of lumber for the project. (See Exhibit 18). He
produced proof of payment of $9,475. The difference between the two totals is caused by
the lack of an invoice from Golden State Lumber for a $390 charge.

Within this packet there were charges for water and for tools. (See spreadsheet.)

Labor: The owner produced copies of checks paid to Jesus Martinez, Pablo Felipe, Val
Pizzini and Geber Lopez. He produced no invoices for any of these workers and testified
that he did not have any invoices. He provided proof of payment, showing payments
made of $19,451. (See Exhibit 19).

One of the payments was made to the laborer Pablo Felipe, on July 17, 2015. This is
several months before the original permit was taken out (in September of 2015—see
Permit section.) This payment to Pablo Felipe was documented by a copy of an online
payment receipt from the owners Bank of America account, showing that on July 17,
2015, funds were withdrawn ($2,600) from the bank account and send to Mr. Felipe.

One of the checks provided by the owner to Jesus Martinez stated that it was a loan. The
owner testified that it was a loan advance for work that had not yet been done but was
later done by Mr. Martinez. Additionally, one of the documents provided by the owner
was a debit receipt from his bank, showing that he took money out of the bank that day.
(Exhibit 19, p. 15). The owner testified that he gave this money to Jesus Martinez, one of
the laborers.

~ The owner also provided a receipt, dated November 16, 2015, which states “received
from Pablo Felipe” the sum of $450.20

The owner was given the opportunity to provide affidavits from these laborers; none
were provided.

Gas: The owner testified that these costs related to the new gas pipes that were installed
in the building. He produced copies of invoices for this category of $581 and proof of
payment of $754. (See Exhibit 19a). The owner did not have an invoice for a $173 charge
to American Emperor.

20 It is possible that this says $4,450—the receipt is ambiguous.

8

000100



R
R

Bath: The owner produced copies of invoices for supplies purchased for the bathrooms.
(See Exhibit 20). The invoices and proof of payment total $1,153. One receipt was
unreadable.2

Kitchen/Ironwork: The owner produced copies of invoices and proof of payment for
work done in the kitchen and the ironwork done on the property. (See Exhibit 21.) He
produced a copy of a check to Xiong Xin Liu in the amount of $1,650, who was hired to
install the countertops. No invoice was provided. He also produced an invoice from
Iron Works for $550, for which there was no proof of payment.22 This invoice says
“balance due” $550. The owner testified that the invoice has the word “paid” written on
it. He does not remember whether he paid the person cash or check.

The owner produced two invoices from East Star Building Supply, one for $1,753 and
one for $88, which state they were unpaid. No proof of payment was provided.

The total for the invoices provided» was $2,640 and the proof of payment established
payments of $1,900.

Windows: The owner testified that he installed mostly new windows on the property.
He provided invoices totaling $2,970 for the purchase of windows. He produced proof of
payment of $3,180. (See Exhibit 22.) The difference in these two figures is based on the
fact that the owner did not have an invoice from Sherwin Williams for three charges
made on his credit card. :

Travel/Tolls: The owner testified that he travelled back and forth from his home in
San Francisco to the worksite as well as multiple trips to Home Depot, Lowe’s and other
vendors to buy items needed for the project. He claimed expenses of $1,168 for bridge
tolls (for which he provided his Fastrak documentation) and $1,610 for driving
expenses at a cost of 57 cents a mile. (See Exhibit 23).

Sheetrock: The owner produced copies of checks made out to Jorge Martinez for
sheetrock work totaling $16,500. He testified that Mr. Martinez did the sheetrock work
in all the units which included the cost of the bulk of the supplies for this job. The owner
produced a screenshot from a text message exchange he had with Mr. Martinez

* regarding the work. The text message says: ’

“sorry I didn’t get to you earlier Total drywall and rc channel Smooth level 4 and
patch on existing drywall 3 units, $21,000.”23

Hardwood Floors: The owner testified that he hired Specialty Hardwood to refinish
the hardwood floors in the units. He produced proof of payment to Specialty Hardwood
totaling $7,739. No invoice was provided. (See Exhibit 25).

21 Bxhibit 20, p. 2
22 Exhibit 21, p. 6
23 Exhibit 24, p. 1

9

000101



Sangg

Construction Insurance: The owner produced an invoice from Lexington Insurance
for construction insurance he purchased to cover the property during the course of the
construction. The invoice from the insurance company was for $7,249. No proof of
payment was provided. (See Exhibit 26). The owner testified that this was the cost for
one year, and that the building was under construction for almost a two year period. No
additional invoice was prowded

Permit Fees: The owner produced documents from the City of Oakland which
document the permits he received (See Exhibits 27 and 34.) As noted above, the job
values were listed as $80,000 on one permit, and $10,000 on the second permit. The
costs, for which the owner provided both an invoice and proof of payment, was $6,435.

The owner also produced a receipt from the City of Oakland Business Tax for the $30
charge for his business tax in 2016.24 He testified he was required to keep his license,
even though he was not renting during the course of construction.

General Contractor: The owner testified that he hired JTM Development as a general
contractor on the job. He produced invoices totaling $52,449 and proof of payments of
$78,592. (Exhibit 28) The proof of payment was a combination of checks made directly
to JTM as well as a copy of a Bank of America website page listing payments made to
JTM through the owner’s banking account.25

Fireplace Servicing: The owner testified that there are fireplaces in all of the units.
The charges in this category were for someone to come out, clean them up and inspect
them to make sure that they had not rusted. The owner produced two invoices (one for
$748.35 and one for $252.95.) The invoices state that they were paid by “Visa.” (See
Exhibit 29.)

Online Purchases: The owner produced many pages of receipts from online
purchases he made for supplies for this project. The attached spreadsheet lists those

purchases. (Exhibit 30).

The owner listed in this exhibit several purchases for which he paid cash and did not
have any kind of documentation. He testified he purchased two aluminum ladders ata
cost of $425, which he paid in cash. (See Exhibit 30, page 1.) There is no receipt, no
invoice and no copy of a webpage reference to this purchase. These ladders are on the
premises of the Brighton apartments and are used to access the roof.

The owner testified that he purchased foam kits from Craigslist to spray foam for
insulation. While he produced a picture of the product from the website, there is no

~ proof of payment or invoice. The owner also produced many images from the Ebay
website which show items he testified were purchased for this property. Many of these
images do not show proof of payment.

24 Exhibit 27, p. 1
2 See Exhibit 28, p. 1

10

000102



The owner produced receipts from Amazon for the following purchases: bulbs, shop
towels, outlets, faucets; door hardware, laptop cord and screw remover, toilet plunger,
door hardware electric hardware, kitchen hardware, tampons, curtains, timer/hose,
garden hose, soaker hose, water timer, hdmi cable, cleaners, plumbing, cloths and a
microplane, bulbs, dustpan and cleaners household supplies, stools, humidity monitor,
and a moisture meter. These are all listed on the spreadsheet. Many of these receipts
are billed to Lauren Beeler, who the owner testified is his partner.

Many of the items purchased from Amazon were purchased before the first permit was
taken out, which was in September of 2015. The owner produced receipts from
purchases on Amazon going back to September of 2014.

In this category, the owner made claims for expenses totaling $2,724 and had proof of
payment totaling $1,808.

Toilet Rental: The owner testified that until they were able to set up plumbing inside
the units, he was required to rent toilets for his workers. He produced a bill for $261.66
from United Site Services. He also produced an email from a man named Jose Corona
who stated that the charge for services would be $684.59. No proof of payment was
provided. (See Exhibit 31).

Lighting: The owner produced several receipts related to lighting. He produced a
Paypal receipt showing a payment made to Andres Orphanopoulus for $90. He testified
this was for a light fixture. He also produced an order confirmation from Houzz which
shows the purchase of 2 light fixtures totaling $53.98, paid for by an American Express
card. Additionally, Home Depot receipts were provided showing purchases of light
fixtures and mini-blinds. (See Exhibit 32). '

The owner produced invoices totaling $653 in this category and proof of payment of
$743. (The difference in these figures is the $90 Paypal receipt to Mr. Orphanopoulus.)

Miscellaneous ITI: The owner produced additional receipts between the first two
hearings showing additional purchases that had not been provided earlier. He produced
_areceipt from Ikea showing a charge of $96.45 which included a charge for a toilet
brush cleaner and lighting. When asked whether any of these items were installed in the
building he testified that the SKEPP LED listed on the receipt was a light fixture that
had been installed.26 He did not know what any of the other items on this receipt was

for. (See Exhibit 33, p. 1)

The owner testified that most of the other receipts in this packet were for supplies he
purchased for the project from Home Depot and Lowe’s. Some of the receipts included
tools and candy. (See spreadsheet.) The owner testified that the gorilla ladders listed on
a Home Depot receipt were small step ladders. Other receipts contained charges for a
hammer tacker and scrapers, which are both tools.

2 By 33, p. 1
11

000103



The owner also produced parking receipts from the City of Oakland showing parking
fees for $1.60. He also produced a receipt from Pak’n Save for lunch purchased for a
worker,27

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Are the units exempt from the Rent Adjustment Program because they have
been Substantially Rehabilitated?

O.M.C. § 8.22.030(A)(6) states that dwelling units located in “substantially
rehabilitated buildings” are not “covered units” under the Rent Ordinance.

a. Inorder to obtain an exemption based on substantial rehabilitation, an
owner must have spent a minimum of fifty (50) percent of the average
basic cost for new construction for a rehabilitation project.

b. The average basic cost for new construction shall be determined using
tables issued by the chief building inspector applicable for the time
period when the substantial rehabilitation was completed.28

The tables issued by the Building Services agency refer to a dollar amount per square
foot (Exhibit “B” attached). Therefore, in order to make the necessary mathematical
computation, an owner must present sufficient evidence of the square footage of the

building, as well as the cost of the rehabilitation project.

Square Footage: At the hearing, the owner representative presented a document from a
Alameda County Assessor’s Office that shows that the square footage of the building
before the addition was 2,884 square feet. The owner testified that there was an
addition of 84 square feet. Therefore, the total square footage of the building is 2,932
square feet. The information contained in this document, together with the owner
representative’s testimony, is found to be reliable evidence.

Expenses: In a precedent decision, the Board held that:

““[1In order for a landlord to establish an exemption for a

“substantially rehabilitated building . . . a landlord must
provide evidence independent of his own testimony or
summaries prepared in anticipation of the hearing to
substantiate the costs of new construction”29

An owner has the burden of proving every element of his/her case by a preponderance
of the evidence. Invoices, proposals, or estimates alone are not sufficient evidence of an

27Ex. 33,p. 7
20 M.C. § 8.22.030(B)(2) |
22 HRRRB Decision, T04-0158, Ulman v. Breen & Orton

12

000104



expense; proof of payment is also required. Similarly, proof of payment alone is not
sufficient, a corresponding invoice must be provided.

The spreadsheet produced by the owner was a spreadsheet that simply added up all the
receipts the owner produced. This document is not sufficient to establish the costs
expended for this project.

The California Evidence code states: “If weaker and less satisfactory evidence is offered
when it was within the power of the party to produce stronger and more satisfactory
evidence, the evidence offered should be viewed with distrust.”s°

The applicable rules of evidence are stated in Government Code § 1151331

Any relevant evidence shall be admitted if it is the sort of
evidence on which responsible persons are accustomed to
rely in the conduct of serious affairs . . .

The reasons that invoices or contracts are required is because these documents explain
the work done. Since the work must be to the building (and not to landscaping or
driveways) and must be for permanent installations (and not appliances), it is
imperative to view and analyze the proper documentation.

The reason that proof of payment is required is because evidence of invoices alone do
not establish that a bill has been paid. It is common knowledge that many invoices are
renegotiated after work is done. Without evidence of both an invoice (or contract) and
proof of payment the costs are not credited here.

In certain circumstances in this case the owner has produced invoices that are not for
work done to rehabilitate the building; but instead are for other costs related to the
project. For example, the work for landscaping is not allowed as this expenditure is not
for work that is part of the square footage of the building.32 In order for a cost to be
eligible as a substantial rehabilitation cost it must be for work done on the structure of
the building. This is especially true because the calculation is based on the square
footage of the building and does not include the square footage of the yard, the
“driveway, the fence or the landscaped area.

The same is true for appliances. The purchase of appliances is not a structural
improvement. Therefore, costs expended for appliances are not allowable cost items.

The owner produced many receipts which contained purchases of tools, water, other
beverages, food and candy. Tools are not allowed as an expense as they are not installed
in the building, they belong to the owner (or his workers) and are a cost of doing
business. Where it was clear that the tool purchased was for something that would likely

30 Evidence Code, § 412
31 Regulations, § 8.22.110(E)(4)
32 Additionally, the concrete path was not approved because no invoice was provided.

13

000105



get used up in the course of construction, like a drill bit, it was allowed. However, where
itis a cost for a hammers, ladders, drills, dremels, or other tools that lasts longer than
the project, these costs were not allowed.

Additionally, food and water purchased for the workers on the job are not costs
associated with the rehabilitation of the building. This is true even during the period of
time that there was no water on the premises.

Attached to this Hearing Decision as Exhibit “A” is a 16 page spreadsheet documenting
all the costs the owner submitted into evidence. Where there was a discrepancy between
the invoice amount and the proof of payment, the lower figure was included in the
spreadsheet in the column “allowable amount”. Where a portion of an invoice was not
granted, there is a column which lists the amount subtracted. Where the entire cost was
not granted, the “allowable amount” is listed as zero. In each case, where specific items
were subtracted, the tax of 9.5% was added to the total price that was then subtracted
from the receipt price. Additionally, there is a column in the spreadsheet that lists the
reasons for the denial of each listed cost.

Doors:
The owner established expenses for doors totaling $4,669.

Demo and Dump Fees:

The owner established that he spent money on demolition fees and dump fees for the
work that was done on the unit.

- The owner produced proof of payment to Pablo Felipe for $169. No invoice was
provided. Additionally, he produced an invoice from Restoration Management for
which no proof of payment was provided. These amounts were not allowed.

Additionally, the owner testified that the costs associated with billings from Oakland
Landscape Supply were for landscaping. These amounts were not allowed.

" The owner was allowed $1,425 for the payments made in this category, for which he had
both invoices and proof of payment and which were not related to landscaping.

Landscape and Fencing:

The owner established that there was work done outside the building on building a
fence, for the purchase of wall blocks and for the installation of walkways, patios and
outside drainage work. As noted above, these are not costs to the building, are not a part
of the square footage of the building, and are not considered in the calculation for

substantial rehabilitation.
However, in this category of documents, the owner had $216 worth of expenses that
were actually for baseboard purchased on the same Home Depot receipts as other

14

000106



\%w
ez

landscaping purchases. The baseboard was installed inside the building and is an
allowable expense. The owner is entitled to $216 for those costs in this category.

Paint:

The owner established expenditures of $2,597 for paint supplies for the work done on
the building. While he submitted invoices totaling $4,076 and proof of payment totaling
$4,126, there were several documents for which the owner did not have invoices.
Additionally, there were costs expended for the driveway as well as costs expended on
tools, and water. These costs were not allowed. See spreadsheet for details.

Miscellaneous I and II:

This collection of costs provided by the owner included costs for furniture from Ikea,
costs for tools, water, other décor, costs of a car repair after the owner had his
windshield broken on the job, costs for a parking ticket, costs associated with the
purchase of car keys, landscape expenses, several expenses for which there were no
invoices, and several unreadable invoices. These costs are not allowed.

The owner established allowable expenses of $2,775. (See spreadsheet for detail.)
Insulation:

The owner produced invoices totaling $4,953 related to insulation costs for the work on
the building. However, the primary charge is this category was a $4,677 invoice from
SDI Insulation. He did not have proof of payment of that invoice.

The owner established allowable expenses in this category of $276.

Tile:

In this category, the owner provided a variety of expenses related to the purchase of
tools and water. Additionally, there are some receipts which were unreadable. They are
listed on the spreadsheet.

The owner established allowable expenses in this category of $3,778.

Curtains and Rods:

Curtains and curtain rods are not attached to the building and are not an allowable
expense. Additionally, in this category, the owners’ email from Target showing that an
order has been made, does not have an accompanying proof of payment or any showing

on the document that the order was pald for.

There are no allowable expenses in this category.

15

000107



Plumbing:

The owner produced multiple allowable expenses in this category. The only expenses
that were not allowed include the costs of tools (the bernzomatic and hole saw). Proof of
payment and invoices totaling $2,867 were allowed in this category.

The owner’s argument that the bernzomatic is predominantly a charge for the gas used
with this tool is not convincing. This is a tool purchased for the soldering of copper
pipes. The tool was not used up in the course of the construction.

Hot Water:
The established costs in this category of $1,968.
Trim:

Other than the costs of two tools listed on the receipts provided (a brad nailer and an
additional tool), the owner’s documentation for these costs was allowed. The owner
established costs totaling $1,518 in this category.

Electrical:

In this category the owner claimed expenses related to checks he wrote to Miles
Construction and Bill Singh. He did not have invoices from these vendors. Additionally,
the charge from Miles Construction was more than 8 months before the first permit was
taken out. Still further, some charges were for tools, like voltage testers, nut setters, wire
tracers and a keyhole saw. These charges were not allowed. :

The owner established costs totaling $6,512 in this category.

Appliances:

Appliances are not allowable expenditures in a substantial rehabilitation case as they are
“not permanent costs associated with the structure of the building. None of these costs
are allowed. :

Stucco:

The owner produced an invoice from Gerbert Lopez showing costs for the stucco work
- as $8,500. While he did have proof of payment of a greater amount, the owner must
provide both invoices and proof of payment. The owner is entitled to credit for the cost
of $8,500.

HVAC:

The owner established costs in this category of $1,520.

16

000108



Lumber:

The owner established costs in this category of $8,809. The only excluded costs were
associated with the purchase of tools, water, for an unreadable invoice and one expense
for which no invoice was provided. (See spreadsheet.)

Labor:

At the first hearing in this case, the owner was informed that for all charges, he was
required to provide invoices and proof of payment. He testified that he did not have any
invoices for the laborers who worked on the project. He asked if providing affidavits
from the workers would be helpful. He was informed that while invoices were
preferable, affidavits would be considered. No such affidavits were provided.

Without invoices or affidavits, none of these expenses are allowed.
Additionally, in a few instances, the owner did not have a check to substantiate the
payment; instead he produced records relating to the withdrawal of money from his.

bank account and then testified that he paid the worker cash. This is an additional
reason why certain of these charges were not allowed. (See spreadsheet.)

Gas:

The owner established $581 in costs in this category. He did not have an invoice for a
$173 charge to American Emperor. Only those costs for which he can establish proof of
payment and an invoice are provided.

Bath:

The owner established costs in this category totaling $1,153.

Kitchen/Ironwork:

In this category, the owner again did not have invoices for the laborer Xiong Xin Liu or

' proof of payment to Ironworks. The fact that the invoice from Ironworks has the word
pald” onit, in handwrltlng, is not compelling, as anyone could write the word * pald” on

an invoice. In fact, in this case, the owner has written notes on many of the invoices he

provided.

Furthermore, he produced invoices from East Star Bulldmg Supply, which state they
were unpaid. No proof of payment was provided.

In this category, the owner established expenses totaling $250.

/1!
/1]

17

000109



Sz
s

Windows:

The owner established expenses in this category totaling $2,970. The only charges
removed were three items listed on a credit card receipt from Sherwin Williams for
three charges made on his credit card as no invoices or receipts from the vendor were
provided.

Travel/Tolls:

The owners’ expenses to travel to and from the worksite are not allowable expenses as
they are not expenses for the rehabilitation of the building. This category is denied.

Sheetrock:
In this category, the owner produced a text message which he claimed was a quote for
the sheetrock work. A text message is not the kind of business record on which people

reasonably rely. There is no invoice.

This cost is denied. Since this was the only cost in this category, the allowable expense in
this category is zero.

Hardwood Floors:

No invoice was provided for these expenses. Therefore, the allowable expense in this
category is zero. -

Construction Insurance:

Construction insurance is not a cost to the building—it is an expense to protect the
owners’ property. This cost is denied. Another reason this cost was denied is there was

no proof of payment.

Permit Fees:

" The owner’s business tax expense is not an allowable expense for the rehabilitation of
the building. The owner established expenses in this category totaling $6,405 for the
costs of the permits he received from the City of Oakland for jobs valued for a total of

$90,000.

General Contractor:

The owner testified that JTM Development was the general contractor on the job. He
provided some invoices for which there were no proof of payment, and some proof of
payment for which there were no invoices. There are only $44,141 in expenses for which
the proof of payment and invoices line up. However, since in this case there was proof of

18

00010



invoices totaling $52,449, and proof of payment of more than $78,000, the owner is
entltled to credit of the $52,449.33

Fireplace Servicing:

The owner established that he had the fireplaces serviced in all the units at a cost of
$1,001. This cost is allowed.

Online Purchases:

In this category the owner produced receipts for many expenses which were purchased
up to more than a year before the permit was issued in this case. None of these
purchases were allowed, as there was no explanation as to why any of these purchases
would be made before the permit was issued.

Additionally, the owner produced many pages of receipts for items of a personal nature.
He produced a receipt for tampons, for a microplanning device (for cooking), for laptop
cords, for cleaning supplies and other thlngs The spreadsheet lists in detail those items
that were denied.

Additionally, this category had a claim for two ladders purchased from a listing on
Craigslist for which there was no documentation, and which the owner claimed to have
purchased in cash. Ladders are tools and are not allowable expenses. Additionally, no
proof of payment was provided. The owner also claimed many other tools and
furnishings in this category. :

Additionally, this category has claims for purchases the owner claimed to have made
from Ebay. The documentation provided shows no proof of payment.

The owner established proof of allowable expenses in this category totaling $1,146.

Toilet Rental:

No proof of payment was provided in this category. The only reference to a charge
comes in an email stating that a charge would be made to a credit card. The receipt was
not produced. The owner has not established any allowable expenses in this category.

Lighting:

Again, in this category the owner had proof of payment where he did not have an invoice
or receipt of any kind showing what was purchased. The owner established allowable
expenses in this category totaling $653.

33 The last two invoices/proof of payment entries for JTM Development were combined, so that even though there
was a payment made on July 1, 2016, for $15,000, for which there was no comparable invoice, there was an invoice
dated September 5, 2016, for $8,308. In this instance, the owner was given credit for the $8,308 as if the payment
made in July 0f 2016, covered the costs of that invoice.

19

ooot



Miscellaneous III:

In this category, the owner had a receipt from Ikea which included a light fixture.
Otherwise, he did not know what was purchased (other than a toilet brush cleaner.)
Some of the other receipts included food, candy and tools. As noted above, these are not
allowable expenses. The owner also submitted parking fees, which are not allowable.

The owner’s invoice from JTM Development, which was provided in this category, did
not have an accompanying proof of payment.

The owner established allowable expenses in this category totaling $1,970.

The Calculation: The owner testified that the subject building is of wood frame

construction. Exhibit “B” lists square foot construction costs, effective May 1, 2015. A
Type V building is a building that is made from allowable materials that are not “non-
combustible materials.34” A wood frame building is combustible, and hence a Type V.

The Exhibit states that for Type V construction of an apartment building greater than 2
units the cost for new construction as of May 1, 2015, was $145.07.

To determine if the owner is entitled to the exemption the following calculation is
necessary. Multiply the square footage of 2,932 by $145.07 ($425,345.24) and then
divide that by 2. Therefore, if the owner spent at least $212,672.62 on the construction
project, the building is exempt from the Rent Ordinance.

The chart below summarizes the allowable costs expended:

Doors $4,669 Gas $581
Dump/Demo $1,425 Bath $1,153
Landscaping $216 Kitchen $250
Paint $2,597 Windows $2,970
Miscellaneous I and | $2,775 Tolls/Travel $o

11 :

Insulation $276 Sheetrock $0

Tile $3,778 Hardwood Floors | $0
Curtains/Rods $ 0 Const. Insurance $o
Plumbing $2,867 Permits/Fees $6,405
Hot Water $1,068 General Contractor | $52,449
Trim $1,518 Fireplace $1,001
Electrical $6,512 Online Purchases $1,146
Appliances $0 Toilet Rental $0
Stucco $8,500 Lighting $653
HVAC $1,520 Miscellaneous IIT $1,970
Lumber $8,809

Labor $0 Total: $116,008

34 See California Building Code § 602.1-602.5.

20

000112



g

The owners have provided invoices and proof of payment that they spent $116,008.35:36
This amount is not above the necessary sum of $212,672.62 and, therefore, the building
has not been “substantially rehabilitated.” The rental unitsin the building are not
exempt from the Rent Ordinance.

ORDER

1. Petition L16-0094 is denied. The units at 3515 Brighton Street, Apartments 1-3, are
- not exempt from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance.

2. Right to Appeal: This decision is the final decision of the Rent Adjustment
Program Staff. Either party may appeal this decision by filing a properly completed
appeal using the form provided by the Rent Adjustment Program. The appeal must be
received within twenty (20) days after service of this decision. The date of service is
shown on the attached Proof of Service. If the last day to file is a weekend or holiday,
the appeal may be filed on the next business day.

. Dated: July 5, 2017 WM/ )M/ %m/

Barbara M. Cohen
Hearing Officer
Rent Adjustment Program

35 It is important to note that this is only a bit more than the $90,000 cost for which the owner received permits.
36 This is $1.00 more than shown on the spreadsheet, which is likely caused by a rounding error, as the spreadsheet
is round to the nearest dollar. :

21

0oor3



V600911 ‘ShuBUR] *A 3G3IM

9T jo T 3ded .
W, MQIyx3
o1 'd ‘b X3 Suidesspue; jje 0% 155 5% Suidesspue 10daQ awon 910Z/0€/TT
8-d‘px3 Suideospuey |2 0$ (42 us Suidesspuer 10d3@ 3woH 9102/1/21
g-dpxg Suidesspuey e 0% S8TS$ S8 Suidesspuey 10dag awoy 9102/1/TT
L4 X3 Suideaspue |je 0% 89¢ 89¢ Suydesspuet 10daq 3woH stoz/Lz/et
£dyx3 mcﬁwuwm_cm_ 425 . [46]33 0TS Sudeaspue Jodag swoy groz/s/ct
9:dyx3 Juidedspuey e 0$ SoTS SOTS Suideaspue 10daq awo 9T0Z/11/9
g-d‘px3 Suideospue| 2 0% 0€T$ 0€TS Suidedspue 10da@ awoH S10Z/12/8
9:dyxg Fuideaspue) jje 0% 758 433 Suidedspue) j0dag awoH stoe/t/T
vd'px3 Suidedspue) [je 0% 42 wus Sutdedspuey $,2M07 910¢/6T/11T
Suidesspuey :A10833e) Joumg
STY'TS 817'es €10°7eS ‘jeloigns uoniowsaq pue dwing
7174 g adeaspue 0% 692$ 697$ %001 38euteiq Aiddng Buideaspuen puepeo S10Z/82/8
11 d‘gx3 adedspue 0% 562% S6T% o4 adeuiesg Ayddng Suidesspuey puepeg ST10Z/9/1T
07 'd ‘€ 'x3 adeaspuey 03 81¢$ 8T€S %304 3Feuieiq Ajddng 3uideaspuet puepeQ ST07/v/11
6d’cxa adesspuer 0¢ z6£$ z6€$ sjoos afeuieig Aiddng Surdeaspueq puepeg STOT/T/TT
8-d’gx3 adedspuen 0$ 6vES [543 ¥304 23eulelq Ayddng Suidedspuey puepjeo S102/62/01
£pue g dd ‘g x3 015$ 015% 015% Sunsay [EIUSWUOIIAUT XIUB0Yd S10Z/2/v
g-d‘cxg BJNI0AUT OU 0% 0% S96'87S uoReIpP3WIY $01S3qSY Wawageuegiy UOIIRI0ISDY STO0Z/SZ/TT
§-d’ex3 Sy 143 Sv$ 334 dwng uoRI|owaq Lews SI0Z/¥/TT
5d’gx3 00t$ 001$ 001$ 334 dwing uonljousag Hews 9102/9Z/L
s-dex3 08$ 08$ 08$ 394 duing uoltowsg Hews 9102/L2/6
§dex3 06% 06$ 06$ 934 dwing uonowaq Hews 9102/02/L
gd'gx3 09% 09$ 09% 834 dwng uonowag Hews 9102/¢/8
§-d’'gx3 0s$ 0s$ 0s$ 334 duing uchowsa(q Mews 9102/6¢/¢T
k2 d ~m X3 mvw mvw mqw 994 n_r::n_ uonljowag 1ews m_nmbmw._r_:
pd'gx3 569 S6$ S6$ 934 dwing uoRIowaq Hews 910¢/6¢/L
v-d ‘g x3 0s$ 05$ 0s$ 234 duing uoeWaQ Lews 910Z/02/8
yd‘exa 098 . 093 09$ 934 dwing uoRjjoWwsQ WewWS 9T0¢/¥1/T
yd‘gx3 595 §9% 99% 984 dwing uotitjownq Hews 9T02/T€/01
gd'exa 08 (072 0L$ 993 dwing uonijowaq Jews gt0T/62/Y
€d'gx3 0s$ 05% 0s$ 933 dwng uoitjowsq 1ews 9102/1/2
€ d‘e X3 SS$ §5% 55$ 324 duing uonijowaq Lews ST0Z/61/1T
gdex3 2210AUL OU 03 6913 03 934 dwing adijid ojqed | stoz/e/s
zd'ex3 s ors ors 3upse) sqe7 |eonAjeuy S10¢/6/6
' uonjowaq pue dwng :Alofaie) ssumo
699'vS 699vS 699'%S :[e301gNS sJooq
g-d‘zx3 (433 (4443 (443 siooq $,9M01 ST0Z/6/21
vdzx3 £€$ €€$ €€$ 5100} JodaQ awoH 910Z/TT/1T
prd 7T 01$ 018 0t$ 5100Q $,2M07 9102/£2/8
s-dgxa 158$ 15 158 siooQ jodaq auioy . 9102/0¢/71
§d 'z %3 faa 4y s wys sJooq jodag awoH 910¢/61/TT
gdzxg 09$ 09$ 09$ siooQ 10dag awoH 9102/L7/6
p-dzx3 75$ 8% 43 siooQ jodaq awoH 910Z/TT/1T
yd'zx3 8v9'1S 8v9'TS 8v9'TS si00Q 10d3Q awoH 9107Z/L/2%T
€dZx3 SOTS SOTS S0TS$ sioog 10daq 3woy 910¢/0T/1T
£-d‘zx3 6128 - 617% 612$ si00Q lodag awoy STOZ/YT/TY
g€dzx3 902$ 9028 902% s100Q jodaQ awoy 9102/L2/T1
rdzxg , TL9'TS TL9'TS TL9'TS si00Q 10daq 3woy 9102/61/01T
s100@ :A108a1e) Joump
Sunuesy

acuapiag unotuy ajgemojy 3500 BAOWIDY S3ION juswAhed jo J00.d unouwy antoau) 104 A3PIN0Id aleq

JON 10§ uoseay

000ri4



¥600-9T1 ‘S1UBU3] A 3GRIM

97 Jo ¢ 93eq
WV, HGIYg
v d ‘g x3 65% 65$ 85% sa1ddng Juteg SWelIM uImIays S10Z/6T/0T
vTd’s %3 S8% s8s$ S8% satiddng Jued $,2M07 910¢/02/8
yTd ‘s x3 €69 €65 €69 sal|ddng juted SWENHIM LimIdys S102/6T/0T
€rd’sx3 ST$ ST STS sayddng juteq SI001A AN 910¢/5¢/8
€1°d ‘s X3 6L$ 6L% 643 s31|ddns Juteq s,9Mm07 9107/1£/8
€1 °d‘Gx3 £TPS ETHS 4323 say1ddng jued 5,9M07 910Z/v7/8
€1°d ‘5 X3 a21em [4AR s$ LL1$ LLT$ sanddng juied $,2M07 910Z/v/8
{993aanbs
rd s g pue swwy vez$ (41 982% 937$ sajddng juieq 3o0dag awoy 9102/2/9
28pay) sjo0)
z1d’'sxg £T$ EvT$ £vT$ sa)ddns iuzed 5,9M07 9102/2/01
2T °d’'sx3 6S$ 6S$ 65 satddng juted SWEHIM UIMIBYS ST0T/6T/01
rd’sx3 8% 185 18$ sa1|ddng jueq s,9M01 9102/12/8
TTd'sx3 €619 £6T$ €6TS sayddns juieg 10daq awoy 910¢/Z/01
1Td‘sx3 £9% €95 satjddng yuleg 10daQ 3woy 9102/82/6
11d'sxa 1433 ve$ vES saddns juteq $,3M07 910z/7/otT
TTdgx3 12723 S s sanddng yured a100in Aoy 9107/62/6
otd'sxa 9zs 9z$ 9z$ sayiddng juteq 5,9M07 9T07/82/tT
01 d’sxa T€$ 1€$ T€S sayddns uleq 10dag swoy 9102/Z1/0T
0T d ‘s %3 €T €18 £13 so||ddng uiey 100N Ajjay a3ep ou
0T d‘s'x3 3210AUl ON 0% 6TS efu é AMuQ Jejjog 3ug 9102/5/8
6d‘sx3 ovs$ ovs ovs s31jddng juieq 10dag awon 910Z/01/11T
6d‘sx3 Aemannp 18% 9g$ L1118 LITS sajjddng yuied 10dag swoy 9T0Z/12/11T
6d‘sx3 131eM 9vs 125 65$ 659 saljddns jureq 10daq awoH 9102/81/1T
6d‘sx3 0s$ ) 0s$ 053 sayddns uied j0dag swoH 9T0Z/ST/1T
g8'dsx3 8% 8 8$ sa||ddng juteqy 10daq awaoH 9102/¢/11
8-d‘sx3 9t$ 97$ 9z$ saljddng Juieq 840017 Ajfax 9102/42/0T
8-d‘gx3 £z$ 243 X4 sai|ddng 1uteq 2J00IN AR 9102/L2/%
8'd’'sx3 9310AU1 ON 0$ T€S efu é AjuQ Jejjog 3ug 910Z/9/1T
JACK ! 65 65 6$ sayddng yuteq - Lws) 9102/01/7T
9°d’sx3 e TTES es sa1jddng juied Jaquin Aqysy 910Z/v/8
p-€ dd ‘5 x3 755% 7553 (4533 s21|ddns Juzed 5,9M07 910Z/5/0T
z'd'sx3 4 z$ z$ s3yddns jueq SuLIBIA IS3M 9102/€1/S
ed :Aiodae) ssumgp
9Te$ 9€5'TS 9€5'1$ :le3oaqng Suidesspueq
TTd P X3’ Quidesspuey jje 0s 9¢$ 9g$ Suideaspuey rodag swoy 9107/9/7T
6dvx3 Suideaspue ||e 0$ 0g$ 0€s 91v10u0) 10daQ Swoy 9T0Z/T/TT
6-dyx3 Suidesspue jje 0% s s Suideaspue jodag awoy 910Z/9/71
6d'bx3’ pue umﬂw%cm_ 03 (13 SES 93345u0) 5,9M01 910Z/6Z/11
g-d'pxg Surdedspuey e 0$ 67$ [ 143 Hem Butuieray 1odaq awoy 9102/1/et’
L8 x3 Suidedspue ||e 0$ 57 sps 231219u0) 10dag awoy 9T0Z/€1/0T
§-dyx3 Suidedspuey jje 0$ 6% 6$ 319J0U0) Josadw3 ueduawy 910Z/Z/Tt
£dyx3’ Buideaspue) e 0$ £TS £T$ 333.5U0) i31u9) ST0Z/6/6
2dy g Suidedspuey |je 0% g g€ Suideaspuer 49ua) s102/6/6
1rdyx3 | uidedspuel e 0s$ 8% A Buideaspue $,2M07 910z/9/tT
Td g m:ﬁMMM:E 2423 €78 3149 Suidesspuey 10d3q awoy 910z/5/zt
ot 'd‘vx3 | Suidedspue e 03 19% T9$ Suidesspue 10dag awon 9102/¢/T1
ord'yx3. | Buidesspue e 0s$ 8L$ 8LS Suidedspue 10d3g awoy 910Z/0¢/11T
23UBPIAY Supuesn unoy ajgemojy 1500 anoway SI0N JuawAed Jo Jooid Junouwly a%10au) 104 lapinoid 8leqg

10N 40} uoseay

000115



¥600-9T7 ‘sjueua| "A 3Gaim

000t16

91 jo £ 98eq
. HaIyx3
1zd°cx3 09% 09% 09% snoaue||3asiy 1odaq swoH 910%/52/6
gzd L x3 sjooy 0£$ s 9013 901$ Snoaue([RIsIN ’ 5,2mM07 ST0Z/8/L
12321 Supjied
9zd ‘2 x3 pue juawAed 0$ 85% 03 85$ SNOBUERYRISIA 2upiied puepieq jo Ay S102/82/6
40 yooud ou
szd’Lx3 . 812$ 8173 817$ Sno3ue|RsIA 5,2M07 910Z/6/1T
szdsx3 16% 16$ 169 SNO3UEYBSIN 9O x3pad ST02/T2/6
zzdLx3 sjooy 03 1925 : T8 1L$ SjooL ${00] 131314 JogleH 9t10e/L1/t
{015 1eq
Tzdxa Aud Buppaum 0s A4S [4X43 f414 sjooL SIo0L 1y31313 Joquey S102/8%7/L
¥3auas00d )
‘aqn| jio) sjooy
czde X3 31ep peau jued 0s$ . s s s SNOJUB|DISIA XeA 3210 3|qepeaJun
. T7d'L %3 vs$ 5$ PSS Snosuefaasiy 1odaq awoH S10z/81/1%
¢ Ozd L x3 (]3u.p) sjooy 0s 9£$ als 725 sjooL $,3M07 ST0Z/TE/8
{51 ‘
i ozd’Lx3 umﬂwzw _M%www_m 0% 613 6L$ 6.8 sjoo). 5100} 1481313 Joquey $10Z/22/0T
2unierod) 51001
pTd L X3 Jledalt ed 0s 6675 662$ 662$ PPRIyspuim SSB|9 D11 stoz/tt/en
9d ‘s x3 0s$ 0s$ 0S% SNO3Ue|BISIN Adied 9102/01/8
sdexg meg me_wm_ 003 s s LL$ 125 Snoaue||ISIN s1eag L102/5/T
vdx3 (1351U2) 1001 0ss$ pTS ’ 9% 9$ SNOJUBLRISUA 10daqg swoH 9107/82/71
yd2x3 68% 68$ 68$ snoaue|Rastiy samol - 9T0¢7/6¢/TT
zd’Lx3 6% 6% 6% snosueRIsIy - veunagung S102/07/8
[(E] .
Lrdgx3 siawutey ‘1aq 0s 0T1$ otT$ oTT$ SNO3Ue(RISIA S100} 1244 soquey 9T0Z/Y/L
Suspues) sjooy
LT d d X3 2lep ou Ow ! MNNW MNNW m:oow__mum:Z B3y U_Qm_umm‘_::
91d‘gx3 1039p 0s : LL$ SLLs SNO3Ue||3ISIN ey 9102/v/€
9T d‘gx3 Jaem 09$ 1$ 19$ 193 SNOJUE| (RIS j0dag awoy ’ 9102/81/¢
STd ‘g x3 285 . 8% . 8% SNOJULIRISIN jodaq stwoy 9T0Y/1/v
zrd'gxg 08$ 08$ 08$ 1 SRO3UE|[ISIN §,3M0 9102/61/01T
zTd ‘9 x3 aiep 0s €13 €28 ) SNOBUEYBISIN 1001 3y81844 Joquey ajqepeatun
OU pue 51001 : )
Trd9x3 vLS 1723 vLS snoauejaosin 5,9M01 . 910¢/61/0T
1T °d‘9x3 0STS 0ST$ 0STS snoaue(jsasiy 10daQ 3WoH stoz/v/e
g-d’9x3 34njuing 0$ 18 £8% saulysiLIng eay] 9102/9/21
g8-d‘gx3 _ 10T$ _ 10TS _ 10T$ _ SNo3Ue)RISIN _ U313 323U S10¢/1/6
Il pue | snoauejiaosiy ‘Asodate) saumg
£652% 9zTVs 9L0VS jejoyqng juied
91 'd“§ x3 98% : 98% 98%$ sayddng juteq s,2M07 910Z/£/8
9T 'd ‘s X3 15$ 5% 18$ sayddng Jutey 5,9M07 9702/8/71
grdgxa SLIS SITS SLTS s3l|ddns Jureq 5,3M07 9102/61/8
91 d ‘g x3 0L$ : 0Ls 0% soyddns juieq $,3M07 9102/61/6
sTd's™g (423 1433 (45 sayddng Juieq $,9M07 9102/01/8
STd’'sx3 ) 619 61$ 6TS sayddns juleq 10daQ dwoH 910Z/02/s
sTd’sx3 1523 1528 1528 sayddng wuieq 5,9M07 9107/0¢/8
STd’sx3 13iem S6TS 6% . 0TS . 0743 saljddns jyuieq Jodaq awoH 9107/91/6
yrd’s g €15 €1$ £T% sayddns Jueq 2100 Ao 9107/0t/0T
adUBPIAT Sunuesn junouwny ajgemoyy 3500 SACWAY S3JON JuawAed jo jooly JUNoWY 3310AU] 104 19pinosd ajeq
: 10N 10} Uoseay . : i




#600-9T7 'SIUBUAL *A 3G3IM

91 40 y 23ed
WV, HOHYX3
9T d’'9 %3 FAT s s llemAip jodag 3wy 9102/81/2
91 d .w X3 ajqepeasun ow m.nw mHm. a|gepeasun uonwD BWOoH 2iqepeasun
crd‘ex3 s 8% 8% snoaueRISIA 10daQ swoH 9102/L2/9
s1d ‘g x3 3|qepeaiun 0s 3|gepealun ajgepeaJun SNOJUB}IISIN XBW 32140 S102/¥1/0T
51d‘gx3 shay Jea 0% 8% 8$ shay 5,2M07 9102/8/¢€
std‘gx3 Ay 1ed 0¢ F23 S Asy 5,3Mm07] 9107/T2/1T
T d ‘g x3 PoO} pue sj00} oS ST$ (14 snoaue|[RasiA 81035 834] tejjoq ||gepeaun
$1d ‘9 x3 £$ €S £$ aJempieH Jaquing Aqysy 9102/€/T
prdigx3 sjoo1 03 T1$ 118 sjooL jodag awop 910Z/22/11
$1d ‘g x3 €% €S €5 SnoauePsIA J0d3Q swoy 910Z/12/11
yTd ‘g x3 [4 z$ 14 SNOBUR}PISIN - Xe 3P0 3|gepeasun
£rd’9x3 sjoor 0$ 1€$ TES sjooy 5,3M07 S10Z/ST/11
€1d‘gx3 sjoo1 ¥$ 39 6% 63 SNOdURIRISIA S13p|ing 1UN0JsIG S10Z/v/6
€1d ‘9 x3 sjool 0$ 9$ a$ sjooy $,9M07 ST0Z/TT/1T
€1d ‘9 x3 53 s$ 53 SNO3UL||BISIA 10daq duioy 9T07/6¢/8
rdgx3 sj00} 03 1T$ 178 SjooL 5,9M07 9107/02/8
7T d’9x3 9T$ 91$ 91$ Snoaue|[RIsiN 10dsQ awoy 9107/€1/6
Trd9x3 01$ 0TS 0r$ snosuejaasyn 5,@mo7 910L/ve/T
TTd‘g X3 pooy 0s$ €5 €% pooy AjuQ se|j0Q 3U0 9T0T/E/v
11d9'%3 3210AW ON 0s 118 efu ajqepesun 3101S Jefjog 9107/91/T
T1d‘gx3 - 191em [ is vis poog ojqand i S10Z/1/71
1Td‘gx3 LES LES LE$ snoaue|(3sin 1odag awoH 910z/L¢/0T
0T d’9x3 €75 £78 €S Sno3ue||R3SUN SAD 910Z/T/T
0T d9x3 L8 A LS snoaueja3sIN 5,3M07] 9102Z/5/8
01d‘gx3 4y 43 43 Snodue|RISIN 5,9M07 910Z/¢/8
0T d xm X3 AJI0AU] ON Ow mﬁm m\: m:oqu__UUm_s_ Jejjoq uoIssiiy wﬁON\NH\¢
01 d‘gx3 mmm_uw wwm_ 9zs$ €25 uonediu dup 6vS 4 SNO3UE}RISIA jodaq awoH 9T0Z/¥/L
6d‘9x3 VES $E€S bES SNO3UE{RISIA 5,9M07 ST0t/L1/6
13 d .w X3 wmw wmw Jmmw SNO3UB([RISIA Sj00 ] ur_m_w‘i Joquey ajgepeasun
6d‘9x3 6$ 6$ 65 sfomo) Jadey suasigdiem 9102/5/TT
6d‘9x3 Joo3p 0s$ 6¢S [;14 Joogp e3) 9102/1€/0T
6d"9x3 93} Supjed 0% 8s$ 8$ Supjied Supiied puepjep jo A S102/72/6
8d’'9x3 : 243 1743 P24 Jjuel auedosd UoIASY) 1B 9102/62/01
£d'g°x3 L1§ LT§ L18 SNOJUEYIISIN jodag awoy 910Z/02/6
£d'gx3 €73 €e$ €78 SNO3ue|RISIN 5,9M07 ST0Z/v/Tt
rdgxy 43 43 (43 SnO3UE|[ISIN 10dag swoH 9102/92/¥
Ld‘gx3 Suidedspuey 0$ pos s s Suidesspuen 5,9M07 sT0Z/0€E/E
9d-g9x3 €% €S €% sJempley 133u3) 9toT/ET/L
sdgxg 1039p 0% (1% £1% 1033Q EE-TE 9t0z/0T/7T
gd g3 FA 23 LbS JALS Snodue(RdsSIN S,9M07 910Z/¥1/8
sd9x3 ST$ STS SIS SNO3UE|SISIN sjooy 1y1as4 Jogiey jqepeasun
sd’‘gx3. 61S 61$ 61$ snoaue|3osiA Ajug Je10g 3u0 9102/v/T
5d’'9x3 [4S 2 [43 SNOIUE(BISIA Ao sejjog aup 9102/01/11
i d d X3 hw hm Nw SNO3IUR||IAISIN ‘_O.._un_.:m udisswy w._”ON\mN\w
gd’gxa 128 243 L2$ satjddns Suiquinid HY 9T02/1£/0T
zd9x3 ors ors or$ 1axe 32} Suiquinid HY 9102/1/¢
67°d L x3 4003p 22 0s$ ¥6$ P65 SNO3URBISIN 23] atoz/st/er
gzd’r ™3 013 £01$ 0TS snoaue(adsiy 10dag swoH 910Z/02/01
9247 X3 - s s Snoaue|[RsIA} 10d3Q awoH 9107/02/8
grd’L x3 SPIS 3243 SHI$ SNO?URHIISIA 10dag awoH 910Z/vT/L
124 X3 594 59¢ 59¢ SNOSUE}RISIA 5,9M07 910¢/1€/L
3unuein
22UBpIAg unowy sjgemol|y 3500 aAoway S3I10N JudwAed J0 Jooid WNowWYy. 8310AU| Jo4 12pin0sg aleq

JON 10} uoseay

000117



¥600-9T1 ‘Siueus A agaim

9T J0 G 98ey
WV, HAIYX3
SLLTS 863'7S £64'7S :]e301gNnS snoaue|@IsI)
67d’Lx3 178 178 178 Snoaue|[RasiN $,9M07 s10z/t1/21
67d L x3 vES vES 1239 3sempiey jodag swoy 910z/02/21
62d s X3 €78 €28 €78 SNO3UEROSIA 10dag 3woH 910z/0Z/CT
8zd'Lx3 aiqepeasun 0s £$ 2jgqepedJun SNO3UL|[@ISIN Aug tejjoq aug a|gepeasun
8zd L x3 310Ul ON (¢ 178 e/u SNOBUEYSISHA A Jejjog sug 3jqepessun
124 %3 €78 €28 £z SNOSUEEISHA Jodag suwoy 9102/12/6
tgd’sx3 YES YES ves SNO3UL[RIS|IA S,2M07 910Z/62/L
1zdrx3 a010AU} ON 0% 128 eg/u SNO3UR||PISIN Alug sejjog sug ST0Z/TE/L
9zd ‘s X3 33 33 €€s SNOdURHIISHA SI3pHing unodsiq S10Z/81/8
9zd’sx3 6IS SUQ p 61S 6TS$ snoaue|[PIsIA SJempJeH aoy STOT/E/TT
STd L x3 SIS SIS ST1$ SNOURYIISIN SlempieH 3oy STot/Y/T
gzdsx3 SIS STS SI$ SNo3ue|RISIN S,9M07 910Z/8/8
vz d ‘s x3 ajgqepeasun 0s sjqepeasun S|gepeasun SNOJLR}BISIA Sl [eMSig 910Z/L1/2T
g£gd 7 %3 ss 53 5% SNO3UL}BISHA XEW 9210 2igepesiun
€2°d L x3 ovs ovs ovs Ije 224 Juiquinig Hy 9102/1/T
g d s x3 s ws s SNO3UB|RISHA XEN 9210 2iqepeaun
Tzd L x3 :14Y 87$ 8TS SNO3UE(|3ISIA 5,9Mm07 910Z/12/L
T2d’2L X3 sooL 0S 1€ 1€$ s[ooL jodaq awop 9102/4/8
TzdLx3 37$ 9z$ s SNO3UE|[@ISIN XBIA 3010 ST0Z/ET/0T
gzd'z 3 &S 6$ 6% Jadeq Xew 30410 sToz/tZ/er
0zd’zx3 pooy 0$ 1333 339 pooz SO|110d € 507 9102/02/0%T
ozd L x3 ia3em SIS v$ (14 0zs$ snoaue([Pasing j0dag awop 9102/61/¢
6Td‘2x3 9zs$ 9z$ 9zs SNO3UE|RISIA Jaquiny Aqysy 910Z/0T/T
6Td ‘2 x3 LT$ JAR AR SNO3UE|R3SIN $,9M07 9102/v/0T
8Td ‘L x3 15 T$ I$ snoaue|3asun 421y sT0z/L/s
11d’2xg SyuLp JAy €3 01$ 01$ SNOBUBHIISUA yodag awoey 9102/61/2
9rd’s X3 01$ 118 01$ SNOJURJ|AISIN S1ap|Ing su0ysAeq 9T0Z/€T/1T
9Td’Lx3 9DI0AUI ON 0s oS efu snosug|RasIA Ao Jejjog aug SI0Z/9T/6
srdzxg 288 P23 L€$ SNO3UE}[IISHA J019dWg uedUBWY 910Z/0€/7T
€TdL 675 67$ 625 SNo3UR|BOSIN $,3M07 S10Z/ve/8
rdLx3 A Ls 8 SNOJUEHIISHA JBquwm Aqysy 910z/1¢€/€
TTd’2 %3 01$ o1$ 01$ diempieH J31u) 9102/12/T
01d’Lx3 v 1) v$ Snoaue|R3sIN J3u8) ST0Z/9/8
6d°Lx3 L$ Ay 5 SRO3UE(AISIN JaquinT Aqysy 9107/62/1
8d’sx3 {003 0s SIS SIS 5|00} 51001 WS1a.43 JoqueH 9102/L2/1T
8d’zx3 1T$ 118 118 SNOIUE|[RISIN uRisusgny 9107/8¢/1
tdgx3 LS JAS A SnO3ueHadSIN uBisuaqgny 9102/82/1
rdzx3 S ¥$ 7$ salsanleq sud313ie M STOZ/9T/TT
vd’Lx3 1$ 1$ 13 aiempiey 3JempleH 2oy 910¢/82/1
€d’sx3 8s 8$ 8$ Sno3ue|[RIsIN 5,9M07 S102/8/6 -
€d’sx3 0ts$ 0ts 01$ Sno3UR([AISIN XEN PO S10t/2/s
€d'zx3 sjoo1 F4S €1$ STS s1$ sjoog Siempley oy stoz/¢/zr
€drx3 sjooy 0$ 118 118 HELTE jodaq swoy ST0z/07/0T
£d‘7x3 3210AU1 ON 0% 4% e/u Sno3ug|[33sIiA 1ejjoq uoissi ajgepesun
1d‘gx3 s$ s$ s$ SNO3UE|RISHA jodag awoy 910Z/€T/0T
¢1d ‘g x3 A310AUl ON 0s$ €ES efu m.:OmCm__mum_s_ Alug Jefjog sup 9T0Z/ZT/0T
{1d‘gx3 218 LTS L1 snoaue||Rasia j0dag awoy 9102/L1/S
91d‘gx3 | 978 9z$ 9z$ SNO3UB3ISIA 10dag swoy 9102/81/¢
3unuesn :
3ouspIAl junowy a|gemoyy 150D anoway S3I0N udwAed jo Jooud junowy adionu| 104 18pinoig ajeg

10N J0} uoseay

ooorné



¥600-9T1 ‘siueud) a agaym

9T 40 9 39ey
WY UGIYX3
8LL'eS SE8ES ¥10°%S Jejoigns ajit
€1d ‘63 pES ¥E€S$ PES a1l 10d3Q 3woH 9T0Z/0T/1T
11d‘6x3 91$ 91s 913 apL jodaq awoy 910zZ/0t/7T
ord‘gx3 9z$ 9z$ 978 ClH odx3 auesn 9102/1/1T
6d°6x3 £T$ €15 £1$ El jodag awoH 9T0Z/ST/TT
9d’6x3 9z$ 9z$ 9z$ s 10d3q awoH 9102/€2/9
pTd ‘6 x3 £59 €53 £5$ L 30dag 3WwoH 9102/52/01
rd'sx3 443 TS 1243 3L jodag awoH 9102/L2/0T
£d‘6x3 9 9$ 9$ apL auolsiun 9102/£2/0T
zd'6x3 6v$ 6v$ (5372 S|iL 10daq awoH 910Z/17/0T
yTd'gx3 ZETS ZETS Z€T$ apL auosiun 9102/52/0T
€1 d’e 3 v0ES YOES ‘YOES sIL auosiun 9102/L2/0T
Td’ex3 69$ 693 69% apL jodaq swoy 910¢/8¢/01T
7Td’sx3 9zT$ 9Z1$ 9Z1$ oL 3j0daq@ awoH 9102/61/01
¢rd'exy SYTS (283 SPTS Ay 10dag awoH 91027/4/8
Trdexa 3|gepestun 0$ djqepeasun aplL j0daQ swoy 910¢/L1/01
TTdex3 €81$ €81$ €81$ 3L 10daq awoy 9102/L1/0T
TTd'6x3 S6$ 96% 96$ It 10dag awoy 910¢/£7/0T
Trd’6 X3 69% 69% 6935 optL 1odag swoH 9102/1/11
ord’'sx3 mes m_m”w stoo1 0t$ vrs . £5$ €5% 3L, 10daq swoy 9T0Z/€7/11T
6°d'6x3 wawhed 0s 0% 6L1% SjiL 10daq awoy 9T02/18/8
3jo jooud ou -
84d'6x3 121em 68% 6% 86$ 865 Ay 10dag 3woy 910¢/Lz/0T
8d6x3 VEES pEES 12333 CJHN auoisIun 9102/9Z/0T
Ld6x3 16$ 16% 16% 3L 1adaq swoy 9102/02/9
td'ex3 v62$ v62$ 628 L uoisiun 9T0Z/¥1/0T
9°d ‘g X3 443 us s SiL 10daq awo 910Z/91/01T
9°d'gx3 wis fa 433 wis A L1598 910¢/v1/01
s'd'6x3 (13m0} stooy 0z7zs$ 43 443 4443 L 10da@ 3oy 9102/9/01
s d'ex3 vLS vLS vLS AL 30dag swoy 910Z/91/0T
§d’sx3 00T$ 00T$ 00T$ apL jodaq awon 910z/27/0T
S-d'gx3 90t$ 90t$ 901$ L j0dag awoH 910%/9/0t
46 %3 7443 vLbS pLYS s auolsiun 9107/02/01
£d g x3 76T$ (4333 761$ apy 1odaq awoy 910Z/01/9
zd‘6x3 9pTS 9pTS 9vTs 3L jodaq awoy 9107/11/01
zd’sx3 : 59¢ S9% 593 L aj1L 1599 9t0e/S/8
o)i1 :AloSale) Jsump
9Lz$ EYAZS £56'7S :|e103gns uopensu)
£d'gx3 GETS SETS SETS uonejnsyy jodaq awoy 9102/8/9
z-d'gx3 6v$ 6V 6vS uonejnsu| 10daq awoy 9102/1€/S
£°d‘gx3 uaiked 0$ 0$ ££9'%$ uone|nsu uonensu |as 9102/T2/L
40 joouad ou : ;
zd’'gx3 43 6% 459 uone|nsuy 10d3g swoy 9T0Z/71/8
uotiejnsuj :Azo891e) J38umQ
Bugueln
3JUdpIAY junotuy ajgemojy 1500 anoway SIJON udiAed Jo jooud unowy a1oAu[ 104 Japiaotd a3eq

JON 104 Uosedy

00019



#600-917 "SIUBUI | "A 3GaIM

000120

9T 40 £ 38eg
WV, HOIYx3 )
szed'tT X3 €LT$ €L18 €LTS . Suiquinig Ajddng Suiquinig Hy 9102/9/T
v d 1T %3 L£1$ LETS LETS Suiquinig Ajddng Suiquinid Hy 9T0Z/S/T
€2°d‘TT X3 £€$ £€% £€$ Suiquinyg Aiddng Suiqunig 1y 910Z/5/1
zzdT1 X3 323 £v$ 36 Juiguinig Aiddng Suiquinid Wy 910zZ/S2/t
TzdTT X3 €L$ TOELS €L$ Suiquinig Ayddns Suiquinig Hy 9102/57/2
0zd'TT X3 1738 TTT$ 1718 Suiquing Ajddng Suiquinid Hy 9102/v/€
61 'd‘TT X3 LS . vLs L8 Suiqunyg Aiddng Suiquinig Hy S10Z/6/ZT
81 d ‘IT 'x3 7SS T8TS 4755 Suiquinig Josadwy ueapsury 9T0Z/81/0T
FAR R 43 . 2€$ 433 Suiguinig Addng Suiqunig Hy ST0Z/81/¢CT
91 'd ‘IT X3 <1283 9T 9v1$ Suiquinig Alddng Suiquinid Hy ST0Z/v/TT
STdTT X3 65% : 65$ 65$ Suiquingd Aiddng Surquund 1y . 910Z/s/1
v dTT X3 43 (43 [43 Suiqunyg i33u) 910Z/L/1
€T °d 1T X3 0L$ 048 0L$ Suiquinyg Juiquinid ago)s ST0Z/7/TT
L~ T d 1T %3 15$ 5% 5% Suiquinjg Alddng azeg STOZ/8/T1
{ : IT°d‘IT %3 0€T$ 0TS 0€1$ Suquinig Addng Suiquinig 1y ST0Z/8/2T
01 d ‘T °x3 zz$ : 443 443 Buiquinyd Alddng Suiqunig yy STOZ/Y/TT
6d T X3 . 81$ 218 81$ Suiqunyy Addng Buiquinig Hy 9102/82/t
gd'Trxa S vLg . vL$ vLs Auiquinig Addng Suiquinid Hy - ST0T/efTT
£d1Tx3 &v$ 6v$ 6v$ Suiquinyg Alddng uiquinig ) ST0t/6/cT
9-d‘1T 3 8L1$ 8L1$ =74 S Suiquinyg Aiddng Sutquinig Hy ST0Z/01/2T
S dIT X3 ovTs$ : oYt " oopTs Suqunyg Ajddng Suiquinig Hy ST0Z/T1/TT
¥dIT3 Yov$ vOr$ vOovs$ auiquinig Aiddns Suiquinyg 1y stoz/L/Tt
€d'ITx3 v6$ ¥6$ v6$ Buiquinyg Ayddng Suiquinig 1y 9T02/€7/T
. (anewozuIag)
zdTT X3 sio01 0% : 75$ 258 Buigwinig $,3M07 STOZ/T1T/TT
Suiquinyg :A108a3e) saumg
0s 145 891°TS jeioiqgns :suieny
21 d 01 'x3 SPOJ pue suieldna 0s 1433 S8S Spoy ulenn) 1adle 1 LI0Z/0T/¢
SpOJ pue sujelnd )
TT-0T dd ‘07 'x3 ‘wawided 0% 0s 9/1$ Spoy urewn) 1e8se) 9102/6/21
40 joousd oN
SpoJ pue surelnd
6-8dd ‘0T 'x3 “quawaed 0$ 0$ 4453 Spoy uenn) 18ue) 9102/61/2T
40 jo0ud oN
' |spod pue sutepna
£-9.dd ‘0T X3 “uawded 0$ 0% vzzs Spoy uleyn) w3eg 910¢/61/01
40 j001d op ‘
SPOJ pue sulenn?
S-p 'dd ‘0T X3 uswAhed 0$ 0$ 091$ Spoy uleyn) 1odse) 9T02/61/2T
30 Jooad op
SPOJ pue sulelInd ’ }
€-z dd ‘0T x3. ‘quswAed 0$ 0s £Tr$ sutenn) 198se) S10Z/61/¢T
40 300ud oN
Spoy/sutenn) :Ato8aje) Jaumg
JUBPIAT , Supuein unowy sjgemopy 350D anowsy SIION uswAed jo jooid unowy a2i0Au) 104 Japinosd aleq
- * JON 40} uoseay : B )




¥600-9T7 ‘S1uBUd | A 3G3IM

000121

9T 4o g I8ey
WV, HQIYX3
21 °d ‘pT X3 6% 6% 6% [ea1na3)3 Ajddns a1oysheg 910z/0¢/€
1Td T X3 €213 €218 £21$ [B21119313 Ajddns a10ysheg 910z/02/0T
o1 'd ‘b1 X3 - 8793 8793 879% 82130353 Josadwy ueduauy 3|qepeasun
6'd b1 'x3 SHTS SPTS SPTS {e21433913 Josadw3 uedsRWY 3jqepeaiun
g-d‘yT X3 upas2 ¥ S [44%3 [e214323(3 Josadw3 vedtawy 910z/1€/€
£-d'yT %3 9£8$ 9€8$ 9€8$ [e21103[3 Josadus3 ueapawy 9t0zZ/82/¢
9-d ‘b1 'x3 128 T8 128 - |eaude)3 Alddns auoysieg 9102/1/v
S d‘pT 'x3 ags 9€$ 9€£$ 1221139213 Aiddng asoysAeg 910Z/81/1T
t°d “bT X3 §s$ [543 55$ [e21130313 5,3M07 9102/2/11
¥dpT X3 8% F4:3 83 [LalBi=ElE | Joredw3 ueduawy 910Z/Sz/1T
£dyT X3 1T$ 1% 118 123143033 Josadw3 uedusuy 9102/8¢7/¢€
z'd T X3 LTS : 118 TLT$ 1231313 Ajddns aoysheg 9107/52/¢
[ea1333(3 :As03a3e) J2UmMp
8IST$ 109'T$ T09'T$ ‘jeloigns wig
9°d‘sT X3 S0TS S0TS S0t$ Wiy 10daq swon 9T02/91/1T
9-d‘eT X3 (74 62$ 62% wiy 10daq awoy 9T02/L/TT
9-d ‘g7 X3 TE€$ 1€$ 1€$ wid) 1odag awoy 910Z/2/11
9-d’er X3 £VS ) £v$ CEvs Wiy 10d3@ 3woH ST0Z/L/1T
S'd'€Tx3  |Jateu peiq) sjoo] 613 L3 96$ 96$ wuy j0daqg swoH 9102/L/2T
S-d‘gT x3 6ETS 6ET$ 6£1$ WL jodag awoy 9T0Z/YY/TT
S d'eT X3 £92% £92% 1928 WL jodag swoy 9T0Z/¥T/1T
sd'er 3 SITS 811 8TTS Wy jodag swoy 9T0Z/8/TT
yd €T x3 63 623 62$ Wi g 1odaqg swon 910Z/Z1/TT
v d €T %3 sjooy €25 L3 0£s 0g$ wup odaq swoH 910Z/t/01
¥ d €T X3 683 68% 68% wuy 30dag 3wWoH 910%/L/TT
v-d'eTx3 LET8 LETS LETS Wiy j0dag swoH 910Z/Z1/TT
£°d'eT X3 8r$ TS 8Zv$ Wiy~ jodaQ swoy 970Z/91/0T
z-d’eT X3 ors ors (032 wiy jodag swoy 910Z/€T/CT
TdeT X3 128 ) ¥4 178 w) 5,2M07 910¢/5/01
wi] :Aogaze) Joumo
896'T$ 896'TS 896°TS ‘je303gng 123 J0H .
27471 %3 ous (423 s 13 10H Josadw3 uespswy 9102/12/11
£°4°7T X3 £ £$ € 12318 04 1odaq swoH 910T/2/11
9°d ‘7T %3 JARAS : LT1$ LTS J31eM I0H 1049dw3 uediaWY 9T0L/Y/TT
9°d g1 X3, 4% ‘ [43Y s i91eM 10H j0daQ awoy 9102/6/6
§d‘zT X3 L62TS L6Z'TS £L62'1$ 1912/ 10H 5,9M07 910Z/2/11
Sd'zT X3 9gs 9€$ 9gs 1232/ J0H : Aydien 9102/51/9
pdZT %3 001$ 001$ 001$ i21BM 10H Josadw3 uednswy 910Z/¢/11
yd7rx3 . 9z$ 9z$ T4 191BM 30H 0dag swoy 9T0Z/9/11
€°d 7T X3 L8% £8% £8% J31eM 10H 10daQ awoy 910Z/ST/T1
€dzT X3 LTS vLTS VLTS 1918 J0H Jojadw3 uedyswy 910T/7/T1
zdzr x3 ¥T$ 253 IS 1312 M 20H jodaq awoy 910Z/S1/9
zdzra 0g$ 0g$ 0£$ i21eM J0H 10da( swoH 5102/91/11
121eM 10K :AoSaze) Jaump
£98°2$ . 8G6'7S, '856'7$ :je303qns Suiquinig
87 'd'IT 'x3 86€$ 86€$ 86¢3 suiquinig Ayddng Buiquin|d Hy 9107/¥1/9
zd 113 z$ . [4 43 Suiquinig 1odaq awoy 9T0Z/ET/9
£ZdTT X3 9213 9/1$ 9418 Suiquinig Addng Suiquinid Hy 9102/1/¢
97d'TT X3 |{smes3joy) sjooy L1$ 6€$ 953 95$ Surquinig weais ey stoz/e/Tt
DIUIPIAZ n:_u:mhw unowry sjgemoly 150D aaotuly SBION ucm:.;mm 30 joold unowy adioAul 104 Jepinold a)eq
: JON 105 uoseay ) :




¥600-911 ‘sueua] ‘A 3ga1m .

000122

9T 0 G aded
WV, HAIYX3
7d‘sTx3 s|qepeasun 0s MOJRG 995 3|qepeasun (p403 JaA1p) sasue)ddy Ang 1sog 9T0Z/TT/TT
zd*sT x3 2sueyddy 0% xe1 sapnpau MOJ3G 335 0£$ (3usa s2Aup) saoueddy Ang 3s9g 9102/T1/11
2d‘GT X3 aoueiddy 0s Xel sapnisul Mmo{aq 335 959% {+aysem) sasueyddy ' Angisag 9T0Z/TT/TT
7457 x3 adueyddy 0% ) xe} sapnput mofaqg 995 s " (aaemounyw) sasueyddy Ang 1sag 9T0Z/TT/TT
z-d ‘ST X3 asuegddy 0% Xe3 sapnpuy mofaq ass 9g$ (auy sed) ssoueddy Ang 153g 9T0Z/TT/TT
2°8'sT X3 2oue||ddy 0% XE} s3pnpu) MOaq 335 9¢$ {ui| sesd) saouenddy Ang1sag 9T0Z/TT/TT
7°d°ST X3’ asueyddy 0% xe} s3pnjaus mo|3q 235 9g% (3w sed) sasueddy Ang 1599 910Z/TT/TT
2'd’sT X3 dueyddy 0% xe1 sapnput mojaq 29s 8PS {4oysemysip) saoueyddy Ang 1599 910Z/T1/TT
7°d’STx3 Sdueyddy 0s ) Xel sapnput mojaq aas S60'TS (38puy) sasueniddy Ang 3s3g 9T0Z/TI/1T
2°d°cT 'x3 asuerddy 03 xe3 sapnpu mojaq 335 £59% {19A1p) saoueyddy Ang 1529 910Z/1t/11
zd sy x3 2dueddy 0% xe1 sepnpul " mopqg aas 6€9% {s8ues) saoueyddy Ang 1s3g . 9I0Z/TT/IT
zd'sT X3 aueyddy 0% Xe1 sapnpuy Mo[aq aas 6€9% (s8ues) saoueyddy Ang 1598 ' 910¢/TT/1T
. saouelddy :As08a3e7 Joumgp
. 2IS'9s £8Y VS : 798°01$ I81°LS :je103gng {e2113I913
; . w3wAed
6¢°d'vT X3 40 3004 0u 0s$ €18 0$ o TETS . [edu33 s|00} 33pry 3inuy Sjgepeasun
62°d"'v1 X3 33i0Aut OU 0% (AL T19% 03$ 182113213 .~ uyBuispg 910Z/12/v
82 °d b1 X3 oAt ou 0s 00s'T$ 00S°CS 0s 1B2133313 yauss jug 910Z/0¢/€
87 dpT 3 23 1€$ 239 1821110313 jodaq awoy 910z/eT/Tn
L7 d'pT X3 m._MM,_MuM_._ou.S 813 %472Y 9% 9% [€911303(3 3odag swoy 910Z/L1/T1
27°dpT x3 010AUL oU [0 0ST'T$ 0ST'1$ 0s$ 182143933 y3uss g 910¢7/2/8
9z 'd ‘vT X3 SHT$ SpT$ SIS 1821119313 Aiddns asoysieg 9toz/eT/L
§T°dpT x3 mmmh_._wwwmmu__oo._. 0s £T$ €73 1113093 10daQ awoy 910Z/5/11
§¢d 'pT X3 {49395 3nu) sjoo . s$ S 01$ 01$ |eat3(3 Ajddns auoysAeg 9102/52/2
vTdyT Xz 89% ) 89% 893 [B3L1132(3 jodag swoy 910Z/v1/0T
vZ°d pT X3 LT$ ARS L1$ 1831119313 Alddng aioysheg 9t0T/€2/T
£2°d 51 x3 a0y \MMM“_ 001 85T$ 425 0L1$ 0LT$ 1e31130913 jodag sawoH 910Z/L2/1
£7°d 'pT X3 (414 wes - [4443 {221133(3 Josadwz uestewy 3]qepealun
Tz d'pT X3 8€$ 8E$ 8€$ {ea139313 5,9Mm07 9t0z/1Z/TT
7T d'pT X3, ot$ 01$ o1$ jeaua3 Jo.edwy ueduawy SI0Z/T1/T
Tzd'yT X3 Sv$ SP$ Sv$ 1eaino9y3 j0da awop 9107/91/8
T2°dPT X3! vOES POES yOES 122u123(3 Alddng jeaudagg 9102/02/1
0z 'd‘p1 %3 68$ 68$ 68$ [B31433313 0daQ 3oy ST0Z/E/TT
07d“pT %3 . TLTIS TLTS TLIS 1e51339)3 Aiddns 210ysAeg 910Z/5t/¢
6T 'd T X3 Hpaw 1418 1€$ TLI$ 20z$ 18313233 Josadwy uedpRwy 910Z/1/¥
6T °d'pT X3 ; uwmw__wwwwo oL 0$ 9s 95 1ea1n39)3 10daq awoy 9102/v/T1
{uusad suogaqg .
81°dpT X3 | pue)uswhed 0$ 0% ‘ 00£$ 122110313 uoRINIISUOD s3I STOT/0T/1
40 jooud ou :
Lrdprxg ¥11$ YIS vITS 122133 Aep isag 910T/€T/Y
91 "d 'yT X3 95TS 951$ 951$ (e21433913 Ayddng auoysheg 9102/91/¢
9t d pT X3 vevs 12478 yws [B2LI133)3 jodaq awo 9107/7/1
STdpT %3 9p1S 9vTS 9vT$ 183139913 sosedwy ueduswy ajgepea.tun
STdpT X3 ; (5723 (172 Sv$ |eaua9)3 5,3M07 9107/€2/6
vTd yT X3 85s 855 8s¢ 18211333 Ajddng a1oysieg 910Z/5/2
€T°dpT X3 - 788'1$ 788'T$ 788'T$ ’ [e21130313 Ajddns a.1oysheg 910T/ST/€
auapiAg uozmmwﬂmhwmmm unowy s[qemolly 150D aaoway sa30N JuawAed Jo Jooid junowy a310auy 104 lspiaoig ajeq




7600-9T1 "sjueuaL A agRIm

000123

9T 30 0T 38eg
. 191yx3
1T°d‘gT X3 vI$ ¥I$ 1439 Rqun Jpquini Aqysy 9T0Z/T1/2
ot 'd ‘g1 'x3 998% 998$ 998% Jagquin $,9M07 9102/1¢/8
01 'd ‘8T 'x3 3210AUT OU 0s 06€$ e/u Jaqum 43quwinT 33e35 Uapjog 9102/12/2
6°d ‘g1 'x3 3igqepeaiun 3|gepeasun 3|gepeasun JBgqun JRguwim Aqusy 9T0Z/8/T
6'd ‘8T %3 otes otzs 012% faqun 5,9M07 9107/8/1T
8d ‘gL x3 607$ ; 6073 602$ Jaquiny 5,am0 ST0Z/ZT/TT
8°d ‘8T x3 SSTS SSTS SSTS g $i3pling 1unoasiq 910Z/S/T
8'd ‘8T X3 8.5 8L$ 8L% Jaquim $,9M07 ' S102/61/8
8°d 8T x3 “MHM_MM S0TS IT$ 9TI$ 91T$ Jaquint j0daqQ swoy 9T0¢/L2/L
£°d'8T X3 i - YTTS 2933 PITS . Jaquny 13qunT 33815 U3p|oY ST02/6/6
L7481 X3 6STS 6STS © BSIS Jaquiny 5,9M07 910z/02/L
9°d ‘8T X3 : 68$ 68% 68% sequm J3qunT 3)els usp|oy ' 9102/42/8
g°d ‘T 3 1828 8:743 1828 Jaquin 10dag swoy 9T0T/<1/8
S5d’gTx3 ¥19$ vI9% ¥19$ Jaquim - 3odag swoy 910Z/ST/TT
S d‘gT X3 158 5% 158 isquim uewaqun S102/0t/8
¥°d ‘8T X3 S0TS S0T$ SOTS Jaquimy Jaquny Aqysy 910Z/€T/TT
v°d ‘8T %3 : 991$ 99T$ . 9918 Jaquny 30dag awoH i 9102/62/9
€°0°8T X3 . £T$ £1$ €T$ Jaqum uewRqwng S10Z/61/8
€d ‘T 'x3 1618 161$ 161% Jaqumy 5,aM07 STOZ/ST/IT
z°d'gT X3 69$ ‘ 69% 693 Jequn Jaquuni Aqysy 9102/6/€ -
7'd ‘8T %3 86T$ ) 86TS 861$ Jaquimy JodaQ awioy : ST0¢/L1/1T
1°d'gT 3 1218 1ZT$ 2443 Jsqun 5,3M07 9102/61/6
Jagqwing :As08s3e) Jaump
02s'1$ TAMRS 07518 :[2303qns DOYAH
g-d L1 3 96v$ : 96v$ 96v$ OVAH Ajddng a:oysieg 9102/2/%
£°d'L1x3 FANRS LITS LIS OVAH Jolsdw3 uedpwy 9102/1€/€
9dLTx3 61$ 6TS 615 JVAH Josadwi3 uesuswy 9T0Z/v/E
sd/1x3 14123 12933 1T JVAH tosedw3 ueduawy 910¢/T/¢
v d LT x3 vs v$ v$ JDVAH Jossdw3 uedswy 910Z/11/1
€d'Tx3 981$ ) 981$ 981$ JOVAH Ajddng s1oysheg 910Z/91/¢
[ACMARE] 9€L$ 9€/8 9€s$ JVAH Alddng asoysheg 9T0Z/1/¢
TdLTxg 75Ts- 75T$- 7518 IVAH Alddns aioysheg 910%/62/€
’ JVAH :As0801e] s5UumQ
0058 005'6TS 00s'8S " :je301qnS 009M3g
v : 005'8$
6-14dd ‘97 x3 ueyy asow 00583 005'61% 005'8$ 00338 zadoT 113990 9T10Z/Tt/Y
; 104 3210AU] ON -
025015 :A10821e] umQ
0$ 0£5'9% 126'SS$ © :|eloiqng sasuenddy
£'dsTx3 Foueyddy as$ 8LT3 8173 {aysemysia) ssoueyddy lodaq awoy 910¢/81/1T
7d’sT X3 3duelddy 03 262°9% Ang 1seg 9T0Z/TI/TIT
d'syxg 3duelddy 0s Xe} sapnpuy mojaq a3s £€$ syse, EM___M M_u:m__ ddy Ang 1599 9T0Z/TT/TT
Td ST X3, due)|ddy 0% Xe} sapnpaut Mmofaq 338 £6v$ (38p1y) sooueyddy Ang 3598 9T0T/TI/IT
z°d ‘ST X3, a81ey) Asanlpg 0% Mmofaq aas 0£$ {Asanijap a3p1y) saoueyddy Ang isag 9T0Z/TT/TT
7d st X3 ueyddy 0$ Xe3 sapnput mojaq 93s 2593 (28p14y) saouerddy Ang 1s3g 9T0Z/11/11T
7'd ‘ST X3 vamM”._anWMMcD 0% Xey sapnput MmoJaq ass £€9 {a1qepeasun) saoueiddy Ang1sag 9T0Z/11/1T
zd'sT X3 9|qepeasun 0$ molaq ass a|gepeaJun (28p133} ssoueyddy Ang 1539 9T0Z/TI/1T
i Sunuesn. .
JUBPIAT 10N J0j uoseay Wnowy sjgemojjy 150D 3A0WBY SDION wawAhed jo jooid unowy adoay| Jog A3pInoIg aeq




600-9T ‘SIUCUBL A 3GAIM .

000124

9T JO TT 38eg
WV, NAIYX3
608°8$ SLY'6S S80°6S , :jeloigns Jaquuny
227431 X3 68 6% 6$ Jpquni 52007 . StoZ/8T/L
£7°d 8T %3 €013 £0TS £01$ Jaquing 5,9M07 S10Z/81/8
£2°d“81 %3 188 18% 18% Jsquuny j0dag auioy 9702/81/L
Lzd'grxa 12$ 128 7% 1equini Jodaq awoy 3jgepeaiun
{sdus ‘3j0d
UOISUDIX3 ‘195 .
9z°d’'8T'x3 | uqp|od ewjew 4°28 96$ 8€7$ 8678 Jaquin j0da@ swoy 910Z/1€/1L
195 2d $T ojqe1p) :
5]001 pue J3lem
gz d’gtxa 09% 093 09$ J2gumy 5,9M07 STOT/TT/TT
97 48T X3 ovs ors ors Jequing 10da awoH 9102/02/TT
97 'd ‘g1 'x3 £s% €5% €85 Jaquim 10dag 3woH 910Z/01/9
gz +d ‘8T 'x3 23 18 LS laquin JRquing Alouody STOZ/TT/IT
Sz-d ‘g x3 £T$ £1$ €18 Jaquin $,3M07 3102/61/8
vz d ‘8T X3 19% 19% 19$ Jaquin Rquin Agysy ST0Z/L1/TT
vz d ‘g1 x3 9vES 9res 1439 Jaqum §,3Mo7 910Z/67/1
£2°d ‘81 X3 193 195 19$ Jaquin Jaquin Aqysy ST0Z/LT/1T
€2°d'sTx3 £9$ €9% £9% Jaquin 1odag awoy 9102/51/8
7z°d"81 %3 6973 692$ 692$ Jaqumy 5,9M07 ST0T/1/T1
zzd g1 X3 6T 161$ T61% 4aquimy 12quin Aqysy ~9t0T/€ess
1Z°d ‘81 X3 071$ , 0z1$ 0718 Bquny 5,9M07 ‘ STO0T/LT/TT
Tz °d ‘8T X3 79T% [4:743 797$ Jagquing uewaquing ST0Z/L1/8
07°d ‘8T %3 EEPS gEvS £EVS Jaquin 5,9M07 9107/ST/1T
07 'd ‘3T X3 06$ 06$ 06$ Jequiny §,9M0 .ST0Z/LT/TT
0z 'd ‘8T 'x3 . T9TS 19¢$ 4574 ssqum : 5, amo7 910T/€T/T
07 d ‘8T x3 8s 8$ 8$ Jaquiny sPmot 910z/08/9
6T 'd ‘8T x3 Jazem [442 s$ 8Tv$ 1472 Jaquunt ¢ samo ST02/L1/1T
61 'd 8T X3 06$ 063 06$ Jaquim $,3M07 9T0Z/81/T
6T ‘g7 X3 £9% ’ €95 €95 Jaquiny 10daq awoy S10Z/91/1T
61 'd QT X3 80TS 8013 - 80T$ Jaqumy 5,9M07 : : sT0T/T7/T
8T 'd ‘T x3 us (413 (423 Jequiny Jsquint Aqysy 910Z/¥1/T
81 d ‘8T 'x3 TS 15 15 JRqun 5,9M07 9t0e/6t/E
£1°d 8T X3 96T$ 961$ 96T% Jaquun Jaquin 3135 uapjo9 : 910z/6/6
91 'd ‘8T X3 obt$ orvs ovr$ Bpquny Jequin 21815 usp|oY , ST0Z/9T/8
9T 'd ‘g1 X3 (yemap) sjool 81$ 4485 TL1$ TL1$ Jaquiny 5,3M07] ) ST07/6/L
STd’‘gr %3 98 9z$ 9z$ laquiny 4aquiny Awouoog sT0Z/ZL/TT
ST'deT %3 91$ 91$ 91 Jequn j0daq awoy ST0Z/€7/11
v1°d 8T X3 29$ 899 295 1qum] $,9M07 910¢/tt/6
¥1d'gT X3 PES PES vES Jaquny Jequini Aqysy 9T0Z/ST/T
€1 'd ‘81 X3, £ITS £11$ £11$ Jagquing s,amo7 9102/1/8
€1°d'gT ¥y - vz$ ) 443 743 Jsquin sRqum Aqysy 9102Z/1€/€
2T d ‘8T xF J3rem ors TIS 0s$ 0s$ Jaquin s,3mo 910Z/9%/L
zr+d‘gr X3 L5Y$ 51$ JAS < Jaquiny Jaquint Aqysy STOZ/LT/TT
I7°d ‘g1 X3 88 ) 878 8¢$ sBqunt 10dag awoy 9102/51/8
UBPIAZ : Suguzio Junouly sjgemoljy 1500 3A0WAY SSION uBlAed Jo Jooid Junowy asionu} 104 lapinold . 2leq
N JON 10) UoSeay ) ) °




¥600-917 'siueU3] A 3G3M
9T 40 7T 98ed

WV, HQiyx3 ~
18s$ 518 185$ :|e101gNng sen
6°d ‘e6T X3 £T$ €18 €1$ segy 10dag awoH : 9T0Z/0T/S
6d ‘86T X3 £TS £1$ €15 seg sos3dw3 uesawy - 9102/TE/€
8-d‘egT x3 8T$ 8¢S 8¢$ Seg Jo1edw3 uedudwy 910Z/2/11
£ °d ‘BT ‘X3 peS pEeS vES seg Addng 30y ueapswy 9T0Z/2/L
£d ‘6T X3 62$ 67% 678 sen Ajddng a0y uedopawy 910Z/¢/¢
9-d‘egT x3 Sed se$ se$ se9 Jo13dw3 ueduawy 9102/¢/€
s d ‘egT 'x3 9gs 9g$ 9g$ seg Josadw3z ueduswy 910z/€/€
v °d ‘e6T X3 89TS 891$ 891$ Sep Josadw3 uedawy 910Z/1/€
¢ -d‘egt 'x3 s us s seg Josadwy uedlRwy gT0T/T/E
T °degl X3 09% 09% 09$ seq Josadw3 ueanawy 9T0Z/¥i/E
1-d ‘BT X3 3N0AUI ON 0$ LTS efu sen lo1adw3g ueduswy 9102/81/0T
1 °d‘e6T X3 €6$ £€63$ £6$ se9 JoJadw3 uedyewy - 9102/82/¢
sen :A10833e) JoumQ
0$ 150°02$ 0$ ;leloaqns Joge]
TT-d ‘6T x3 3310AUL ON 0$ 000'7$ e/u Juuaiselq zado Jaqag 910T/2/s
0z d'6T %3 3310AU ON 0$ 0z6s efu Joqey ZOUILIBIA SNSaf 910¢/5/8
6T 'd ‘6T X3 3310AU) ON 0$ 0z6$ efu Jogeq ZoUMIeN snsaf 9T0¢7/€/6
8T 'd ‘61 'x3 310AUL ON 0% 000°T$ e/u Joqey ZSURIBN Snsaf 910Z/L2/6
L1067 X3 3d10AU1 ON 0s 158% e/u Joqe] zausilely snsaf 9T0Z/0¢/6
9T 'd ‘6T X3 3dioAUl ON 0$ TELS e/u 10qe] ' ZoUHIeIA snsar 910Z/£/0T
31 U0 sweu
o1 d 6T g 1noyim 1dieaal
6T X3 }1gop e Osje sy 0$ 0zLs e/u iogey zaunseln snsaf 910Z/¥1/0T
pue 2010AUI ON
y1°'d ‘6T X3 3210AU] ON as 0zLs e/u Joge ZaunJein snsaf 910Z/1Z/0T
€1 °d ‘6T 3 3210AU1 ON 0s 026% e/u 10927 Z3URIBI snsar 9102/82/0T
TTd 6T %3 3%ioAUl ON 0s 0zL$ efu Joge Z3une snsaf 910Z/%/11
1T d 6T 'x3 3210AU1 ON 0$ 0eLs efu Joqet Zaupel snsaf 9T0Z/01/11
0t "d ‘6T X3 3210AUL ON 0s L68% e/u Joqe zauey snsaf 910Z/81/1T
6°'d 6T X3’ 01o0AUI ON 0$ TELS /U Jogen Z3Ulle snsar 910Z/57/11T
8-d ‘6T x3: 9310AUI ON 0s 00€$ efu ioge] zaute snsaf 9102/67/1T
£d'sT X3, adioAUr ON 0$ 0z6$ efu Joge ZBUILIEN SNS3f : 9102/2/71
9-d‘6T X3 ad1oaur oN 0% 689$ efu J0qe] Z3UIMEBW SNSAf 9102/6/21
S d ‘6T X3 B210AUL ON 0s 0zes efu Jogeq ZIUILBA SNSI[ 910z/St/CT
v°d ‘6T X3 S010AU} ON 0s 0Z0'1$ e/u Jogey Z3URel Snsaf 910Z/TZ/TT
. ueo
€°d ‘6T X3’ pue 3910, >_c_ oN 0$ 00S$ e/u ueo} ZOUILIBIA SNSI[ 910Z/21/0T
€°d ‘gL X3 asoaur o 0s 0089 efu 133uBu3 [eanyonng u1zzid jep ST0Z/8T/7T
[AC KRR 3210AU} ON 0s 009'2$ e/u Hom owag adyjag ojqed ST0T/LT/L
N a1k}
1d%T %3 o ov_u_ou:_ o 0% 058 e/u JIOM OWag adij34 ojqeq ST0Z/9/11
SIVINIBS Joud ‘1oqer :Aio8aze) seumgo
: unuely i
UBPIAT | unowy sjgemolly 1500 BAOWIBY SION juatiAed jo joold JUNOWY 32{0AU] Jog i3pinoig 2jeQg

10N 10} uoseay

000125



P600-9T1 ‘SIUBUB] "A 3G3iM
9T 40 €1 384

000126

WV HAIUX3
0s 0s 6vT1S :]e303gNS 2aueINsUf
souRINSY| .
1°d 9z X3 ou “quswAed 0$ efu 6YT'LS J3UEINSU] I2URINSU| UOISUIXIT S10T/v/s
: jo yooid o
, BURINSU] UORDNIISUD) tA103818D) JBUMO
0s$ 6€L°LS :{e301G NS 5100]4 poompieH
zd‘szxa ajoAurou 0s 000's$ efu 5100{4 poomp.eH poompieH Ayeads 9T02/62/1T
T-d ‘sz %3 adoAul ou 0s 6EL'TS efu 500§ poompleH poompuey Ayjepads 910¢/Z/TT
S100]4 poompJeH :A103318) Jaumo
0$ :12301GNS %2013133Ys
v X3 3210AUL OU 0s 00S’9T$ e/u }204199YS ad101 SNoLIeA
) 100e7 “possays ‘Aiodale) Jaump
0$ 891'TS 8LL'T8 ‘|ejoIqns sjjoL/[enesy
Td’ez 'x3 uoyeliodsuesy 0s 019't$ sasuadx3 Suinug snotiea
v1-z 'dd ‘gz x3 | uonerodsuesn 0% 89T'1$ 89T'1$ sjfoL a3pug " snouea
|3AR1E/S)j01 :A108a33e) Joumg
0s6°zs 081°e$ 0£6'C$ :]2303GNS SMOPUIM
€d‘zg %3, 2d10AUL ON s 6SS e/u SMOPUIA 910Z/6T/0T
gdzzx3 @210AU1 ON [0 €69 e/u SMOPUIM SWeHHMm uimIays 9107/61/0T
g£d'zzxa 3310AUI ON 0s 6S$ efu SMOPUIM SWEIIM uIMmIays 9102/61/0T
7-1dd ‘7z %3 0L6°TS ) 06'2$ 046°T8 SMOPUIM Jspuexafy 9T0Z/€/TT
smopuip :Aso3e3e) saump
0s2s 006'1S ov9'zs ‘[e103gng sjromuosf/uayoiny
9°d ‘Tz %3 Juouihed 0% 0s , 0S5$ Suley $}I0M uoy| 9T02/¢/7
jo jooud on -
§d1ex3 118 . v TI$ T1$ uaydUYy Ajddng Suip(ing Jexs 1se3 910Z/01/8
sd1z™3 SLTS SLI$ SLTS UIYIUR 5,3M07 ’ 9102/91/0T
v d ‘Iz X3 ¥93 ¥9% 9% uaYIUY Addns Supping 1e3s 1503 9102/52/8
€d'1z %3 4 w _me.wmuz 0% JPredun, sazers 0$ 88¢ Uy Ayddns Suip|ing Jess 1se3 9102/3/6
zd‘tzx3 wuswihed 0$ piedun, saieis 0$ €5L'T$ uaLIUY Alddng Suipping se3s 1se3 9102/t2/8
; 40 Jooud op w " h e
T'd'tz X3 aJloAutoN 03 . 05918 e/u uayauy nry uix Suoix 9102/1£/8
. ) Hiomuolj ‘uayoyny :Asodaze) saumg
EST'TS €ST'TS £ST'TS }|e101qNS Yleg
€'do7 X3 bSrs vSps sp$ Yieg lodag awoy . 9102/9/1 -
€:d0zx3 9IT$ 9TTS 9T1$ Yeg neyhep 910Z/4/2T
z'd‘0z X3 0s algepeaiun dlqepessun yieg dis Suppoed ejqepesiun S10Z/7T/TT
e d’0z x3 6$ 6% 6$ yieg 10daq woy 9102/9/01
T-d'ozx3’ L5828 £52% £52$ weg 5,9M07 9102/2/11T
1°d ‘0z X3 a3 wis ws yieg 10daQ awoy 910Z/18/€
1°d 0z X3 VLIS LTS LIS Yieg 10daq awon 9102/£2/9
\yieg :A10333e) J3umQ
asuapig Buguess UNoWwYy ajgemopy 150) anoway S230N usliAed Jo jooid junowy atoau| o4 Japinoid ’ ajeq
- JON J0j Uosesy - :




$600-9T1 ‘SluBUS L A 3GAIM

9T j0 T 3deg

u¥, HAIYx3
€'d‘0¢ 'x3 €S 0€$ 0€$ samo] doyg uozewy 9102/€2/01
€ 'd ‘0¢ 'x3 sJuysiiing 0s 0zs foray sqjng uozewy 910Z/0Z/TT
juawdied
‘¢ - 19one Aeqa umouun
2 d’‘og X3 40 j00id oy 0s 0s T1E$ 4 q 4
: uswhed
e - Jo0Q uieg Aeq3 910Z/02/11
zd‘oex3 40 300.d ON 0% 0s 0zTS q /oz/
wawAed s
g e - 19oR) Aeqs 910Z/61/01
2d‘og x3 40 4001d oN 0% 43 (43 IRIG q /!
JuawAed
d ‘0¢ * 31390} Yaum Ae T
z°d‘og X3 40 300.d o 0$ 0$ ves {930 youms q3 9102/02/0
wawAed
d ‘gg - 1y LOISUS. Ae
zd’'0g x3 10 j001d o 0$ 0$ 9T$ ) uoISURIX3 q3 9T0Z/€T/TT
wswAhed
d ‘g~ ade] 1adie: Ae
7d'pgx3 10 joosd oy 0% 0s is 1 1adie) q3 910Z/€T/CT
(3an1uany
zdoexa oste} waulhed 0s 0$ €$ SjPaym 93580 Aeqy 9107/0t/11
Jo jooud oN
uawAed .
e - Aeud ¥
1808 %3 40 jooud on oS 0$ £€ES weo4 Aeidg 1shsStes) umouyun
(sjo03 ‘osie)
Td’pgx3 JudwAed Jo Joosd 0$ 0% 0s s1appeq 1s1sSiesd umowjun
10 adioAaul oN v
- juswAed aoejdat Aeqg 9T02/L1/TT
Td0e ™3 10 j00.d opg 0$ 0s S6$ 1daaty q /L
$3s5BYINd BujjuQ :A10Sa3e] J3umQ
100°T$ 100'T$ T00°TS :|le103qns aoejdairy
€d ‘sz x3 €S7$ £57% €5C$ aoeydauy adejdasd ppiy 9T02/Le/TT
¢-Tdd ‘ez 3 8vL$ 8¥L$ 8vLS Soejdany soejdaay ppny 9102/ST/7T
Supines adejdasly :AloSa1e) Jaumg
6v1‘2SS ¢6S'8LS 6yt'zss :|e10igng Jopediuo) jeiduan
9°d ‘8z X sawhed ‘s g/u 101284107 [BJ3URY wawdopaag WIS 9T07/t/L
8z°a pue 5210AU OM) 0% 000'ST$ .
253y} pauiquio)
€'dL7x3 80£'8S e/u 80£'8$ J013EIIC) felausg JuaWdoaAaQ LT 9102/5/6
8‘7-dd ‘71z x3 79£8$ 79¢'8$ 79¢e'8$ Jo3renuo) [BI3UIY judwidojeAsg N1F stoz/efTt
vTdirzx3 00?'TS 00'1T$ 00Z'1$ 10328103 jessuay JusWdojRAg NLF S107/6/70
STdzzx3 86T°0LS 86T°0TS 86T°0T$ Joyenuo) (esusn juswdopAsd NLF S10Z/0T/C1
L1drzxa 18EYTS I8EYTS I8E'VTS J03IB13U03 [RIIUID JUDWAORASG LM 910Z/v/¢
Tdzzx3’ 3i0AuL OU 0s TSH'6TS efu 10}2e.4U0) [RJSUDDH wswdopaaq 1T : umoLnjun
: J03IeLU0) jRIBURD "Eowwunu Bumg
50v°9$ : SEV'9% SEp'9s }[eI03GNS 5334/ NWIag
gdpe , , ,
%3 °gd 'z % 9€0'2$ 000‘0T$=3nieA gor 980'z$ 980'7$ 5224 994 Juuiad puepieq jo Ay ST0z/ST/0T
Td g . . . .
x3'7d’17°%3 69€PS 000°08$=3anjeA gor 69€YS 63EYS S334 834 Hwiag puepjeQ jo Ay S102/8¢/6
Tdzzx3 , | xe1ssauisngou s 0£$ 0€s 5334 Xej ssauisng puepieQ jo And 9102/01/T
5894 /s394 :A103338) Jaump
[s3uapy Supuein A apIn0.,
ping 1o 403 uoseay unowy ajqemo)y S310N uawAied jo Jooid wnowy a3oau] Jog Japinold sjeq

000127



¥600-911 ‘siueua] A agaim
9T jo ST a8ed

000128

WV HAIYXZ
0$ 0% 797$ ‘|er03gns 19j101
1€ X3 *MNMM%MZ 0$ 0$ [4:T4 leuay 01104 SIS AUS panun 9102/91/9
, {ejuay 184104, :AsoSater Joumg
1172 ol £ 808TS vzL'zs ‘jelogns aunyuo
17°d ‘08 X3 tEw‘_uMM%MM_E 0¢ . €€s £€% JOMUON Aupiuny uozewy ¥10Z/¢/6
01 'd ‘0g X3 sp01 s - 8Ls 8Ls sicois uozeury - st
SwWay
0Td0ex3 - | fjeuossad pue 03 ’ 9¢c$ 9g$ saljddng pjoyasnoy uozewy ¥10zZ/8/T1T
Hw.ad o3 roud
{swayy .
01 'd’0g x3 leuosiad pue) 0$ LTS L2s Jauedipfuedisng uozeury YIoT/t/et
ywiad o3 soud
6°d ‘0g 'x3 uwad o3 soud 0$ vI$ s 123ne4 uozewy ST0Z/91/T
6'd ‘0g X3 sSuiystuang s 69 . 6$ sqing uozewy ST0Z/Z1/¢
6 d0g "x3 (Mwad 03 sopd) [ f44 F44y 193813 aue|jdosniw pue syiop) uozewy STOZ/v/9
SWI33 |2UOSIDg
6d‘0g 3 (asad 03 o) 0$ s 192 syioD Suues uozewy STO?/v/9
SWSY [eUOSIad B
8d‘0g x3 661$ 661$ 661$ Suiquinig uozewy ’ S10Z/ve/6
8°d ‘0 X3 bes ’ veS PES slaueap) uozewy S102/21/9
8'd‘pgx3 . . pES vES vES 91983 JINQH . uozeuty 910¢/L/9
£°d0E X3 sjooy 0s 8¢S 8¢$ Jaw 191epm uozewy 9102/91/9
£:d0gx3 Sdeaspue’) os ST$ STS 850H Jaxeos uozewy 9102/12/9
2°d0g %3 adeaspuey 0s : FAS LS 3504 uspiey uozewy 9107/L1/9
o LdpE X3 | adedspueq 0$ 8¢ g€ ISOH/JBwi} uozewy " 9107/9T/9
£°d’0g 3 sauysiuIng by 9z$ 9z$ sugern) uozewuy - 9T0Z/8T/L
9+d ‘pg "x3 : SWI3) {BUOSIaY 0$ 0z$ 0zs suodute] uozetuy 9T0Z/€T/8
9°d‘pg 'x3 ,. sBulysiuing 0% 81$ 81$ sqng uozewy 9107/52/8
9d‘og X3 S61$ S61$ S61$ sjempleH 31393 uozewy 9107/s2/6
S d’pg x3 : s8uiysiuang 0s LS L$ sging uozewy . 910¢/71/6
§-dogx3 ; s S S 2JempueH usydy uozewy i 910Z/€7/6
§°dpg X3 £€$ 339 33 SJempien 3110313 uozeury 910Z/1/01
s-d‘oexa , 9€1s 9€I$ 9gTS slempiey Jinds3 uozewy . 9102/¥i/0T
vd'ogx3 8$ 8% 8s aiempien 1ooq uozewy 910Z/TT/1T
vdogg sjoor 0$ €S €€s 438unid 1210 : uozewy © 910Z/€e/Tt
¥d‘og x3 sjooy 0$ . 9zs - 9z$ sonowsss uozewy - 9t0e/cz/T
3105 pue piod doydeq
¥ d ‘0 x3 otz$ 01es 01zs 3iempieH Jooq -uozeuty 9102/21/11
£:d‘0gx3 €913 £91$ £91$ 120ngy uozewy 9102/81/01
£'d'0e X3 865 86% 86$ SIRNO uozewy ¢ 9T0Y/v/0T
Bunuein "
BIUBPIAY 10N 40} uosesy unowy sjpgemoly 350D saoway $31ON udwAed Jo JooLq4 Junowy astoAaujf 104 19pInosd ajeg




#600-9T17 ‘SIueua| "A 3Gaipm
9T J0 9T 28e4

000129

WY, HGIX3
L00°9TTS fIe30L
0L6't$ 997°2$ 55893 {Je10IgNS snoaueosi
-, ST-d ‘6€ X3 me”%wz 0¢ 0 ovL'v$ J01R1UOY uswdojanag NI LT02/2/¢
y1d‘gex3 £$ €$ € syjoq Josadw3 uedpury LT0T/6/t
€T d ‘g€ 'x3 ¥$ 2 S 3L 3u0Is-iun 9102/61/8
Zrd‘gg X3 8¢ Te$ TE$ ug 4989ny si3pjing aJoysieg 9T0Z/€T/8
11 °d ‘€ %3 v6s vb6$ yv6$ Anuep Arddng Suipying Je1s 1se3 910Z/7T/6
0T "d ‘g€ X3 3% s JAZS sjiespuey 10d3Q 3woy 210Z/L1/T
0T 'd ‘g x3 3210AU] ON 0$ 951$ 0$ umouyun si9pjing aJoysAeg 9T02/91/¢
6°d‘ecx3 8% 8% 8$ 123110313 10dag swoy L102/81/T
6°d’ggx3 9$ 9% 9 13110343 j0dsq@ swoy LTI0T/TT/T
8d ‘€ x3 09z$ 09z$ 09z$ SI9Jlo] /atempieH J13ap3 10dag awoy L102/6/T
8'd‘egx3 £5$ £5$ £ Ssempiey 5,3m07 9102/2/8
£d'gg g pooy 0$ vI$ ¥I$ poog 3ABS U)eq 910z/s2/6
£°d‘eg 3 51001 0$ 443 443 Slempiey $.9Mmo7 ST02/4/¢L
9-d’gg x3 Apuea pue sjooy ws vz$ £9% 193 alemprey j0daq awoy LT0T/L1/3
9-d’‘cg X3 5934 Supjieg 0$ T$ 1% 599} Suppied puepieQ jo A L107/81/1T
9-d‘gg X3 5334 Buppied 03 1$ 1$ 5993 Supjled PuEpEQ JO AND £102/81/1T
sd’gex3 ors ors ovs JempleH.ouI9|3 10daQ swoy £T0¢/81/T
vd'ee x3 8€$ 8€$ 8£3 wieg $,9M07 LT0Z/vT/T
v°d‘gg x3 Y4 (743 sz$ dlempiey 1odag swoy L102/LT/T
€d‘eex3 | 8$ 8s$ 8$ 3iempueH 21430313 jodag awoy LT02/T1/1
£dgE X3 ors ovs ovs uted s,3Mmo7 £310¢/2/%
zd'sex3 sjo0] 89TS vI$ T81$ 781$ sayddng asiAl 10dag swoy 9T0Z/S/TT
Tdeex3 1228 1728 1778 * sanddng -asyy jodag auoy L10T/€T/T
T°d’ge x3 Hﬂwwﬂwm%_mc_r (439 96$ 96$ snoaue||aosyA e £102/T1/T
SNOdUEYBISIAL :A103a3e) JoumQ
: €59% VLS .£59% ‘Je3oiqng Sunysn
£dzen3 £v$ s 34 ELTHIED | S, 9M07 9107/8Z/11T
€-dzex3 SETS SETS SETS Junysn 5,9/M07 9T0Z/T/TT
€°d‘ze x3 17453 (743 4% Sunyan 5,9M0 9T0T/6/TT
€d'zex3 09% 09$ 093 Junysn $,3M07 9T0T/v/TT
zd‘zex3 08T1$ 081% 081$ Junydn 10dag swo}y 9T02/91/TT
zdzexa 95¢ 95$ 9s$ spulig 10d3Q swoHy 910Z/61/TT
zdze x3 +s$ 143 #S$ Sunysn Zznoy 9T0Z/ST/TT
1°d‘ze X3 3340AUL ON 0s 06$ 03 Sunysn {sojnodoueydip salpuy) |edAey 0961/6T/01
- Bunysy :Ai08a3e) Joump
32UapIAg ) junowy ajqgemojjy 150D anowiay S3ION JuawAed Jo joold Junowy I210AUf 104 1apinoig ajeq
* ION J0J uoseay i X °




e
g

City of Oakland Planning and Building Depariment
Bureau of Building 7 ‘ Dalziel Administration Building
Construction Valuation’ 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza - 2nd Floor
For Building Permits* Oakland, CA 94612
Effective May 1, 2015 510-238-3891
Construction|Level Ground Hillside Construction® Marshall & Swift April 2015
Occ. |Description® Type {New Remodel New Remodel Section pg {Classfype)
R3 __|Single Family Residence V1 $23417] T$121.77].  §804.42 $158.30] Sechon2pg 25(Cle).
|{Duplex/Townhouse Vi $193.69]. " g$to0.72[.  $251.79] - §130.93] -~ Section12pg 25 (Civg)
Factory/Manufsctured home » SN 87308 -7 $37.99] . $94.98| . $49.39 Section 63.pg 9 (Exg)
FinishedHabitable Basement Conversion Vv _$124.09] - - $6452] - $161.31]: - T $83.88]  Section 12 pg 26 [COSIg)
|Convert non=habitable to’ habitable . - N o NIALL 84857 T NIA T T $634] - Section 42 pg.26 (CDS/g)
~.|Pérfition Wallg. -~ 2T R NP 817.23) 0 NIAC Tl $20:39] 1 Section 52 pg 2 (6°wall)
_|Foundation Upgrade ( ..} Vi $107.90] - = “NA[T  $14027] .. NA ‘Section 51.pg 2:{RI24x72.)
Patio/Porch Roof v $27.76] - . $14.43]. -$36.08}. . $18.76]. - Seclion 66 pg 2(Wood)
Ground Level: Decks V. - $33.80{ . " $17.58| $43:94f .. -$22:85{ - 'Section 66 pg 2.(100st/avg)
. |Flevated Decks & Balcohies Vo ‘$44.14] - $22,95[ $57.38 . $29.84] -Section 66 pg 2 (100sf+1 story) .
Ul Garage i Vo $43.30, $22.52 . $56.29] $29.27|  Section 12 pg 35 (C/a600)"
Carport 1 v ~ $28.74] $14.95] §37.37] -~ $19.43]  Section 12 pg 35 (D/adcar),
Retaining wall (s.f.) L L - $36.75( U NA| 7 $46.48 NA|.: - Section 55pg'3 (12'reinf./h)
R2  jApartment (>2 units). .~ 181 - $191.10] " $99.37] . $248.43| . $729.18] . Seclion.11pg 18 (Blg)
) . -t -$149:01 o $77.48 $193:71 "~ $100.73 Section 11-pg 18 {Dmillig) -
oV o 8145071 L §75:43 $188:59).. -~ $98.07 Section 11 pg 18'(Dig). - -
) Non-Residential Occupancy '
A Church/Auditorium 1& 1 $301.54 $156.80 $392.00 $203.84 Section 16 pg 9 (Blg)
1] $220.22 $114.51 $286.29 $148.87 Section 16 pg 9 (B/a)
\ $203.15 $105.64 $264.10 $137.33 Section 16 pg 9 (S/g)
A Restaurant i 18& 1 $260.56 $135.49 $338.73 $176.14 Section 13 pg 14 (A-B/g)
1} $200.51 $104.27 $260.67 $135.55 Section 13 pg 14 (Clg)
\' $188.49 $98.01 $245.03 $127.42 Section 13 pg 14 (Dfg)
B Restaurant <50 occupancy \ $144.99 $75.39 $188.49 $98.01 Section 13 pg 17 (Cla)
B Bank 1 &1l $258.31 $134.32 $335.80 $174.62 Section 15 pg 21 (B/a)
: 1T} $206.61 $107.44 $268.59 $139.67 Section 15 pg 21 (Cla)
\A $194.87 $101.33 $253.33 $131.73 Section 15 pg 21 (D/a)
B Medical Office 1 &1 $289.61 $150.60 $376.50 $195.78 Section 15 pg 22 (Ag)
I $281.19 $146.22 $365.55 $190.08 Section 15 pg 22 (Blg)
\'J $227.88 $118.50 $296.24 $154.04 Section 15 pg 22 (Clg)
B Office . L& $191.17 $99.41 $248.51} - $129.23 Section 15 pg 17 (B/a)
1T} $137.10 $71.29 $178.23 $92.68 Section 15 pg 17 (Cla)
\ - $130.01 $67.61 $169.02 $87.89 Section 15 pg 17 (D/a)
E School . 1&1) $244.37 $127.07 $317.69 $165.20 Section 18 pg 14 (A-B/g)
i} $188.85 $98.20 $245.51 $127.66 Section 18 pg 14 (Clg)
\ $181.97 $94.63 $236.57 $123.01 Section 18 pg 14 (Dig)
H Repair Garage 1811 $212.03 $110.26 $275.64 $143.33| * Section 14 pg 33 (MSG 527Cle)
1} $205.70 $106.96 $267.41 $139.05{ Section 14 pg 33 (MLG 423Cle)
\ $197.94 $102.93 $257.32 $133.81] Section 14 pg 33 (MLG 423D/e)
I Care Facilities / Institutional . 1 &1l $215.02 $111.81 $279.53 $145.35 Section 15 pg 22 (B/a) .
1l $172.71 $89.81 $224.52 $116.75 Section 15 pg 22 (C/a)
\'A $165.20 $85.91 $214.77 $111.68 Section 15 pg 22 (D/a)
M Market (Retail sales) &1 $168.68 $87.71 $219.28 $114.02 Section 13 pg 26 {Alg)
il $134.90 $70.15 $175.37 $91.19 Section 13 pg 26 (Cig)
\ $127.88 $66.50 $166.25 $86.45 Section 13 pg 26 {Dig)
S Industrial plant 1& 1 $180.88 $94.06 $235.15 $122.28 Section 14 pg 15 (B/a)
il $141.69 $73.68 $184.19 $95.78 Section 14 pg 15 (Cla)
\' $126.46 $65.76 $164.40 $85.49 Section 14 pg 15 (D/a)
S Warehouse 1&1 $112.65 $58.58 $146.44 $76.15 Section 14 pg 26 (A/g)
1] $105.50 $54.86 $137.14 -$71.31 Section 14 pg 26 (B/g)
. \ $103.45 $53.80 $134.49 $69.93 Section 14 pg 26 {Cmillig)
S Parking Garage : 1& 11 $89.44 $46.51 $116.27 $60.46 Section 14 pg 34 (A/g)

' Cost per square foot, unless noted otherwise. (1. = linear foat; s.f. = square foot); includes 1.3 regional multiplier (see Sec. 99 pg 6 Aprif 2015 Marshall & Swift)

? Hillside construction = slope >20%; multiply by additional 1.3 multipier

¥ Remodel Function of New Construction is a 0:52 multiplier.

4 Separate structures or occupancies valued separately. )

s Separate fees assessed for E/P/M permits, R.O.W. improvements, Fire Prevention Bureau, Grading Permits, technology enhancement, records management, Excav. & Shoring,

ZA\COUNTER\FEES\Valuation Guide - Marshall & Swift\Building valuation 5-1-2015

Exhio 4+ B
000130



oy

PROOF OF SERVICE
Case Number L16-0094

I'am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. I am not a party to
the Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. I am employed in Alameda
County, California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th
Floor, Oakland, California 94612.

Today, I served the attached Corrected Hearing Decision by placing a true copy of
it in a sealed envelope in a City of Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on
the below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th Floor, Oakland,
California, addressed to:

Tenants Owner

Alisa Highfill William Wiebe

3515 Brighton Ave #1 278 Connecticut St
Oakland, CA 94602 San Francisco, CA 94107

Bernadette Quattrone
3515 Brighton Ave #1
Oakland, CA 94602

Collin Quillian
3515 Brighton Ave #1
Oakland, CA 94602

Marvin Gleaton
3515 Brighton Ave #2
Oakland, CA 94602

Steve Arnwine
3515 Brighton Ave #3
Oakland, CA 94602

Taylor Campion
3515 Brighton Ave #3
Oakland, CA 94602

I am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S.
Postal Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the
ordinary course of business.

000131



I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above
is true and correct. Executed on July 05, 2017 in Oa land, CA.

MU

Barbara M. Cohen

000132



¥ g

i

'{EHT Ai\ l lh;:\T‘

I Cityof Oakland - =~ I317TJUL 25 AH
1 Residential Rent Adjustment Program ! R T
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313~ - . R ” APPEAL
Oakland, Cahforma 94612 ' ' |

(510) 238-3721

Appellant’s Name

W {\Hh W)Cb(/ » o - Landlord ~ TenantO

Property Address (Inc!ude Unit Number) | - _ Fa— : _
3S\S Brighhn Aveave - Unlb Ly 2 ant z o S
éﬁkmq Ch i 602 B . e -

Appellant’s Malllng Address (For recelpt of notlces) '_Case Number' L 16 —-ooq ‘/

2. %% Cenncely cotr S+ , '

de\ ',cmf\mu, 0/4— 1416 7/ , Date of Decision appealed o / 5— 20 /-—7,-
Name of Representatlve (|f any) ' Representative s Mallmg Address (For notlces)

Y/ A

I appeal the decision issued in the case and on'the date written above on the following grounds:
* (Check the applicable ground(s). Add/t/ona/ explanation is reqwred (see below). Please attach

-additional pages to this form.)
1. & The decision is inconsistent with OMC Chapter 8.22, Rent Board Regulatlons or prior

T décisions of the Board, -You must’ idetitify the Ordinatice section; regulatlon or prior-Board- decrsmn(s) and--
specrfy the mconszstency plevt see athoed . '

z/ The decision is inconsistent with declsrons issued by other hearlng officers. You must ldentlfy
the prior mconsrstent decrsron and explain how the decision is mconsrstent Plecye see « /—;wgad _

L B/ The decision raises a new policy i rssue that has not been decided by the Board: You must E A Z/ '
. prowde a detailed statement of the /ssue and - why the issue should be decided in your favor. Pleayt Sce alhchd.

: mT/he decision is not supported by substantlal evidence. You must explain why the decision is not
: -supported by substantial evidence found in the case record. The entire case record is available fo the Board
- -but sections of audio recordings must be pre-deS/gnated to RentAdjustment Staff. 11/eaye sec alfuck

s E/ I was denied a sufficient opportumty to present my claim or respond to the petltlone: S clalm. R
. You must explain how.you were den/ed a suﬁ'/c/ent oppodunityv and what ewdence you. would have e

£ B/l' he decnsuon denles rn,e,_d'_'
o been denied a fair return and attach the

Revised 5/29/09 : ‘ 1

000133



R B/Other You must attach a detailed explanat/on of your grounds fora eal,. Subm/ssmns to the Board
are limited to 25 pages from each pafty Number of pageés attached ﬁj Please number attactied -

| 'pages consecut/vely P' X See ( /:)n L d - %/g,smp— 3 pé\;)e/ s&e\ennewi- : % :

be dismissed. | declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that on f.”?‘ |
vl 18 20037, | placed a copy of this form, and all attached pages, in the United States 7
mail &r)deposnted it with a commercial carrier, using a service at least as expeditious as first class

© - mail, with all postage or charges fully prepaid, addressed to each opposmg party as follows

Name 1 plak See {/?’z/l,paf ' nﬂﬁ\\% '\Mk\\

" Addr_ess |

- ['City, State Zip

Name

,Address'

. City,-s'taite Zip ‘

T g |

" "SIGNATURE of APPELLANT or DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE TDATE oo o e e

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ‘ '
" This appeal must be received by the Rent Adjustment Program, 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite

. 5313 Oakland, California 94612, not later than 5:00 P.M..on the 20th calendar day after the

ecision was mai o*youasshown—onﬁhe*pmofofsewweaﬁacheﬁﬁhe-demsmn————

Cf the last day to file is a weekend or hollday, the time to file the document is extended to the
e next busmess day. A _

Appeals flled Iate without good cause will be dlsmlssed o
.. You must provide all.of the information requnred or your appeal cannot be processed and

 may be di dismissed.
+*Anything ta:be considered by the Board must be recelve_d by the RentAdjustment
gram by 3:00 p.m. on the 8th day before the: appe :heating: * i e
+The Board Will not consider new’ claims. - All:clain : as'*to Jur,sd,cﬁon must have T
“been made in the petition, response -or-at fhe’ heanng; Sl o

’ yard will not consider.new evi )

hout specific approval. .

Revised 5/20/09 . 2

000134



R & -0 Other You must attach & detailed explanat/on of your grounds for appeal Submtssrons to the Board L

are Ifmn‘ed fo 25 pages from each party Number of pages attached ——_— Please numberattached S
_pages consecut;ve/y , S ) S

: of our a eal on the opposing party(ies) or your appeal ma
. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California thaton
.20 -LL I placed a copy of this form, and all attached pages, in the United States

mail or deposﬁed itwith a commercial carrier, using a service at least as expeditious-as first class
- mail, with all postage or charges fully prepaid, addressed to each opposmg paﬂy as fOHOWS -

\Name ———— } —
.Add ——— G—\ﬁi“’ﬁ Mﬂw\ﬁf\@ S e —
, ress , T |
City, St 29 2‘5’ ‘ @”LQZ?@&\ R‘w& :%T? 5
' ity, State Zip T
— ‘ , — T - ‘ ‘
IAdd e T 1 gy
| r ss D 2T Is @V\t\bﬁ%@a pﬂg( 4@5’2
| Ci
Ct StateZn ) = b L K C/@\ C;Zei{@ @)\
1 e /N /%[; o
“-“SlGNﬁ.TURE ofAPPELLANT or DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE“ DATE

IMPORTANT lNFORMATlON )
- This appeal must be received by the Rent Adjustment Program 250 Frank Ogawa- Plaza Sunte

5313, Oakland, California 94612, not later than 5:00-P.M. on the 20th calendar day after the
f*'dafe%hedeclsmnwasmied“tcryvcraeshowmn*memvfofsemce‘attachedmhedecrsuon
If the last day to file is a weekend or hohday, the tlme to f" le the document is extended to the

. next busmess day.

Appeals ﬂled late WIthout good cause wm be dlsmlssed
'+ Youmust provide all: of the mformatlon reqwred or your appeal cannot be processed and

may be di dismissed.
:Anything:to:be ccmsxdered by the Board mustbe: recelved;- by the RentAdjustment

grama-by 3: 00 p m. on the 8th day befo-re‘ al:hearin,

A
&

t 'ngﬁxaﬁi& dé‘té’*ﬁrs for ‘or

Revised 5/29/09 . - ' 2

000135



LT -0 Other. You must attach a deta/led explanatlon of yourgrounds for appea/ Submrssrons to the Board -

© are /rm/ted to 25 pages from: each pan‘y Numberof pages attached i Please number attaohed
pages consecutlve/y , _ R S

8. You must serve a co of your a eal on the opposing party(ies) or your appéal ma
be dlsmissed I'declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that on-
Toby 2 200 (%, 1 placed a copy of this form, and all attached pages, in the United States
mail or’deposrted itwith a comimercial carrier, using a service at least as expeditious-as first class

: mall with all postage or charges fully prepaid, addressed to each opposmg party as follows L

Name TA(\&. Eanl

Address ' _' _ ‘5\(:‘»\——_& D(’H‘f?\’@?’* A\ﬂ; :E::t
-‘H%-S-ts_fsém | Q&\Lu& C,/\ C“‘Z"‘“[(JC}\
'Nj}:i' T —

T B erven dthe Cuipirone

| .Address B : ‘%gs% ?V“tﬂl‘/\}‘;h Pw\,’c. -"%H '

. Crty, State ng ) @q\L\m\ ﬁﬁ W (L& é}@’);

P T ‘?/%/*Q?/? L

[ SIGNATURE6f APPELLANT br»-ses;smsbzaesssmrﬁye~. |oate-- v o

VIMPORTANT INFORMATION - ' o
- This appeal must be received by the Rent Adjustment Program 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza Surte_

- 5313, Oakland, California 94612, not later than 5:00:P.M. on the 20th calendar day after the -

Wﬁmwm to youas showrn on*theproof of service aﬁachedtﬁhedeCSuon
If the last day to file is Q weekend or hollday, the trme to file the document is extended to the

. next busmess day. - _ o :

: .. .Appeals frled late wﬂhout good cause wrll be dlsmlssed
Youmust provide all. of the mformatlon requrred or your appeal cannot be processed and

may be di dismissed.
-nythmg to-be considered by the Board mustbe: recerved;:by the RentﬁAdjustment o

regram b 3;00 p m. on the 8th day b‘efo:re - g -

Revised 5/29/09 . 2

000136



-+ 7.0 Other.” Youmustattach a defailed explanation of youir grounds for appeal.- Subniissions;fo the Board
| Please number attacfied * .

-are limited to 25 p_ages from:each party. Number of pages attached )
pages consecutively. . . L : L

8. Y s .of your appeal on the opposing party(ies) of your appeal ma
be dismissed. ‘| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that on
TGy A, -20(@ ¥, | placed a copy of this form, and all attached pages, in the United States
mail or deposited it with a comimercial cayrier, using a service at least as expeditious as first class -

+ mail, with all postage or charges fully prepaid, addressed to each opposing party as follows;

qu'el

[Address -

- [City, State Zip

Vackitem ZAS‘\\\Q 3}5‘
| @aku@ Ca A4le>
| Man @l@hy\ _
0518 Brgls e v
Sl (A G2

=

]

ame

lAddreSs'.

[ City. State Zip

IMPORTANT INFORMATION:

- This appeal must be received by the Rent ’ro, ‘gawa rlaza
5313, Oakland, California 94612, not later than 5:00 P.M. on the 20th calendar day after the

'-"‘_‘""si‘eNA’TURfE‘bf‘AP-PELLANf‘:]or'-i:”)"E';s_liéNATED‘:ﬁEi#ﬁEééNTAﬁVE~ | DATE

Adjustment Program, 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza; Suite

~daterthe decision was mailed to you- as shown on the proof of service attached to'the decision.
I the last day to file is & weekend or holiday, the time to file the document is extended tothe..

. hext business day.

- . Appeals filed late without'good cause wil be dismissed. .. . -
=+ Youmust provide allof the information required or your appeal cannot be processed and © -

may be dismissed.

gram

Revised 5/20/09 .

Anything:ta:be considered by the E dn
raf 3:00'p.m. on the 8th day before:
>:Board will not consider new claims. A
been made in the petition;

Board mustbe recelved by the Rent-Adjustment
Gt i . RN PR o
o jufisdicfion, must have

000137



HRRRB APPEAL GROUNDS STATEMENT
Wiebe v. Tenant - Petition # L16-0094

This i appeal is from the July 5, 2017 Corrected Hearing Decision (“Decision”) in the above
captioned petition denying a certificate of exemption under the “substantial rehabilitation”
provision of the OMC § 8.22.030(B)(2). The appealing petitioner/owner is William Wiebe. The
building is located at 3515 Brighton Ave in Oakland. The 3-unit 1920's building underwent a
‘down to studs” renovation with all new electrical, plumbing, HVAC, gas, insulation, sheetrock,
doors, windows, trim/baseboard, paint (interior/exterior), floor tiling, 3 sets of kitchens (cabinets,
countertops, appliances), bathrooms (tubs, toilets, vanities, tiling), hardwood = floor
replacement/refinishing, etc. Although | had a general contractor, | worked at the S|te daily and
directly contracted with virtually all of the service providers.

This uncontested petition was heard by Hearnng Officer Barbara Cohen. She determined
that the minimum rehabilitation expenses needed for the building to be considered “substantially
rehabilitated” was $212,673. | submitted documented expenses of roughly $300,000 supported
by independent corroborating evidence showing either an invoice or payment or both, but not
always both. These expenses did not include any amounts for my time or labor. The Hearing
Officer accepted only $116,008 in expenses rejecting any that did not have independent
corroborating evidence for both the invoice and the payment. The Hearing Officer also deemed
entire “categories” of expenses, which had been previously approved in multiple other recent
“substantial rehabilitation” decisions, to be ineligible (appliances, construction insurance, etc.)

Identified Appeal Grounds
1. Improper Heightened Standard of Proof

a The Hearing Officer erred by finding that certain construction expenses - which were
independently documented with corroborating evidence and supported by sworn testimony
and statements - were not sufficiently documented because they did not have independent
corroboration for both invoices and payments — a requirement which is inconsistent with
the HRRRB’s precedent in Ulman v. Breen, T04-0158 (which requires only that there be
some form of “independent” “corroborating evidence” supporting a party’'s sworn
testimonial or summary evidence). It is also inconsistent with other RAP hearing decisions
which appear to have allowed expenses based only on the “credible” testimony of the

- petitioner/owner. See e.g., Nguyen v. Tenants, L15-0008. ' '

b. The Hearing Officer erred by finding that under the “preponderance of the evidence’
standard there was insufficient evidence to meet the required burden of proof. Under
controlling California law, the “prepondeérance of the evidence” standard requires only a
showing that a fact or claim is “more likely to be true than not true.” See People v. Bryden,
No. A148203, 2017 WL 383389, at *2 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 27, 2017). Given the substantial
independent corroborating evidence and supporting sworn statements/testimony provided
on the one side and the lack of any contradictory evidence on the other side (or any
evidence for that matter), the Hearing Officer'’s determination is not supported by
substantial evidence. See id. (“[p]reponderance of the evidence means that the evidence
on one side outweighs, preponderates over ... the evidence on the other side.”).

6G:8 HY SZ27nrL1g2

000138



N

Improperly Disallowed Expense “Cateqories’

The Hearing Officer erred by concluding that certain expense categories were “not allowed,”
including, inter alia, (1) “appliance” costs, (2) the cost of “construction insurance,” (3)
construction-related transportation costs, and (4) any credit for “owner contributed labor” — all of
which have been allowed in one or more other RAP hearing decisions See, e.g., Mapel v.
Tenant, L16-0057 (allowing a_ppliahces), Carta Holdings LLC v. Tenants, L15-0034 (allowing
appliances, construction insurance), Nguyen, L15-0008 (allowing appliances, owner contributed
labor). The Hearing Officer did not offer any supporting citation and did not otherwise note the
inconsistency with these or other RAP hearing decisions. In addition, many (if not all) of the
excluded categories are specifically “included cost items” in the Marshall & Swift data that the
City apparently uses in its Valuation Table (which in'turn is used by RAP staff in determining the
“substantial rehabilitation” expense threshold).

2. “Missing” Submitted Evidence

In response to the Hearing Officer’'s requests for certain documents at the end of the first
hearing, | obtained the requested documents (within 24 hours of the hearing) ~ and confirmed
that fact by email to the Hearing Officer. Thereafter, to the best of my belief and knowledge, |
timely submitted them to RAP prior to rescheduled hearing date. Certain of those documents
unquestionably were received and entered into the record. Others apparently were either not
received or not properly entered into the record. As such, the Hearing Officer did not have any
opportunity to consider them in her Decision. Two “confirming” documents that were include
with these “missing” documents, a “zero-balance” statement from Restoration Management and
a Declaration from Jesus Martinez, a painter/carpenter on the project were for over $45,000
(almost half of the shortfall determined by the Hearing Officer).

3. Miscalculations, Omissions, and Classification Errors

There are a number of expenses which were inadvertently omitted or underreported or
disallowed by the Hearing Officer in her Decision based upon computational, transcription, or
classification errors which should be reviewed and corrected.

4. Due Process Issues
Given the Hearing Officer's use of a heighté‘@ﬁ(and undisclosed) standard of proof, the

inconsistent treatment of similarly situated petitioners, and the limited public access to prior
HRRB and RAP hearing decisions and/or written guidance on fundamental issues like the
required documentation or allowable expenses, the current petition process raises significant
issues of due process and fairness for HRRB/Appeal Panel review and consideration. See
People v. Ramirez (1979) 25 Cal.3d 260, 268-69 (the California Constitution’s due process
include “freedom from arbitrary adjudicative procedures).

* k % % %

To address the Hearing Officer's concern regarding independent corroboration of both
invoices and payments, | obtained “confirming” declarations (under penalty of perjury) from the
main service providers whose expenses were disallowe@.glﬁg%ngidggd?nst\ {Qy\/ould eliminate
any remaining doubt and validate these previously submitted (and documented) expenses. |

e 19 [N

000139



spoke with the RAP program analyst for my petition, who recommended that | also contact the
RAP Manager, Connie Taylor, to request reconsideration. | am in the process of finalizing that
request for reconsideration and supporting document. Absent that reconsideration, | would
anticipate requesting an HRRB Appeal Panel evidentiary hearing to consider some of the
issues noted above and to seek consideration of the additional “confirming” documents, as is
authorized under OMC § 8.22.120B 4.

HRRRB Appeals Form

Please also note, that many of these appeal grounds listed above implicate multiple grounds
listed in 1-5 of the HRRRB Appeals Form (and even arguably 6 & 7), in that the claims deal with

issues relating to inconsistencies in application of the OMC, prior RAP decisions, and the

HRRRB's own decisions, as well as issues under California case and statutory law. It also may
implicate areas of policy which the HRRB may not have previously addressed (e.g., allowable
expense categories, etc.) ~ even in the area of appropriate standard of proof (which should be
clear from the HRRB's prior decision in Ulman, but which appears to be interpreted by the
Hearing Officer in a manner that is contrary to Uiman’s plain language) may raise novel issues
for the HRRB/ Appeal'Panel. Moreover, the Hearing Officer's application of a standard which
purports to be “preponderance of the evidence” standard, but which appears in practice to be
- more akin to a “clear and convincing” standard or even higher, also raises multiple issues in the
due process realm - fairness/opportunity to adequately prepare and present, notice, etc. which
warrant HRRB deliberative consideration. It also clearly implicates whether the Hearmg Officer’s
decision is supported by substantial evidence.

Please let me know when a hearing date is set so | can plan for briefing accordingly, my
understanding from speaking with RAP staff is that | will have the opportunity to fully brief the
“appeal and provide relevant supporting materials up to 8 days before the hearing date. If that
~ timeframe is not correct please let me know as soon as possible.

Thank you in advance for your consideration of this appeal. Given my significant work on
this project, the Hearing Officer's Decision came as a strong and discouraging blow - it is hard
to see years of toil and financial investment dismissed as naught.... | tried to be as accurate,
truthful, and responsive in my submissions and testimony. | know, without a shadow of a doubt
that the project at 3515 Brighton more than meets the requirement for a “substantial

rehabilitation.” The hundreds of receipts, invoices, cancelléd checks and other independent
corroborating documents reflect that on their face (and the recent declarations from the
tradespeople only further confirm the accuracy of those previously documented and submitted
expenses and the veracity of my sworn statements and testimony). | continue to believe that the
“truth” matters — even in this day and age — and | appreciate and am grateful for the opportunity
to show the HRRRB/Appeal Panel of the merits and justness of this appeal.

6G:8 WY S2Nr (el

- 000140



06

.
e

BIL2s pypp

EXHIBIT A

Before, During & After Photos

3515 Brighton Ave,

Oakland CA

85:8 WY SZnriigz

Y

0004l



“Work In Progress” Photos— 3515 Brighton Ave

After demolition/abatement work new waIIs, new cast iron pipe, new cooper pipes, new gas lines, new recessed
lighting {in fireproof box), new Romex electrical wmng, new remforcmg beam, new joist hangers(also note unfinished
subfloors).

New electrical boxes and spray foam msulatlon (in new addition), batten insulation for soundproofing (W|th RC metal
sound channels) extenor wall thermal insulation, and new addltlon, etc.

000142




“After” Photos — 3515 Brighton Ave

000143



“After” Photos (cont.) — 3515 Brighton Ave

L 1b-0094

000144



il
il

CITY OF OAKLAND

Housing and Community Development Department TEL (510) 238-3721
Rent Adjustment Program FAX (510) 238-6181
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313 TDD (510) 238-3254

Oakland, CA 94612-2034

HOUSING RESIDENTIAL RENT AND RELOCATION

BOARD APPEAL DECISION
Case Number: 116-0094, Wiebe v. Tenants
Property Address: 3515 Brighton Avenue, Oakland, CA

Date of Appeal Hearing: April 26, 2018

. Appearances: , No Appearances

Procedural Background

The owner filed a petition for exemption from the Rent Adjustment Program on the
basis of substantial rehabilitation. The Hearing Decision denied the exemption on the
grounds that the amounts provided by invoices and proofs of payment are not enough to
meet the minimum requirement needed to satisfy substantial rehabilitation.

Grounds for Appeal

The owner appealed the Hearing Decision on the following grounds:

¢ The decision is inconsistent with OMC Chapter 8.22, Rent Board
Regulations or prior decisions of the Board

e The decision is inconsistent with decisions issued by other hearing officers

o The decision raises a new policy issue that has not been decided by the
Board

¢ The decision is not supported by substantial evidence .

e The owner was deénied a sufficient opportunity to present his claim or
respond to the petitioner’s claim

o The decision denied the owner a fair return on their investment

000145



Appeal Hearing and Decision
There was no appearance by the owner at the appeal hearing.

~ J. Warner moved to dismiss the appeal pending a showing of good cause for no
appearance. B. Scott seconded the motion.

The Board panel voted as follows:

Aye: M. Cook, R. Stone, B. Scott, J. Warner, D. Mesaros
Nay: o
Abstain: None

The motion passed.
| NOTICE TO PARTIES
This decision is the final decision of the City of Oakland.

Pursuant to Ordinances No. 9510 C.M.S. of 1977 and 10449 C.M.S. of 1984, modified in
- Article 5 of Chapter 1 of the Municipal Code, the City of Oakland has adopted the ninety
(90) day statute of limitations period of Civil Procedure, Section 1094.6.

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT YOU HAVE NINETY (90) DAYS FROM THE
DATE OF MAILING OF THIS DECISION WITHIN WHICH TO SEEK JUDICIAL
REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF THIS BOARD IN YOUR CASE.

Z/(«/fuw—v /{X\-ay - J;gzvé’;—//

MICHELE BYRD DATE
BOARD DESIGNEE .
CITY OF OAKLAND

———HOUSING; RESIDENTTIAL RENTAND
RELOCATION BOARD

000146



" PROOF OF SERVICE
Case Number [.16-0094

I am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. I am not a party to the R'esidential Rent
Adjustment Program case listed above. I am employed in Alameda County, California. My business address is
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th Floor, Oakland, California 94612.

Today, I'served the attached documents listed below by placing a true copy of it in a sealed envelope in
a City of Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on the below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa
Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th Floor, Oakland, California, addressed to:

Documents Included
Appeal Decision

Owner

William Wiebe

278 Connecticut St

San Francisco, CA 94107

Tenants : '
Alisa Highfill ' , Steve Arnwine
3515 Brighton Ave #1 A 3515 Brighton Ave #3
Oakland, CA 94602 : Qakland, CA 94602

- Bernadette Quattrone , Taylor Campion
3515 Brighton Ave #1 ‘ 3515 Brighton Ave #3
Oakland, CA 94602 ' Oakland, CA 94602
Collin Quillian
3515 Brighton Ave #1
Oakland, CA 94602
Marvin Gleaton
3515 Brighton Ave #2

Oakland, CA 94602

[ am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing correspondence for
mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection receptacle described above would be
deposited in the United States mail with the U.S. Postal Service on that same day with first class postage
thereon fully prepaid in the ordinary course of business.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and correct,
Executed on May 30, 2018 in Oakland, CA.

Maxine Visaya n/
Oakland Rent Adjustmerit Program

000147



CITY oF OAKLAND

250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA-SUITE 5313, P.O. BOX 70243
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-2034

Department of Housing and Community Development TEL(510) 238-3721
Rent Adjustment Program FAX (510) 238-3691
\ TDD (510) 238-3254
ORDER
CASE NUMBER: .16-0094, Wiebe v. Tenants

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 3515 Brighton Avenue
‘Oakland, CA

BACKGROUND

Case L16-0094 was scheduled for hearing by the Appeals Board on April 26,
2018. The owner did not appear and the Board dismissed the appeal case pending a
showing of good cause.

On June 13, 2018, the owner informed the Rent Adjustment Program staff that
he did not receive notice of the appeal hearing. He first iearned of the hearing on May
24,2018, when a neighbor at 285 Connecticut Street, dropped off the Board materials
that had been given to him as part of a vacation hold. He contacted RAP staff and was
advised to wait for the appeal decision, which was received on June 4, 2018.

GOOD CAUSE APPEARING, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that a new Appeal
Hearing is scheduled to determine whether the reason for the owner's absence
constitutes good cause, and if so, the Appeal Decision shall be set aside and the
Hearing shall be re-opened for a hearing on the issue of whether the owner is entitled to
an exemption on the basis of substantial rehabilitation.

DATE: September 13, 2018
TIME: 7:00 p.m.

PLACE: City Hall, Hearing Room 1, One Frank Ogawa Plaza
Oakland, CA 94612 A .

Other than the date, time and place of the hearing the original notice of appeal
hearing of March 26, 2018, is still in effect.

Dated: July 16,2018 / /L @f\

ag;ann Le hm

Deputy Director and Acting Program
Manager

000148



PROOF OF SERVICE
Case Number L16~-0094

I am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. I am not a party to the Residential Rent
Adjustment Program case listed above. I am employed in Alameda County, California. My business address is 250
Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th Floor, Oakland, California 94612.

Today, I served the attached documents listed below by placing a true copy of it in a sealed envelope in a City of
Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on the below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th
Floor, Oakland, California, addressed to:

Documents Included
Order

Owner

William Wiebe

278 Connecticut St

San Francisco, CA 94107

Tenants

Alisa Highfill

3515 Brighton Ave #1
Oakland, CA 94602

Bernadette Quattrone
3515 Brighton Ave #1
Oakland, CA 94602

Collin Quillian
3515 Brighton Ave #1
Oakland, CA 94602

Marvin Gleaton
3515 Brighton Ave #2
Oakland, CA 94602

Steve Arnwine
3515 Brighton Ave #3
Oakland, CA 94602

Taylor Campion
3515 Brighton Ave #3
Oakland, CA 94602

I am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing correspondence for mailing.
Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection receptacle described above would be deposited in
the United States mail with the U.S. Postal Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid

in the ordinary course of business.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and correct.

Executed on July 17, 2018 in Oakland, CA.
Maxine Visaya
Oakland Rent Adjustment Pro,

000149





